
Dear Friends & Collectors, 

If this is the first time you have seen one of our auction catalogues, you might get the wrong idea.  You 
might think that there is no shortage of superb sporting memorabilia, scarce autographed items, rare books, 
early photographs, advertising posters and all sorts of collectibles.  But, of course, you’d be wrong. 

Putting together a catalogue of this size, range and quality is not easy, and not something that happens 
automatically.  After years of marketing experience, research, travel, discussing vendors’ needs and many 
thousands of satisfied customers, Charles Leski Auctions is now a market leader in these fields, and 
sellers are eager for us to include their material in our catalogues.  We conduct 22 public auctions per year 
(and 4 postal bid only sales), offering everything from stamps and coins to wine, art and cameras, and to 
the extent possible, we like to offer material in appropriate groups so every catalogue is different.  

This catalogue, for example, contains a magnificent offering of CRICKET memorabilia – not just the two 
outstanding cricket bats (The “Golden Age” bat – Lot 226 and the “Don Bradman Test Match Used” 

bat – Lot 273), but also a a remarkable range of cricket team sheets and autograph pages, the entire Rick 

Darling collection, including his “Baggy Green” (Lot 206) and “Baggy Yellow” (Lot 207), many other 
items of clothing and equipment used by Australian First Class cricketers, signed books, cigarette and trade 
cards and much more.  You might think there’s no shortage of cricket memorabilia but you’d be wrong.  
This is an exceptional opportunity!  So many of the “stars” are here, from W.G.Grace (Lot 233), Victor 

Trumper (Lot 244), Arthur Mailey (Lot 276), Bill Ponsford (Lot 275),  Don Bradman (Lot 304), Keith 
Miller (Lot 330), Peter Sleep (Lot 375), Kim Hughes (Lot 395), Damien Martyn (Lot 408), Shaun Pollock 
(Lot 416), Shane Warne (Lot 418), Jack Ryder (Lot 470), Bert Oldfield (Lot 475), Len Hutton (Lot 481), 
Alec Bedser (Lot 493) and Ian Chappell (Lot 504) to Steve Waugh and Mark Taylor (Lot 583). 

In fact, each section of this catalogue offers you the chance to own items of rarity, beauty, historical 
importance or just something you’ll be proud to own and pass on to future generations: a photograph signed 
by Charles & Diana (Lot 24), Louis “Satchmo” Armstrong (Lot 27), Charles Dickens (Lot 31), Nellie 
Melba (Lot 44) or Tiger Woods (Lot 56) feature in our section of AUTOGRAPHS. And I haven’t even 
mentioned Elvis Presley (Lot 49), Babe Ruth (Lot 50) and Michael Jordan (Lot 60) because you are 
probably already having trouble deciding what to chose. 

The section of BOOKS & PRINTED EPHEMERA featues a number of early publications to do with 
AUSTRALIA including an Australian Almanack for 1829 (Lot 64), a report on the gold fields of Victoria 
(Lot 82),  the death sentence notice for a member of “Captain Moonlights” gang of bushrangers (Lot 83), a 
range of car manuals and early sales brochures.  The BOXING section starts off with a wonderful signed 
photo of Muhammad Ali and Ken Norton (Lot 167), the AUSTRALIAN RULES FOOTBALL section 
features the bronzed boots of footy icon, Gary Ablett – the actual boots he wore when he kicked the all-
time record 14 goals at the MCG (Lot 638) as well as some extremely scarce complete year sets of 
“Football Records” (Lots 681 to 704), the RUGBY UNION group features a rare piece from the 1888 New 
Zealand Native Football Team (Lot 713) and the itinerary card for the 1895 Victorian Team visit to New 
South Wales (Lot 714). 

For the Formula One fan, you might like to consider Mark Webber’s Benetton Racing suit (Lot 735) or if 
the “sport of kings”, horse racing, is more to your taste, you can’t go past the solid silver 1829 Guernsey 

Races Cup presented by King George IV (Lot 736) which combines history, beautiful artwork, sport and 
rarity in one magnificent piece. 

With the Commonwealth Games in Melbourne just around the corner, the group of original Olympic 

Games torches (Lots 804, 812 and 814) will remind you how much Australia loves athletics and 
swimming and the range of early Australian photographs and maps will remind you what this great country 
used to look like.  

We love our “work” and we trust you will find something in this catalogue that you’ll love, 

The Team at Leski Auctions – September 2005



 Lot Sport & General Memorabilia Estimate 

 COLLECTIBLES 

 General 
1 "THE SYDNEY CUP", Sterling Silver two handled cup, engraved "Australian Coursing Club,  

The Sydney Cup, Presented by William Cooper, Won by R.L.Tooth;s 'Tribute', 1883",  

makers mark of E.C.Brown, London, 1879, 39cm tall, 1152g (37.0oz). A superb Victorian era trophy.   

(Photo) ............................................................................................................................................................... $1,800 - $2,200 

2 MUSIC, ETC: 78rpm records (5) with 2 featuring Nellie Melba; LP record "Great Moments in Australian Sport";  

book "People's Paraphanelia" by Flett, Kelly & Milne (signed by authors) [Melbourne, 1987]; cricket with 1977  

Centenary Test t-shirt, 1979-80 South Melbourne CC membership badge, Shane Warne pennant. (10 items) .................$60 - $80 

3 Large collection of vintage 10" 78 rpm records, 1930s to 1950s, most in sleeves, a range of musical styles.  

Also: 15 x 7" 45 rpm records & 18 x 33rpm LP records. Worth a look. (200+) ...............................................................$60 - $80 

4 WW2 pamphlets/booklets (20) regarding air raid precautions,  

mostly published in Melbourne; plus two contemporary First Aid Kits. .....................................................................$150 - $200 

5 Assorted smokers materials, noted cigarette lighters (13), pipes (7), cigarette cases (5). .............................................$60 - $80 

6 "London & Lancashire/ Fire", tin Fire Mark sign, c1950s, shield-shaped, 21x24cm.  

[In the early days of fire insurance in the United kingdom, companies issued their own  

fire marks to identify the properties insured by them].  (Photo) .................................................................................$150 - $200 

7 LAMP by Classic Paramount Prod. Copy/R 1953, presented as a FANTASY LOCOMOTIVE picture in frame  

with the lamp unit behind it, this lamp rotates making the loco appear to be travelling at speed, 26x21cm. .................$60 - $100 

8 ROYALTY: 1953 Coronation, group with 3 Coronation Coach sets; figurine of Queen Elizabeth  

in her Coronation regalia; Throne, made by Britains Ltd (missing Queen); brooch;  

also 1977 Silver Jubilee Royal Coat-of-Arms figurine. Only the latter item boxed. (7 items) ......................................$100 - $150 

9 ROYALTY: "Elizabeth Our Queen" set of 25 sterling silver ingots in display box; books "The Queen Elizabeth  

Coronation Souvenir" [London, 1953] & "Debrett's Book of the Royal Wedding" [London, 1981]; newspapers (29);  

also "Punch" Volume XXXIV (Jan-June 1858); other ephemera including 1970 Commonwealth Games guide. .........$150 - $200 

10 1954 ROYAL TOUR CAR BADGES (3), in pristine condition,  

still affixed to Streamlux advertising card, overall 24x32cm.  (Photo) .......................................................................$300 - $400 

11 MOVIES: "INVISIBLE INVADERS" (Mass invasion of the world) (1958) lobby cards (7) in mint condition,  

press sheet; also colour lithographic poster for "The Story of Shirley Yorke" (Condition: A). (9 items) .........................$80 - $120 

12 MODEL SHIP: Yacht "AMERICA" Built 1851, the first winner of the America's Cup, wooden model  

(needs some minor repairs), with brass name plaque, in glass display case, overall 52x45x19cm.  (Photo) ................$200 - $300 

13 CONFEDERATE BATTLE FLAG, very frayed and with some (bullet?) holes, handstamped on edge  

'34" x 38" ARTILLERY', dated in biro "July 19th 1961", with writing on flag "1st TENN. INFANTRY",  

plus list of battles "Shenandoah Valley, Elthams Lndg, Seven Pines, Mechanicsville, Cold Harbor,  

Beaver Dam, Fraysers Farm, Cedar Run, Ox Hill, Manassas, North Anna River", and "2nd Manassa,  

Harpers Ferry". An unusual battle flag, believed to have been taken to Vietnam.  (Photo) .........................................$250 - $500 

14 L SPACE: An early group of space related brochures (17) & magazines (25) plus 33rpm single "America's First  

Man in Orbit"; the brochures in superb condition include "A technical introduction to space - The Challenge  

of Space Exploration" [NASA, 1959]; "Exploring Space... Project Mercury" [NASA, 1961]; "Astronaut John H. 

Glenn Orbits the Earth for America, Feb. 20, 1962" [Wash’ton, 1962]; "The Earth-Orbiting Flight of Astronaut  

Carpenter, May 24, 1962"; "Rolls-Royce: The Blue Streak Propulsion System" by Cleaver [London, 1961]. (Photo) ..$200 - $250 

15 SPACE: NASA Computer Disk from the 1960s-70s during the space age, made by Electro-Mechanical  

Research Inc, Sarasota, Florida. This computer disk recorded the goings on inside NASA during this period.  

Originally obtained from Superior Auctions in Los Angeles. With CoA.  (Photo) .......................................................$300 - $400 

16 Blue & White China, comprising three Royal Copenhagen Christmas plates (1988, scarce 1993 & 1994);  

Royal Tudor Taverns; early K&Co. "Pheasant & Roses"; Barretts Staffordshire "Elizabethan". (6 items)....................$150 - $200 

17 RACING CAR DRIVER PORTRAIT PRINTS with imposed signatures: Alesi, Mansell, Senna,  

Prost, Warrick, and Piquet, all full colour, uniformly framed and glazed, overall 36x27cm. (6) ....................................$60 - $100 

18 CAR RACING POSTERS: including MANY SIGNED POSTERS: Subaru 555 posters (2) one signed  

"Possum Bourne"; Porsche "Boxster spirit" and TNT Peter Bradbury signed posters (2); old style Porsche  

rally posters (4); V8 Supercar team posters (6) signed by Neil Crompton, Glen Seton, John Bowe,  

Stephen Richards, Garth Tander, Cameron McConville and Paul Dumbrell; etc. (17)...................................................$80 - $100 



 Lot Sport & General Memorabilia Estimate 

 AUTOGRAPHS 
19 WONDERFUL PAIR OF VISITING BOOKS, ex The Lady Mayoress of Melbourne (Lady Hennessy),  

covering the period 1914-17, in two richly bound and fine condition gold-embossed large folio morocco  

bindings. A veritable panalopy of Melbourne's elite of this exciting era, when Melbourne was the seat of  

Federal Parliament, including many important local people and visitors.  

Feature entries among the approx 2500 signatures and home addresses are Sir Henry Parkes - Australia's  

founding father, Alfred Deakin – Australia's first Prime Minister (several times), Duke Kahounamoku

and his 12 member entourage from Hawaii and the Manly Life Saving Club (Duke famously brought surfing  

to Australia during this visit, and was the Olympic gold medal champion in 100m swimming at the 1912  

Olympic Games). Others include many members of Parliament, many military figures including visiting  

Captains and Admirals from Japanese warships, poignantly Mrs John Monash (several times, whilst  

General Monash was overseas), Captain Walter Thring (the architect of Australia's Naval Defence in this era);  

many racing identities (Bagot, Byron, Moore, J.J.Liston); all the leading luminaries from Melbourne  

University (Baldwin Spencer, Masson, Sugden, McInerney). Female notables - Vida Goldstein,  

Misses Betty & Esther Patterson and Louise Mack.  

Of interest is the typical street address of Melbourne's wealthy, which was simply the house name and street.  

Above gleaned from a brief perusal - a rich source for research and interest from a time of solidity but great  

change in Australian history.  (Photo) ................................................................................................................. $2,000 - $2,500 

20 c1902-10 autograph book containing c207 autographs & 56 photographs, the highlights include cricketers  

Clem Hill, Monty Noble & Syd Gregory (all Australian captains); 1908 Visit of American Fleet group  

including page titled "Lunch on USS Illinois" with 14 signatures, signature of Admiral Seaton Schroeder  

& postcard of USS Illinois; large range of stage personalities of the period including Alec Hurley,  

Charles Bantock, Hugh Ward, Mel B.Spurr, Reginald Kenneth, Jenny Opie, Norah Delaney, Tina Lincoln,  

Grace Palotta, Julius Knight, Maud Jeffries, Carter Pickford, Norman Macgregor.  

Album battered though signatures generally fine.  (Photo) ...................................................................................... $800 - $1,000 

21 c1908-26 autograph book "The Music of the Poets - The Musician's Birthday Book", containing c90  

autographs, mainly musicians, noted Nellie Melba, Frank Hutchens, John Lemmone (Melba's accompanist),  

Una Bourne, Strella Wilson, Wilhelm Backhaus, Jascha Spivakowsky & Alberto Zelman.  (Photo) ...........................$300 - $500 

22 c1931-34 autograph book (covers battered), includes a range of important Rugby League players –  

noted Frank O'Connor, Frank Curran, Jack Why, Peter Burge, "Snowy' Justice; also an unusual range  

of Sole Brothers Circus performers including H.J.Franklin (Band Master), Chas Charlbert (Whirlwind act),  

Topsy Williams (Contortionist), W.Sole (Lion Tamer). .............................................................................................$150 - $200 

23 Signed letters by concert violinist Yehudi Menuhin & actor Sir John Gielgud. .........................................................$100 - $120 

24 PRINCESS DIANA & PRINCE CHARLES, both signatures on picture of the couple,  

window mounted, framed and glazed, overall 33x41cm. With CoA & recent letter of appraisal.  (Photo) ... $1,000 - $1,200 

25 PRINCE CHARLES, two signatures on piece, collected when Prince Charles visited Port Melbourne c1983,  

with photo. Unfortunately they have been kept in plastic and notes on reverse are bleeding through paper. (3 items)..$200 - $250

26 ADELAIDE THUNDERBIRDS, "molten" netball with 9 signatures of the Inaugural team (1997),  

including Jacqui Delaney, Rebecca Sanders & Sarah Sutter, on superb wooden stand. .................................................$70 - $100 

27 LOUIS ARMSTRONG, nice signature on front cover of 1959 "Louis Armstrong and his Concert Group"  

programme (some faults), also signed inside by Mort Herbert.  (Photo) .....................................................................$200 - $250 

28 BASEBALL: Collection of signed photos in album (15) & framed (8), noted Lou Brock, Bob Gibson,  

Harmon Killebrew, Darryl Strawberry (2), Bob Feller (3), Bret Saberhagen, etc; each 20x25cm, most with CoAs.  

(Total 23) ..................................................................................................................................................................$150 - $200 

29 CHARLES CHAUVEL & CAST OF "HERITAGE" [1935], autograph page with 9 signatures  

including Charles & Elsa Chauvel, Franklyn Bennett, Joe Valli & Margot Rhys. Scarce and important item  

of Australian movie history. [Charles Chauvel is one of Australia's greatest filmmakers with nine feature  

films to his credit, including Heritage, Forty Thousand Horsemen, The Rats of Tobruk & Jedda].  (Photo) ...............$150 - $250 

30 SALVADOR DALI (surrealist painter), lovely signature on 1958 (April 14) letter  

on the letterhead "Law Offices, Arnold M.Grant, New York".  (Photo) ......................................................................$300 - $400 

31 CHARLES DICKENS (English novelist with a social conscience, 1812-70, "Oliver Twist",  

"A Christmas Tale", etc.), signature on piece cut from envelope.  (Photo) ..........................................................$500 - $600 

32 CHARLES DANA GIBSON (Illustrator - Gibson Girl, 1867-1944), signature on 3-page hand-written  

letter on "Life. New York" letterhead, giving drawing tips to 'My dear son Corbett'.  (Photo) .....................................$250 - $300 



 Lot Sport & General Memorabilia Estimate 

33 GOLF: Group with signed photos of Curtis Strange, Gene Sarazan & Karrie Webb; Greg Norman  

signature on piece with colour action photo; "Australian Masters" visors (2 - one signed by Tom Watson,  

other by Robert Allenby. (6 items) .............................................................................................................................$100 - $150 

34 D ELIOTH GRUNER (NZ/Australian painter & poet 1883-1939), signature on c1920s hand-written  

letter to Dr Oscar Paul regarding collecting his pictures from an exhibition.  (Photo) .................................................$200 - $250 

35 KATHRYN HARBY-WILLIAMS (captain Australian Netball Team), large signed action photograph,  

window mounted, framed and glazed, overall 69x95cm. ............................................................................................$100 - $150 

36 D HENRY RIDER HAGGARD (author of "King Solomon's Mines" 1856-1925),  

signature on 1908 3-page hand-written letter regarding orchid growing. ....................................................................$100 - $120 

37 C MARJORIE JACKSON, official Limited Edition APO Olympic Legends display comprising FDC  

with Marjorie's signature, plus print of the original artwork, framed and glazed, overall 34x46cm. ............................$100 - $120 

38 DC LYNDON B.JOHNSON (36th President of the United States), signature "LBJ" on 1972 letter to Australia  

on his own letterhead; together with original envelope showing printed signature in full (to enable free franking  

privilege), underneath two-line handstamp "Office of Lyndon Baines Johnson/ Postage and Fees Paid".  (Photo) .......$200 - $250 

39 ELTON JOHN, signed photograph, 20x25cm. With CoA. .........................................................................................$80 - $100 

40 KISS, LP cover "Dressed To Kill" signed by Gene Simmons, Paul Stanley, Peter Criss & Ace Frehley,  

window mounted, framed and glazed, overall 76x64cm. With CoA.  (Photo) .............................................................$350 - $450 

41 C SIR HENRY LOCK (Governor of Cape of Good Hope), signature on corner of 1890 envelope  

addressed to Sir Henry Parkes in Sydney. ..................................................................................................................$100 - $120 

42 DOROTHEA MACKELLAR (Australian Poet, 1885-1969), signature on c1905 large autograph page, together  

with Charles Mackellar (Parliamentarian), Marion Mackellar, Malcolm Mackellar & E[ric] B.Mackellar.  (Photo) ...$200 - $250 

43 DOROTHEA MACKELLAR (Australian Poet, 1885-1969), signature & hand-written message on c1940s  

Christmas Card, with photo of The Russian Ballet on front. Mackellar sends season's greetings, and mentions  

her ill health "in the last few years, mostly in hospital, and I haven't been able to see any of my friends".  (Photo) ....$250 - $300 

44 D DAME NELLIE MELBA (1861-1931), group comprising two signed letters - one written June 1916  

on "Brie Brie, Toorak" letterhead, other on "Coombe Cottage, Coldstream, Victoria" letterhead;  

plus two Carte-de-Visite photographs and two pages from her farewell opera programme. (6 items) (Photo) ...$500 - $600 

45 TIM MONTGOMERY (100m World Record Holder), signature on USA Olympics cap,  

with 1996 Atlanta Olympics pin attached. ...................................................................................................................$70 - $100 

46 MOTOR RACING V8 SUPER STAR group: collection of Red Noses (8) and racing team caps (6)  

signed by Australian drivers, Dick Johnson, Peter Brock, John Bowe, Jason Bargwarna, Jason Bright,  

Mark Skaife, etc. Also: a Jordan cap signed by Eddie Jordan. Well worth viewing. (15) .............................................$120 - $150 

47 D LOUIS MOUNTBATTEN (1st Earl Mountbatten of Burma, killed by an IRA bomb in 1979),  

1966 luncheon menu signed "Mountbatten of Burma A.F."; plus RICHARD DIMBLEBY (BBC  

commentator, pioneered election broadcasts in 1950s, covered 1953 Coronation, and in 1945 broadcast  

the first reports from Belsen Concentration Camp), signature on card.. (2 items)........................................................$100 - $120 

48 DC Captain LAWRENCE EDWARD GRACE OATES: March 1902 autograph letter and cover written by  

OATES [1880-1912], Antarctic Explorer, who was later to sacrifice himself in a blizzard during the fatal  

Scott Expedition.  

[Extract from Scott's diary: "He slept through the night before last hoping not to wake - but he woke in  

the morning. It was blowing a hard blizzard. He said , "I am just going outside and may be some time. 

" We knew he was going to his death but nothing we could say would dissuade him. We knew it was the act  

of a brave man and an English gentleman."

During the Boer War, Oates served in Rimington's Column, a division of the 6th Dragoons and was promoted  

to Lieutenant in Feb.1902. He had arrived in South Africa in January 1901 and was severely wounded in the  

leg two months later. Oates was invalided home but returned to his regiment at the end of 1901.]  

This letter (and the accompanying envelope), headed "Rimington's Column, near Tarfel Kop", to his mother,  

refers to the movement of his column from Harrismith. The cover is unfranked, endorsed "On Active Service",  

cancelled "FIELD POST OFFICE - BRITISH ARMY S. AFRICA".  NB: A similar letter and cover  

from the same correspondence brought $2800+comm. in our Auction No.238. (2 items) (Photo) ........................ $2,000 - $2,500 

49 ELVIS PRESLEY, display comprising authentic strand of Elvis Presley's hair,  

window mounted with photograph and facsimile autograph, framed & glazed, overall 44x34cm.  

With CoA & 6 pages of documents outlining provenance.  (Photo) ................................................................ $1,200 - $1,500 

50 BABE RUTH, display comprising rare original signature on autograph page,  

window mounted with 10 baseball cards showing Babe Ruth, overall 54x50cm.  (Photo) ............................. $1,500 - $2,000 



 Lot Sport & General Memorabilia Estimate 

51 SPORT: Shane Gould Innes signature on "Swimming South Australia" T-shirt;  

Glen Seton signature on "Williams Renault" cap; Wayne Carey signature on "Nike" cap. (3 items) ..............................$70 - $100 

52 "Star Wars" publicity photo card (36x28cm) with 13 signatures including Mark Hamill, Carrie Fisher,  

Harrison Ford, James Earl Jones (voice of Darth Vader), David Prowse (Darth Vader), Peter Mayhew  

(Chewbacca), Frank Oz (Yoda), Kenny Baker (Lando Calrissean), Kenny Baker (R2-D2) & George Lucas.  

With CoA.  (Photo) ...................................................................................................................................................$300 - $400 

53 NELLIE STEWART (1858-1931), fascinating signed letter on "NES" monogrammed letterhead,  

headed "Theatre Royal, Sydney, July 22nd 1909", urgently requesting Ida Norcott come to play Peronella  

in "(Sweet Kitty) Bellairs", one of Nellie Stewart's many stage hits. ..........................................................................$150 - $200 

54 SYDNEY: (Thomas Townshend, 1st Viscount Sydney (1732-1800), the British politician after whom  

the city of Sydney is named), signature "Sydney" on hand-written letter dated "Whitehall 3rd April 1785",  

with interesting contents "I am commanded to signify to you the King's pleasure that the Execution of the  

Sentence of Death passed upon Elizabeth Green now confined in the High Goal for the County of Warwick  

be respited for one week from the day appointed for her execution". With CoA.  (Photo) ...........................................$400 - $500 

55 BILLY THORPE, display comprising signature on piece, window mounted with colour photograph  

and 45rpm single record, framed and glazed, overall 41x71cm. With CoA. ...............................................................$200 - $250 

56 TIGER WOODS, display comprising signed photograph, window mounted with Flag from 2000 US Open  

at Pebble Beach and caption, framed and glazed, overall 105x66cm. With CoA.  (Photo) ..........................................$400 - $500 

 BASKETBALL 
57 ADELAIDE 36ers, "Spalding" basketball with 15 signatures including Brett Maher,  

Paul Rees & Kevin Brooks, on superb wooden stand. ..................................................................................................$70 - $100 

58 AUSTRALIAN OPALS, display comprising "Basketball Australia" T-shirt with 19 signatures  

including Trisha Fallon, Rachael Sporn & Kristi Harrower, framed and glazed, overall 81x95cm. .............................$100 - $150 

59 ANDREW GAZE, display comprising signature on piece, window mounted  

with action basketball picture, framed and glazed, overall 47x37cm. With CoA. .........................................................$80 - $100 

60 MICHAEL JORDAN, signed action photograph, window mounted,  

framed and glazed, overall 59x70cm. With CoA.  (Photo) .........................................................................................$300 - $400 

61 MICHAEL JORDAN, display comprising signed photograph "Air Jordan - Free Throw Slam Dunk",  

window mounted with photographs "Last Shot - NCAA Final" & "Last Shot - Chicago Bulls",  

framed and glazed, overall 101x46cm. With CoA.  (Photo) .......................................................................................$300 - $400 

 BOOKS & PRINTED EPHEMERA 
62 L "A True and Imperial Journal of a Voyage to the South-Seas, and Round the Globe,  

in His Majesty's Ship the Centurion, under the Command of Commodore George Anson"

by Thomas [London, 1745], hinges of front cover loose.  (Photo) ............................................................................ $900 - $1,200 

63 L "The History of Rome" by Tutus Livius (translated from the original with notes and illustrations  

by George Baker) Volume II only [London, 1797]; plus range of 1960s-70s restaurant menus (17). .............................$80 - $100 

64 L "Australian Almanack, for the Year of our Lord 1829" [Sydney, 1829], some repairs, with bookplate  

of John Lang Currie to front endorsed "To P.G.King, Sept.1882" [Phillip Gidley King (1817-1904),  

grandson of his namesake (NSW Governor 1800-06), travelled with Charles Darwin on the 'Beagle',  

and became first mayor of Tamworth].  (Photo) ................................................................................................... $1,000 - $1,200 

65 L 1833 Theatre Hand-Bill, "Theatre Royal, Adelphi" advertising forthcoming productions 'Climbing Boy',  

'Old Regimentals' & 'Bottle Imp', letterpress, printed by S.G.Fairbrother, [London], window mounted,  

overall 38x50cm. An early theatre hand-bill/poster. ..................................................................................................$200 - $250 

66 L Range including scarce "Manual of (Free)Masonry", Part II by Richard Carlile [London, 1836];  

1956 Olympics Opening Ceremony programme; 1970s "Football Record"s (24);  

1974 'The Oaks' race book; "Sports Cartoons" No.24 [Sydney, 1969]. (29 items) ........................................................$100 - $150 

67 L "A Summer at Port Phillip" by Murray [Edinburgh, 1843], with illustrated frontispiece  

'Villa on the Yarra near Melbourne', rebound in half brown leather. ..........................................................................$250 - $300 

68 L "Port Philip Gazette", a framed copy, double-sided. 7th Feb. 1850 issue (4 pages), 52 x 82cm.  

Interesting contents, especially advertisements. .........................................................................................................$100 - $150 

69 Engravings of Australian cities, towns and scenery from the mid to late 19th century,  

from "Atlas of Australasia", "Illustrated London News", "Australia Illustrated" & more. (c130)..................................$200 - $250 



 Lot Sport & General Memorabilia Estimate 

70 L FEDERATION: "The Coming Event; or, The United Provinces of Australia" by John Dunmore Lang  

[Sydney, 1850], bound into new boards, 39pp complete pamphlet. Unusual early advocacy of  'the Birth  

of our Australian Nation'. ..........................................................................................................................................$250 - $300 

71 L "The Gold Colonies of Australia... and How to Get to Them, with Every Advice to Emigrants"

by Earp [London, 1852], with fold-out map, half calf, marble boards. ........................................................................$200 - $250 

72 L "Australia and Her Gold Regions" by Jameson [New York, 1852], with fold-out map, green cloth, fair condition. ..$250 - $300 

73 L "Australia As It Is: Its Settlements, Farms and Gold Fields" by Lancelott in two volumes [London, 1852],  

both volumes with illustrated frontispieces, half calf, corners rubbed, some toning. ...................................................$200 - $250 

74 L "Three Years' Cruise in the Australasian Colonies" by Malone [London, 1854], red cloth. ....................................$250 - $300 

75 L "Land, Labour and Gold; or, Two Years in Victoria, with visits to Sydney and Van Diemen's Land"

by Howitt in two volumes [London, 1855], beautifully rebound in half brown leather.  (Photo) ..................................$250 - $300 

76 L "The Cruise of the Beacon: A Narrative of a Visit to the Islands in Bass's Straits" by Rev.Francis Nixon,  

Bishop of Tasmania [London, 1857], nice engraved illustrations, blue cloth (edges rubbed), otherwise  

good condition.  (Photo) ..........................................................................................................................................$600 - $800 

77 1858-1917 ephemera range, noted 1858-61 Australian Gas Light Company documents (5); 1869-78  

accounts documents (5) pertaining to periodicals printers including 'Sydney Morning Herald' & 'The Empire  

Daily Newspaper'; c1890 Whisky label "Fine Old Whisky, Bottled by Hunter & Brothers, Bendigo" (window  

mounted, framed and glazed, overall 24x27cm); 1881-1917 Kavanagh family documents, noted Marriage  

Certificate, Metropolitan Rugby Union Certificate, Sydney Technical College certificate, service certificates  

from Royal Ulster Constabulary & NSW Police Department. (26 items).....................................................................$200 - $250 

78 L "The History of the Colony of Victoria" by McCombie [Melb., 1858], beautifully rebound in half blue leather. ......$200 - $250 

79 L "The Private Acts of New South Wales (1832-1862)" [Sydney, 1863], includes railways, tramways,  

Bank of NSW, AGL; library stamp on title, contemporary half calf, very worn (front cover detached)  

but contents fine. ......................................................................................................................................................$180 - $200 

80 L "The History of New South Wales; with an account of Van Diemen's Land [Tasmania], New Zealand,  

Port Phillip [Victoria], Moreton Bay and other Australasian Settlements" by Flanagan in two volumes  

[London, 1862], beautifully rebound in half blue leather. ..........................................................................................$250 - $300 

81 L "Australia in 1866: or, Facts and Features, Sketches and Incidents of Australia and Australian Life,  

with notices of New Zealand" by A Clergyman [London, 1868], with two fold-out maps (one coming adrift  

from spine), otherwise good condition, green boards. ................................................................................................$100 - $120 

82 L "The Gold Fields and Mineral Districts of Victoria" by Brough Smyth [Melb., 1869], with many illustrations,  

projections and sketches, plus Map of Victoria in sleeve, rebound in half green morocco.  (Photo) ............................$300 - $400 

83 BUSHRANGERS: 1879 "Death Sentence" Notice for Thomas Rogan of Captain Moonlight's Gang,  

complete with original photograph, framed and glazed, overall 33x40cm. Andrew George Scott  

(alias 'Captain Moonlight') & Thomas Rogan were hanged for Murder on January 20th 1880.  

Remarkable original document. With 6-page article regarding Captain Moonlight's Gang.  (Photo) .......... $1,600 - $2,000 

84 L "Melbourne International Exhibition, 1880-1881. Official Record" [Melbourne, 1882], decorative red  

cloth with gilt medallion to cover. Spine faded, otherwise fine; with many pages of advertisements.  (Photo) ...$500 - $600 

85 L "The Picturesque Atlas of Australasia" by Andrew Garran, the Subscription Issue, complete in 42  

original illustrated parts as published, [Sydney: Picturesque Atlas Publishing Co. Ltd, 1886-88]. Large folio.  

With over 800 engravings on wood by the leading colonial artists of the period, many being full-page;  

and 22 maps. Fair/good condition with some foxing as usual, but otherwise most desirable in this wrappered  

state. Scarce.   (Photo) ........................................................................................................................................ $1,200 - $1,400 

86 L "Victoria Illustrated 1857" reprinted by Sands & McDougall [Melbourne, c1890], ribbed green covers  

with gilt block lettering, containing 46 superb steel engravings of Samuel Thomas Gill, works that had been  

originally published by Sands & Kenny in 1857. The book contains an overlay inside the front cover that  

states that this edition is limited to 750 copies only. Toning limited to overlay and inside cover page.  

A very rare publication, especially in its complete form.  (Photo) ..............................................................................$500 - $600 

87 L "Ten Years' Practice in Australia" by Iredell MRCS [Melbourne, 1896], beautifully rebound in half brown leather. $200 - $250 

88 L "Phil May's ABC" by Australian cartoonist Phil May [London, 1897], yellow illustrated boards. Scarce. .................$150 - $200 

89 c1900 board game "Adventures of a Mailman", nice Australian game from Melbourne, via Melton,  

Bacchus Marsh, Mt.Buninyong, Ballarat, Mt.Cole to Ararat; with hazards including Bushrangers & Bushfires. ........$100 - $120 



 Lot Sport & General Memorabilia Estimate 

90 LOUIS WAIN (1860-1939), lithograph of one of his cat prints (framed, 36x48cm); plus cartoon page  

"A Story in Black and White", window mounted, framed and glazed, overall 27x37cm. (2 items)...............................$100 - $150 

91 L Fabulous ephemera range, noted "Guide to Buchan Caves and Gippsland Lakes" [c1907];  

programme "Arrival of T.B. Destroyers Yarra & Parramatta at Melbourne, 10th December 1910";  

"Souvenir of The Royal Visit of HRH The Prince of Wales, Melbourne, May 26-June 7, 1920";  

"Pictorial Souvenir Jubilee Show 1921"; "Geelong Centenary Celebrations Souvenir and Programme";  

invitation to 1954 Royal Visit ball at the Exhibition Building. (14 items)...................................................................$250 - $350 

92 L "Australian Natives' Association, Camberwell Branch, No: 208. Syllabus to July, 1908. Balance Sheet,  

Railway Time Table, &c., &c.". Contains info. on ANA including: officers; branch syllabus;  

fees & services; history of branch inc. list of charter officers & members; balance sheet; list of members;  

list of branch members; ANA facts & information; also Camberwell-Melbourne railway TT.  

Interesting advertisements. Fascinating & rare piece of local social history. Good condition. .....................................$100 - $150 

93 L "Sights and Scenes in Fair Japan", published by Imperial Government Railways [Tokyo, c1910],  

2 maps, 28 tinted photographic plates, publishers pictorial silk cover.  (Photo) ..........................................................$300 - $400 

94 L "The History of Sydney Hospital from 1811 to 1911" by Watson [Sydney, 1911], original cloth,  

scarce book in fine condition. ....................................................................................................................................$100 - $120 

95 L Range with books/ephemera (8) including "Morgan's Street Directory, Melbourne & Suburbs" for 1922-23  

& 37th edition; WW1-period photographs (25) & postcards (16). (49 items) ..................................................................$60 - $80 

96 GALLIPOLI: Group with exercise book containing 6-page article "The Landing at Gallipoli"  

by Corp.H.Watterston (7th Bn AIF) and 3 pages of "Verse - Written in the Trenches", book with some  

water staining, though excellent first-hand account of Gallipoli; plus 5-page letter written on board  

Troop Ship No.A70 SS 'Hororata'. (2 items) ...............................................................................................................$250 - $300 

97 L cWW1-1970s huge collection of theatre, opera & ballet programmes, starts with WW1 period  

in London, Edinburgh, Amiens, then mainly Australian; also noted range of National Trust & National  

Gallery of Victoria newsletters/magazines; 1919 newspapers (2); 1956 Olympics Opening Ceremony  

programme; few movie books including scarce "Jedda". (c255) ..................................................................................$100 - $150 

98 L "Souvenir of the Australian and Malayan Battle Planes 1914-1918" by C.Alma Baker [London, 1920],  

subscribers only, 147pp, with numerous sepia photographs of the 94 aeroplanes gifted to the WW1  

war effort by Australia & Malaya. With colour lithograph certificate in superb condition. Vellum covers  

soiled though contents fine. An extremely rare and interesting book, dedicated to the Royal Flying Corps,  

the Australian Flying Corps and the Royal Air Force.  (Photo) ..................................................................................$600 - $800 

99 L "The Commonwealth Bank of Australia" by Faulkner [Sydney, 1923],  

navy leather with gilt illustration, foxing to end pages, otherwise very good condition. ................................................$80 - $100 

100 L c1924-38 J.C.Williamson theatre magazines/programmes. (6 items).............................................................................$50 - $60 

101 "Sport and Pastime in Moreton Bay" by Welsby [Brisbane, 1931], limited edition 20/300,  

signed by the author, blue cloth, some toning. .............................................................................................................$80 - $100 

102 PRIME MINISTER JOSEPH LYONS: 1932 (16th May) confidential letter on "Government House,  

Canberra" letterhead, signed by Captain Bracegirdle, the Military Secretary, with message "His Excellency  

the Governor-General is in receipt of the following message by cable from the Secretary of State for Dominion  

Affiars – The King has graciously pleased to approve of the appointment of the Right Honourable Joseph  

Aloysius Lyons, Prime Minister of the Commonwealth of Australia, to be a Member of His majesty's Most  

Honourable Privy Council"; together with an original photograph (25x20cm) showing Joseph and Enid Lyons  

flanking a young Robert Menzies at lunch in Parliament House in the 1930s.  

[Joseph Lyons was Australia's 10th Prime Minister (1932-39), the only Tasmanian to become Prime Minister,  

the first to win 3 elections, and the first to die in office. Dame Enid Lyons became the first woman in the House  

of Representatives, and the first woman member of federal Cabinet].   (Photo) ..........................................................$400 - $500 

103 L "The Australian Boxing Ring" magazines c1932-34 (71) plus 'Heroes of Sport' supplements (50, punch holes)  

also book "The Life Story of Bobby Blay" by Turner [Sydney, 1933]; baseball (9) including scarce 1968 Australia  

v Japan programmes (2); horse racing (8) including 1981 Melbourne Cup race book. ..................................................$80 - $100 

104 L "Those Were the Days" by Reid [Aust.,1933] 299pp, deals with pioneers of the Western Australian Goldfields  

on the map. Also: Ullyette, "The beauty of cars"; Clymer, "Henry's wonderful Model T 1908 - 1927";  

Stein, "The Automobile". (4) .......................................................................................................................................$80 - $150 

105 C GINGER MEGGS, c1935-39 illustrated envelopes (14) & 'Happy Birthday' postcards (2), all used. (Total 16).........$150 - $200 

106 L "Ye Madde Designer" by Australian cartoonist David Low [London, 1935], grey illustrated boards. Scarce. ............$100 - $120 



 Lot Sport & General Memorabilia Estimate 

107 L "Southern Lights - The Official Account of the British Graham Land Expedition 1934-1937" by Rymill  

[London, 1938], green cloth, light foxing to end papers, numerous photographic illustrations.  (Photo) ......................$300 - $400 

108 L "Billiards and Snooker" by Walter Lindrum [Sydney, c1938], original wrappers, an attractive illustrated  

book produced by Toohey's Brewery. The author was the greatest billiards player of all time. ....................................$120 - $150 

109 L "The League of Nations and The Rule of Law 1918-1935" by Alfred Zimmerman [London, 1939];  

plus 4 issues of "The Victorian Historical Magazine" - 1931 No.1 & 1960 Nos. 1, 3 & 4. (5 items)............................$100 - $120 

110 L "The Life and Times of Captain John Piper" by Eldershaw [Sydney, 1939], limited edition 293/350  

signed by the author, redleather with gilt illustration (spine faded). ...........................................................................$250 - $300 

111 WW2 Song Sheets, "Johnny Zero", "Wings Over The Navy" & "Tiggerty Boo". (3 items) .........................................$100 - $120 

112 L Official Wartime Publications, noted 7 booklets produced by the Australian Medical Publishing Company  

for the war-time graduate in the services (1944-47); "Water Supplies in the Field" [Melbourne, 1944];  

"The Gestapo" [Oxford, 1940]; British booklets "The Eighth Army", "Fleet Air Arm" & "East of Malta/ 

West of Suez"; Australian booklets "Battle of The Ridges" & "Salamaua Siege". (14 items).......................................$100 - $120 

113 L "Victory", American war-time monthly, heavily illustrated, often in colour,  

10 issues comprising Vol.1 Nos.1, 4, 5, 6; Vol.2 Nos.2, 3, 4, 5, 6; Vol.3 No.1. Good condition. (10 items).................$100 - $120 

114 L "Jane's All The World's Aircraft 1945/46", edited by Leonard Bridgman [London, 1946], good condition  

(no dustjacket). The definitive record of aircraft in 1945, includes hundreds of entries, including technical data,  

histories, three-view diagrams and b/w photorgaphs. 702pp. Includes many contemporary advertisements.  (Photo) ..$200 - $250 

115 L "Sea Wolves and Bandits" by Norman [Hobart, 1946], early Tasmanian history,  

brown cloth with illustrated paper label. .....................................................................................................................$80 - $100 

116 L "Know Japan" published by British Commonwealth Occupation Forces [B.C.O.F. Melbourne, 1946],  

pictorial cover, not available in Australia, an instantaneous snapshot of culture and life in Japan. Scarce. ...................$80 - $100 

117 L "Australian Army Journal", 61 issues 1948-54 & 1964-65, almost all being "Restricted" issue;  

plus "Australian Army Journal - Atomic Digest No.1" [1955]; and three other items. (Total 65) .....................................$60 - $80 

118 c1950s tourism lobby cards (8) showing Australian scenes, "Photography by Capt.Frank Hurley";  

Qantas calendars for 1961 & 1968; range of WW2 Japanese invasion banknotes (27). (Total 37 items) ........................$80 - $100 

119 L "John Dunmore Lang - Chiefly Autobiographical 1799 to 1878" by Gilchrist [Melbourne, 1951],  

two volumes, limited edition 42/300, both volumes signed by author, brown cloth (rubbed). .....................................$100 - $120 

120 L CENTRAL AUSTRALIAN ABORIGINES: Group including Strehlow's "Dark and White Australians"  

[Melb., 1957], "Nomads in No-Man's-Land" [Adelaide, 1961] & "Central Australian Religion" [Adelaide, 1991];  

"A Straight-out Man - F.W.Albrecht and Central Australian Aborigines" by Henson [Melbourne, 1992]. (15 items) ...$180 - $200 

121 L c1950s-60s Australian theatre and concert tour programmes, including scarce  

Bill Haley and His Comets, Tommy Steele, Sophie Tucker & Max Bygraves. (10 items)..........................................$200 - $250 

122 L "Two Expeditions into the Interior of Southern Australia" by Captain Charles Sturt  

[Facsimile of the original 1833 edition, Adelaide, 1963], 2 volumes with folding map, cream leather, slight foxing. ..$150 - $200 

123 L "Narrative of an Expedition into Central Australia" by Captain Charles Sturt [Facsimile of the original  

1849 edition, Adelaide, 1965], two volumes plus folding maps in seperate case, terracotta leather. ...........................$150 - $200 

124 L AUSTRALIAN SURGICAL TEAM IN VIETNAM, 1968: A foolscap folder containing 17 reports  

prepared by or for Dr.K.W.H.Harris, Team Leader, Australian Surgical Team, Long Xuyen, 1968.  

Includes terms and conditions of his employment. Very unusual and scarce.  

An extremely rare archive from the Vietnam War .......................................................................................... $1,000 - $1,200 

125 L "19th Century Australian Gold and Silver Smiths" by Kurt Albrecht [Melbourne, 1969],  

black cloth with dust-jacket. Invaluable reference work. ............................................................................................$100 - $120 

126 L "Captain Cook's Artists in the Pacific 1769-1779" by Murray-Oliver [Christchurch NZ, 1969],  

limited edition 1431/2000, oblong folio, half morocco in slipcase. .............................................................................$300 - $400 

127 ARTHUR HORNER CARTOONS: Horner's own collection of his cartoons (c3800), cut from newspapers,  

& stored in two scrapbooks and envelopes. A unique and irreplaceable record. [HORNER, ARTHUR WAKE- 

FIELD, b. Melbourne 1916, d. Melbourne, 1997. Freelance and comic snip artist contributor to The Bulletin,  

Smith's Weekly. Created 'Cornel Pewter' London Daily Mail 1952. Returned to Australia & worked on The Age]. ....$250 - $300 

128 L AUSTRALIAN MILITARY JOURNALS: Two cartons of various unit journals & army publications from the  

estate of noted military historian & author Syd Trigellis-Smith, mostly 1970s-80s, noted 'Sabretache - The Journal  

of the Military History Society of Australia"; "ROTA - Official Publication of the Rats of Tobruk Association";  

"News Bulletin - The Official Organ of the Ex-Prisoners of War & Relatives Association". (c290).............................$100 - $200 



 Lot Sport & General Memorabilia Estimate 

129 L "A Journal of a Voyage to the South Seas, in His Majesty's Ship, The Endeavour" by Sydney Parkinson  

[Facsimile of the original 1773 edition, Adelaide, 1972], red cloth, with scattered foxing to front & back pages. .......$150 - $200 

130 L "Portraits of the Famous and Infamous - Australia, New Zealand and The Pacific 1492-1970"

by Kivell & Spence [London, 1974], white vinyl boards with torn glassine wrapper. ...................................................$80 - $100 

131 L "An Account of a Voyage to Establish a Colony at Port Phillip in Bass's Strait" by Tuckey  

[Facsimile of the original 1805 edition, Melbourne, 1974], brown leather with slip case. ..........................................$150 - $200 

132 L "Bibliography of Australia" by Ferguson, 7 volume Facsimile Edition [Canberra, 1975-77];  

plus "Australian Literature" by Macartney [Sydney, 1956]. Indispensable reference works. (Total 8) (Photo) ............$300 - $400 

133 L "Pisces Tropicani" by Blake Twigden [Melbourne, 1978], limited edition 349/350  

with additional Fish plate numbered and signed by the artist, folio, half navy morocco, glossy illustrations. ..............$120 - $150 

134 L "Hibiscus: Volume 2" by Peter Longhurst [Melbourne, 1979], limited edition No.120/350,  

signed by the artist, folio, maroon morocco, gilt decoration and lettering. ....................................................................$80 - $100 

135 L "The Journal of a Forgotten Expedition in 1875" by Ernest Giles [Facsimile of the original 1880 edition,  

Adelaide, 1979], limited edition 77/500, blue cloth with dust-jacket. ........................................................................$100 - $120 

136 L "A Looking-glass for Tasmania: Letters, petitions and other manuscripts relating to Van Diemen's Land  

1808-1845" by Fitz-Symonds [Adelaide, 1980], limited edition 168/400, blue cloth, mint. ........................................$100 - $120 

137 L "Studies and Sketches of a Bird Painter" by Raymond Ching [Melbourne, 1981], limited edition 495/500,  

signed by the artist, elephant folio, grey leather, mint. With original protective box (slightly rubbed). .......................$250 - $300 

138 L "A Monograph of The Macropodidae or Family of Kangaroos" by John Gould [Melbourne, 1981  

facsimile edition, first published 1841], limited edition No.722/750, signed by Joan Dixon  

(Curator of Mammals at the National Museum of Victoria), elephant folio, decorated cloth, fine condition. ...............$200 - $250 

139 L "Flowering Plants of the Eastern Goldfields of Western Australia" by Philippa Nikulinsky [Perth, 1983],  

with 50 illustrated plates tipped in, elephant folio, maroon morocco, gilt lettering, fine condition in cream  

cloth solander box. ....................................................................................................................................................$180 - $200 

140 L AUSTRALIAN CARTOONISTS: Black & White Artists Year Books featuring Annual "Stanley Awards",  

terrific run from issues 2-17 (1986-2001); plus 16 issues of "Inkspot" magazine. (32 items) .......................................$150 - $200 

141 KYM LARDNER, signed copy of his book "Arnold, The Prickly Teddy" [Sydney, 1990]; plus original watercolour  

"Reduced" used as one of the illustrations in the book, shrink-wrapped on foam-core board, overall 51x38cm. (2) .....$100 - $150 

142 L "Narrative of the Surveying Voyage of H.M.S. Fly, Commanded by Captain F.P.Blackwood, R.N., 

 in Torres Strait, New Guinea and other islands of the eastern archipelago during the years 1842-1846"

by Jukes [Facsimile of the original 1843 edition, Connecticut, c1990], two volumes,  

with illustrations and two fold-out maps, limited edition 66/250, green cloth, mint. ..................................................$200 - $250 

143 L "Private Journal of W.H.Tietkins on an Expedition to the Nullabor Plain, February 1879 to January 1880"

by Tietkins [Facsimile of the original 1961 edition, Adelaide, 1998], limited edition 69/400, red cloth, mint. ..............$80 - $100 

144 L "Journal of the Elder Scientific Exploring Expedition, 1891-2" by Lindsay [Facsimile of the original  

1893 edition, Adelaide, 1999], two volumes - one a folder of maps, limited edition 211/400, blue cloth, mint. ..........$120 - $150 

BOOKS  & BROCHURES - CARS & MOTORING 
145 L Sales Brochure - Stearns THE ULTIMATE CAR, 1912, 31pp, 13 illustrations of the car  

with various bodies, technical & interior close ups, company history and technical information.  

Bi-coloured card covers, string-bound, 24x31cm. Very good condition. .....................................................................$120 - $150 

146 L Sales Brochure, RUDGE MOTOR BICYCLES, circa 1912, 26pp, containing 4 motor cycle photos  

with many close up shots, covers technical aspects as well as many accessories. Bi-coloured board cover,  

19x23.5cm.  (Photo) .................................................................................................................................................$150 - $200 

147 L Sales Brochure, TMC - THE PERFECT TOURING MOTORCYCLE with 3 photos of the motorcycle  

and close up technical shots, plus specifications and construction details, circa 1914, 15pp. 19x23cm.  

Minor faults but still good condition.  (Photo) ...........................................................................................................$200 - $300 

148 L NASH OWNERS' BOOKS: Nash Light Six series 221, 58pp, 1926, (fair condition.); The Nash Four,  

Information for the owner, number 41, 65pp, 1923 (poor condition.); The Nash Four, Information for the  

owner, number 42, 65pp, 1924 (fair condition.) and Nash Service manual, (no cover and in poor condition.) (4) ........$100 - $150 

149 L c1930s-70 General Motors Holden sales brochures, comprising Chevrolet Six, Oldsmobile Series Sixty  

& Seventy, Vauxhall "14", 1939 Chevrolet, 1940 Chevrolet & 1970 Torana GTR-X. Rare Australian brochures  

in fine condition. (6 items) (Photo) ...........................................................................................................................$300 - $400 



 Lot Sport & General Memorabilia Estimate 

150 L c1930s-40 sales brochures, four printed in Brisbane, comprising The Austin Eight, Morris (cover missing),  

Morris "14" & "25", De Soto Sixes for 1940; plus two printed in USA - Nash 1938 & The Studebaker Champion.  

Rare brochures mostly in good/fine condition. (6 items) .............................................................................................$300 - $400 

151 L OLDSMOBILE OWNERS' & SHOP MANUALS for 1934, 1937 and 1938;  

plus two service manuals for 1937 and 1938. (5)........................................................................................................$100 - $150 

152 L HILLMAN & HUMBER OWNERS HANDBOOKS, for HUMBER SUPER SNIPE MARK II (2),  

HILLMAN MINX 1936 and 1946 and HILLMAN GAZELLE.   (5)................................................................................$50 - $75 

153 L c1936-40 Ford (Australia) sales brochures, comprising DM.597 "Ford V8s for 1936"; DM632 "The English  

Ford 10 & Ford 8"; DM634 "Ford V8 Business Series"; DM656 "New for 1939"; DM658 "Ford V8 Passenger  

Cars"; DM664 "Ford V8 Cars". Rare Australian brochures in good/fine condition. (6 items) (Photo) .........................$300 - $400 

154 L AUSTIN PUBLICATIONS: Big "SEVEN" list of spare parts, 65pp, 1938;  Austin "EIGHT" list of spare parts,  

71pp, 1939; Austin "Sixteen" running and maintenance instructions, 36pp, 1947; Austin "Ten " Handbook, 64pp,  

1938 (poor condition); Abbey, "The book of The Austin Seven and Eight" (poor condition.). (5) ....................................$60 - $75 

155 L Sales Brochures - WILLYS, 4-fold colour & black & white, with features and specifications of the car,  

illustrations of coupe, sedan and panel van bodies. Produced by STOKOE MOTORS PTY LTD Melbourne,  

22x25cm; STOKOE MOTORS envelope, salesman's letter, card and price list covering the 1938 WILLYS range;  

and STOKOE MOTORS "AUTONEWS" newsletters from August, September & November 1938, (3) 21x26cm.  

All in VG condition. (7).............................................................................................................................................$100 - $150 

156 L SCIENTIFIC MAGAZINES PUBLISHING CO. "British repair manual CARS-TRUCKS"  

[Australia, 1947, Scientific Magazines Publishing Co.]. Vol I (2) 1st & 2nd printings; vol II (2) & vol III (2). (6)...........$60 - $75 

157 L AUSTIN, VAUXHALL, HUMBER, ROVER & PEUGEOT SERVICE MANUALS: AUSTIN 25 - CWT.  

VAN AND AMBULANCE SERIES K8/MB - K8/AA, 1950. (good condi.) & Vauxhall, Velox & Wyvern Shop  

manual, 1949; Humber Super Snipe workshop manual series I to V -  Rover 1950-1953, "75" workshop manual;  

Peugeot 203 workshop manual; and Peugeot technical documents dealing with model 203 (2), one English & one  

French text. (Some water marks.) (7).........................................................................................................................$100 - $125 

158 L Sales brochures: "Front and Centre for 1952 - BUICK" single fold, 4pp, full colour brochure;  

"NEW Chevrolet for 1953"; "1954 Chevrolet"; "New Look! New Life (V8 OR 6) New Everything,  

1955 CHEVROLET", four fold full colour brochures. (4)...........................................................................................$100 - $125 

159 L Sales brochures: ROLLS-ROYCE SILVER WRAITH, [Lond., c1955] three colour board cover containing 16pp,  

with 5 illustrations of the Vehicle with different bodies, price list, guarantee, and a flyer for the coachwork  

by H. J. Mulliner & Co. Ltd, 26x20cm; "Nothing says Quality like the 1960 DeSoto" 12 pp ; "THE SOLID  

PLYMOUTH 1960" 28 pp; and "LINCOLN CONTINENTIAL For NINETEEN SIXTY- ONE" 20pp.  

Full colour. VG condition. (4)....................................................................................................................................$200 - $250 

160 L Interesting selection, all ex-library books. Noted: Stanley, "Grand Prix World Championship" [London,1960];  

Purdy, "All But My Life - Stirling Moss" [London, 1963]; Walkerley "Famous Motor Races" [London, 1963];  

Andrews, "The Mad Motorists" [London, 1964]; Gavin, "The Jim Clarke Story" [London, 1967], etc. (19).................$120 - $150 

161 L HANDBOOKS, etc.: MERCEDES-BENZ TYPE 250S - 250 SE - 280S - 280SE -300SEb, 1968 192pp;  

Austin 1800 MARK II, 56pp; TRIUMPH 2000, Saloon and Estate Cars from 1963, 98pp; THE NEW HUMBER  

HAWK WORKSHOP MANUAL, 1960. (4)...................................................................................................................$40 - $50 

162 L JAGUAR SERVICE PUBLICATIONS: "JAGUAR XJ6 1968-1972" 100pp, by Brooklands Books;  

"ZENITH STROMBERG CD CARBURETTORS" by Haynes; "JAGUAR 2.4 AND 3.4 LITRE MKS. I  

AND II 3.8 LITRE MK.II (Automatic Transmission) 1956 - 1961" by Scientific Publications; "JAG SERIES 3  

E-TYPE 2+2 COUPE"; "JAG SERIES 3 E-TYPE OPEN 2-SEATER ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUES"  

by British Leyland Jaguar. (5)......................................................................................................................................$80 - $100 

163 L JAGUAR: Wright, "JAGUAR The Enduring Legend" [Hong Kong, 1991] 159pp, dj, includes 150+  

specially commissioned, full colour photos, with specification tables & informative captions;  

Wood, "JAGUAR The Legend", 80pp, dj; Harvey, "THE CLASSIC JAGUAR SALOONS", 128pp, dj. (3) .....................$50 - $75 

164 L Books by SCHLEGELMILCH & LEHBRINK: "Ferrari Formula 1" [France 1999] 380pp, d.j;  

"GRAND PRIX FASCINATION FORMULA 1" [Germany 1993] 399pp, d.j;  

"McLaren Formula 1" [Germany 1999] 259pp, d.j. All lavishly illustrated and in very good condition. (3) ...................$80 - $100 

165 L MOTOR RACING group: Tipple, "FORMULA 1 DECADES - AN ILLUSTRATED HISTORY  

OF GRAND PRIX CHAMPIONS 1950-1997" [1997] 160pp, dj; "THE ULTIMATE ENCYLOPEDIA  

OF Formula One" [1995] 256pp, dj; "THE ILLUSTRATED ENCYLOPEDIA OF WORLD MOTOR  

RACING" [1990] 264pp, dj; "Automobile Year 1976/77" [1976] 236pp, dj; "PIRELLI ALBUM OF  

MOTOR RACING HEROES" [1992] 160pp, dj. (5)...................................................................................................$100 - $125 
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166 L AUDI PUBLICATIONS: LEWANDOWSKI et al, "THE TT STORY" [1999] 137pp, dj; "Audi A" full colour  

pop-up book; "RACE NOTES LE MANS"; "A History of Progress - Chronicle of the AUDI AG" 276pp, (2);  

KRALING & VOLKER, "Audi R8 Le Mans" [Germany] 135pp (2); KRALING & VOLKER,  

"Audi Years Le Mans 1999-2000-2001-2002" [Germany} 112pp; and Audi quatro GmbH - RS6" 39pp. (9) ...............$100 - $125 

 BOXING 
167 MUHAMMAD ALI & KEN NORTON, both signatures on unusual photograph of the two boxers  

at Yankee Stadium in 1976, window mounted, framed and glazed, overall 66x58cm. With CoA.  (Photo) .................$500 - $700 

168 CARMEN BASILIO, display comprising signed photograph, window mounted with short biography,  

framed and glazed, overall 53x33cm. With CoA. .......................................................................................................$150 - $200 

169 JACK DEMPSEY, signature on piece, window mounted, framed and glazed, overall 27x24cm. ..............................$100 - $120 

170 JAMES BUSTER DOUGLAS, display comprising signed photograph, window mounted with three other photos  

forming a sequence showing Douglas KO of Mike Tyson, framed and glazed, overall 38x41cm. With CoA. ..............$150 - $200 

171 JOHN FAMECHON, display comprising signed photograph, window mounted with another action photo,  

overall 49x35cm. With CoA. .....................................................................................................................................$100 - $120 

172 JEFF FENECH, display comprising signed photograph, window mounted with another action photo,  

framed and glazed, overall 55x48cm. With CoA.  (Photo) .........................................................................................$200 - $250 

173 JEFF "HIT MAN" HARDING, display comprising signed photograph,  

window mounted with another action photograph, overall 49x37cm. With CoA. ............................................................$60 - $80 

174 THOMAS HEARNS, signature on 1981 Hearns v Leonard, World Welterweight Championship fight poster,  

framed and glazed, overall 53x67cm. With CoA. .......................................................................................................$150 - $200 

175 JACK JOHNSON, display "Jack Johnson - The First Black World Heavyweight Champion",  

comprising 12 pictures of Johnson, window mounted, framed and glazed, overall 59x60cm. ......................................$120 - $150 

176 ARCHIE MOORE, display comprising signed photograph, window mounted with another action photo,  

overall 47x35cm. With CoA. .....................................................................................................................................$100 - $120 

177 RUBEN OLIVARES, display comprising signed photograph, window mounted with another action photo,  

overall 47x35cm. With CoA. .....................................................................................................................................$100 - $120 

178 WILLIE PEP, display comprising signed photograph, window mounted with short biography,  

framed and glazed, overall 51x34cm. With CoA. .......................................................................................................$150 - $200 

179 AARON PRYOR, display comprising signed photograph, window mounted with short biography,  

framed and glazed, overall 50x37cm. With CoA. .......................................................................................................$120 - $150 

180 LIONEL ROSE, display comprising signed photograph, window mounted with another action photo,  

framed and glazed, overall 41x70cm. With CoA. .......................................................................................................$200 - $250 

181 PC  MAX SCHMELING (World Heavyweight Champion 1930-32), signed postcard, window mounted,  

framed and glazed, overall 17x22cm. ........................................................................................................................$100 - $120 

182 LEON SPINKS, display comprising signature on Atlanta 1996 plate (Spinks won the gold medal in Light- 

Heavyweight division), window mounted with action photograph, framed and glazed, overall 45x54cm. With CoA. ..$150 - $200 

183 L "My Methods, or Boxing as a Fine Art" by Georges Carpentier [London, c1920], good condition;  

plus "The Art of Boxing" by Jimmy Wilde [London, c1921], some tone spots. (2 items) .............................................$120 - $150 

184 c1946-49 boxing photos (12), ex boxing timekeeper Charlie Tow (Illinois, USA), most identified on reverse,  

includes Joe Louis (with Tow) before an exhibition bout with Billy Conn; Jersey Joe Walcott, heavyweight,  

with Tow; Tony Zale, world middle-weight champion with Tow; Bryant Downey, world middle-weight  

champion with Tow; heavyweight Primo Carnera in a wrestling bout; also a gym photo of the great  

Freddie Dawson who really beat Ike Williams in Philadelphia for the world lightweight title [Unfortunately  

Williams' home-town referee ruled otherwise. Dawson beat Australia's Vic Patrick (12th round Sydney)  

and destroyed Eddie Miller in a classic mismatch in Melbourne]. Also includes Tow's official time-keeper  

pass from the Zale-Hostak World Middleweight bout at Chicago Stadium. (13 items) (Photo) ...................................$250 - $350 

 CIGARETTE & TRADE CARDS – General Subjects 
185 c1890-1936 cigarette & trade cards in scrapbook, noted rare c1890 Old Judge & Gypsy Queen "Lawn Tennis"  

card; Wills 1903 "Australian & English Cricketers" [1/25]; Sniders & Abrahams 1905 "Australian Cricket Team"  

[2/15] & 1907 "Australian Jockeys" (30). Poor/G. (Total c99) ....................................................................................$200 - $250 

186 c1900-15 cigarette cards in 3 albums, noted Sniders & Abrahams "Butterflies & Moths" (88)  

& "Crests of British Warships" (21); Wills "Birds of Australasia" (99) & "Aviation" (46). Fair/VG. (Total c445).......$200 - $250 
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187 FLAGS: Range of Wills sets comprising 1908 (Aust issue) "Flag Girls of All Nations" [50],  

1912 "Countries Arms & Flags" [50], 1929 "Flags of the Empire" (2nd Series) [25]. G/VG. (Total 125) ....................$100 - $120 

188 MILITARY: Range of Players sets comprising 1910 "Regimental Colours & Cap Badges" [50],  

1924 "Army, Corps & Divisional Signs 1914-1918" [50], 1927 "War Decorations & Medals" [90];  

1930 "Regimental Standards and Cap Badges" [50]; 1937 "RAF Badges" [50], 1938 "Military Uniforms  

of the British Empire Overseas" [50]. G/VG. (Total 340) ...........................................................................................$150 - $200 

189 c1910-70s cigarette & trade cards, complete and part sets, noted Players "Cricketers 1938" [50],  

1927 "Game Birds and WildFowl" [50], "Film Stars" (2nd Series) [50]; Pattreiouex 1938 "Flying" [48];  

Churchman 1938 "Modern Wonders" [48]. Condition varies, Poor/VG. (c1200) .........................................................$250 - $350 

190 MARITIME & NAVAL: Range of sets comprising Players 1930 "Whaling" [25], 1912 "Ships Figureheads" [25];  

Wills 1925 "Ships Badges" [50]; Gallaher 1937 "The Navy" [48]. G/VG. (Total 148).................................................$120 - $150 

191 RAILWAYS: 1913 Lambert & Butler "Railway Locomotives" (Additional Series of 25), complete set.  

Fair/VG. (25) ............................................................................................................................................................$100 - $120 

192 1915-16 Players "Polar Exploration", 1st Series [25] & 2nd Series [25], complete sets. G/VG. (Total 50)................$80 - $100 

193 c1915-39 cards, noted Wills 1916 Silks "Crests & Colours of Australian Universities, Colleges and Schools" (28);  

1915 Silks "Birds & Animals of Australia" (8); Players "Modern Naval craft" [50]. Fair/VG. (Total c610) .................$120 - $150 

194 RAILWAYS: sets comprising Wills 1924 "Railway Engines" [50], 1925 (NZ issue) "Railway Engines" [50],  

1936 "Railway Engines" [50]; Players 1927 "Railway Working" [50]; Gallaher 1937 "Trains of the World" [48];  

Churchman 1937 "Wonderful Railway Travel" [50]. G/VG. (Total 298) .....................................................................$200 - $250 

195 RAILWAYS: sets comprising Wills 1930 "Railway Locomotives" [50], 1925 (NZ issue)  

"Railway Engines" [50], 1938 "Railway Equipment" [50]; Churchman 1937 "Wonderful Railway  

Travel" [50]; Pattreiouex 1938 "British Railways" [48]. G/VG. (Total 248)................................................................$150 - $200 

196 1933-36 Players "Fresh-Water Fishes" [50] & "International Air Liners" [50], complete sets in albums.  

G/VG. (100) ..................................................................................................................................................................$60 - $80 

197 SPORT: Range including Carreras 1934 "Footballers" [25/75]; Players "Cricketers 1934" [48/50],  

"Cricketers 1938" [50] & 1934 "Hints on Association Football" [50]. Fair/VG. (Total 173) ........................................$200 - $250 

198 1935 Ogdens "How to Swim", complete set. G/VG. (50) ...........................................................................................$100 - $120 

199 RAILWAYS: 1936 CWS "Railway Engines", complete set. G/VG. (48) ...................................................................$120 - $150 

200 1938 Churchman "Boxing Personalities", complete set, noted Joe Louis, Jack Dempsey & Tommy Farr.  

G/VG. (50) ................................................................................................................................................................$150 - $180 

201 L SHELL PROJECT CARD ALBUMS, Butterflies and Moths; Birds; and Shells, Fish & Coral.  

Only one card appears to be missing. (3)........................................................................................................................$40 - $80 

 COMMONWEALTH & EMPIRE GAMES 
202 1934 British Empire Games in London, a Welsh Team Official's Blazer, red with white breast pocket embroidered  

with Welsh dragon & "B.E.G. 1934", made by E.Roberts Ltd, Cardiff, with name tag "A.E.Williams".  (Photo) ........$300 - $400 

203 1958 Commonwealth Games in Cardiff, autograph pages (5) with a range of 39 signatures, noted George Kerr  

(Jamaica), Dave Power (Australia - gold in marathon & 6 miles), Dave Segal (England - gold medal 4x110yds). ......$100 - $120 

204 L 1958 Commonwealth Games in Cardiff, range of programmes in superb condition, comprising  

Opening Ceremony, Athletics, Boxing, Cycling, Lawn Bowls, Road Race, Rowing, Swimming,  

Weight-Lifting & Wresting. Rare in such fine condition. (10 items) ...........................................................................$200 - $250 

205 1962 Commonwealth Games in Perth, an attractive decorative tankard, made by Copeland Spode, England. Scarce. $120 - $150

Do you have a collection you would like evaluated for auction?   

Do you have a single valuable item and don’t know how to assess it?   

Charles Leski Auctions has 33 years of proven marketing success.  

Whether it is memorabilia from your own sporting career or something handed down to you  

from an earlier generation, your precious collection or something you’ve been given,  

we can place your consignment in an auction catalogue which will be seen  

by thousands of potential cutomers, all over the world.   

Our cataloging, research, photography, design and marketing are all done in house,  

so every step of the process is under control. For valuable consignments we will come to you – wherever you are!   

Our consultants are waiting to hear from you. 
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 CRICKET  

RICK DARLING 
                    born: 1 May 1957 

                    Right-Hand Batsman 

A dashing but reluctant opening batsman, Rick Darling represented Australia during the WSC era and was unlucky not to  

revive his Test career afterwards. A great-nephew of Joe Darling, Rick Darlings quick reflexes and array of shots marked him  

as an Australian player from his first-class debut at the age of 18 in 1985/76. He made his Test debut for Australia, opening  

the batting on his home ground, the Adelaide Oval, in the Fifth Test against India in 1977/78 and impressed with scores of  

65 and 56. He scored his highest Test score, a subdued 91, against England in the following summer. A nervous beginner,  

Darling was a courageous player against fast bowlers, and his batting featured some audacious hook shots. Attempting such  

a stroke at Adelaide in 1979, he was hit in the chest by English fast bowler Bob Willis and briefly stopped breathing when chewing gum  

lodged in his throat. Timely action by John Emburey resuscitated him. Despite this setback, Darling hooked Willis for six in the second  

innings. After tours to the West Indies and India, Darling lost his Test place when the Packer players returned. Darling was also an  

outstanding cover fieldsman. Although Darling topped the Australian averages in the 1981/82 season (1011 runs at 72) he was unable to  

regain his Test place, though he did appear in some Limited Overs Internationals. He was a member of two SA Shield-winning sides in  

1975/76 and 1981/82. His interstate career ended prematurely after acrimoniuos disputes with SA captain David Hookes over his place  

in the SA batting order.  

[from “The A to Z of Australian Cricketers”]. 

The RICK DARLING COLLECTION 
206 RICK DARLING'S AUSTRALIAN "BAGGY GREEN" TEST CAP, green wool,  

with embroidered Coat-of-Arms on front. Superb condition. With signed Rick Darling  

Collection certificate. [Rick Darling played 14 Tests 1977-80].  (Photo) ........................................................ $6,000 - $8,000 

207 RICK DARLING'S AUSTRALIAN "BAGGY YELLOW" ONE-DAY INTERNATIONAL CAP,  

yellow wool, embroidered Coat-of-Arms on front. Superb condition. With signed Rick Darling  

Collection certificate. [Rick Darling played 18 ODIs 1977-82].  (Photo) ........................................................ $1,000 - $2,000 

208 RICK DARLING'S AUSTRALIAN SLEEVELESS TEST JUMPER, cream wool, with green/gold trim.  

Match worn though fine condition. With signed Rick Darling Collection certificate.  (Photo) ....................................$500 - $600 

209 RICK DARLING'S AUSTRALIAN SLEEVELESS TEST JUMPER, cream wool, with green/gold trim.  

In as-new condition. With signed Rick Darling Collection certificate.  (Photo) ..........................................................$500 - $600 

210 CRICKET STUMP FROM RICK DARLING'S FIRST TEST MATCH, 1977-78 Australia v India,  

5th Test at Adelaide, in which Rick Darling opening with Graeme Wood scored 65 & 56, helping Australia  

to a 47 run victory to take the Series 3-2. With signed Rick Darling Collection certificate.  (Photo) ...............$500 - $1,000 

211 CRICKET CARRY BAGS, one with text on side "The Benson and Hedges Company/ Official Sponsors of the/  

Australia vs India Test Series/ 1977-78"; other similar with text "The Benson and Hedges Company/ Official  

Sponsors of the/ Sheffield Shield Series/ 1977-78". With signed Rick Darling Collection certificate.(2 items) (Photo) $150 - $200

212 RICK DARLING'S AUSTRALIAN TIE, from the 1978 tour to the West Indies, green polyester  

with yellow badge on front showing kangaroo under palm tree, with text "WEST INDIES/1978".  

Fine condition. With signed Rick Darling Collection certificate.  (Photo) ..................................................................$100 - $200 

213 1978-79 ENGLAND TOUR TO AUSTRALIA, full size "Slazenger" Cricket Bat, signed on reverse  

by both teams, a total of 27 signatures including Graham Yallop, Allan Border, Rick Darling, Mike Brearley  

& Geoff Boycott. Fine condition. With signed Rick Darling Collection certificate.  (Photo) .......................................$600 - $800 

214 RICK DARLING'S AUSTRALIAN ODI UNIFORM c1980, comprising long-sleeve shirt with yellow  

collar and green/gold stripes along arms and down sides; pair pants with green/gold stripes down legs  

and along waistband; long-sleeve jumper, cream with yellow collar and shoulders and green/gold trim.  

A very nice vintage uniform from the early days of coloured clothing. Match worn in very good condition.  

With signed Rick Darling Collection certificate. (3 items) (Photo) ......................................................................... $800 - $1,000 

215 RICK DARLING'S AUSTRALIAN ODI UNIFORM c1981-82, comprising long-sleeve shirt, yellow  

with green collar and patches under arms; pair yellow pants with green above pockets; long-sleeve jumper,  

yellow with green shoulders and trim; pair of yellow "Kookaburra" Cricket pads. Match worn and in  

very good condition. With signed Rick Darling Collection certificate. (5 items) (Photo) ......................................... $800 - $1,000 

216 RICK DARLING'S SOUTH AUSTRALIAN SLEEVELESS JUMPER, cream wool,  

with red/yellow/blue trim and embroidered SACA badge on front. Match worn with signs of wear.  

With signed Rick Darling Collection certificate.  (Photo) ..........................................................................................$100 - $150 
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217 RICK DARLING'S SOUTH AUSTRALIAN LONG-SLEEVE JUMPER, cream wool,  

with red/yellow/blue trim and embroidered SACA badge on front. Match worn in good condition.  

With signed Rick Darling Collection certificate.  (Photo) ..........................................................................................$100 - $150 

218 RICK DARLING'S SOUTH AUSTRALIAN ONE-DAY/McDONALDS CUP UNIFORM,

comprising two different long-sleeve shirts, both with SACA badges; pair yellow pants;  

long-sleeve jumper, yellow with red shoulders and trim. Match worn in very good condition.  

With signed Rick Darling Collection certificate. (4 items) (Photo) ............................................................................$400 - $500 

 CRICKET – 1859 to 1899 
219 1859-61 bound artist's sketchbook (10x16cm) titled "My Sketch Book, Frank Lea Smyth",  

includes a number of pen and ink cartoons dated 1859-61, four photographs of the period tipped in,  

and eight small cartoons pertaining to a ceicket match of the Ampthill Park Cricket Club.  (Photo) ...........................$400 - $500 

220 L "The English Cricketers' Trip to Canada and The United States" by Fred Lillywhite [London, 1860],  

with 22 engraved plates and fold-out map, neatly and professionally rebacked, minor staining to lower  

part of some inner pages, otherwise in good condition.  (Photo) .................................................................................$500 - $600 

221 L 1861 "The Sporting Life" newspaper, London, Saturday, December 21, 1861, with good cricket  

content including a 2000+ word report titled "Cricket in Australia. Melbourne v Richmond";  

together with an article titled "The Eleven for Geelong" which discusses the prospect of the All-England XI  

playing a match at Geelong, obtaining land on which to play the game and the formation of a Match Committee.  

Rare and important early Australian cricket report. ...................................................................................................$150 - $200 

222 1880 Australian Tour to England: "The Midland Athlete" Vol.II No.26 [Birmingham, June 30, 1880]  

with on page 435 a complete report on the Australians v XVIII of Birmingham match (the Australians won  

by an innings & 9 runs). Very rare. [In January 1879 the sports mad people of the Birmingham area founded  

"The Midland Athlete" to report on the activities of their bicycle, cricket, football & athletic clubs]. .........................$120 - $150 

223 L 1880 Australian Tour to England: "The Midland Athlete" Vol.II No.30 [Birmingham, July 28, 1880]  

with on page 518 a brief report on the Australians second match against Yorkshire, and the plea "I wish  

with all my heart that a representative English team could be got together to meet the Colonials". Very rare.  

[The second Australian team to England won 21 of their 37 matches, lost four, and left 12 unfinished;  

though they lost the match that counted - the first Test on English soil - that was finally arranged in September]. ......$120 - $150 

224 L "The Australians in England 1882" by C.F.Pardon, limited edition reprint published by J.W.McKenzie,  

this one marked "Presentation Copy"/120 [Cambridge, 1982]. ...................................................................................$100 - $120 

225 1882 American cricket advertising card "Bowled Out", compliments of Rathbone, Sard & Co.,  

Albany, Detroit, Chicago, card copyright 1881-1882 by Geo.M.Hayes. Superb condition.  (Photo) .............................$350 - $400 

226 The "GOLDEN AGE CRICKET BAT": 
A full size "Gradidge" Cricket Bat with an extraordinary range of 19th Century  

signatures. At Charles Leski Auctions we have had the pleasure of selling hundreds  

of signed cricket bats, many hundreds of team sheets, autograph pages,  

team photographs, cigarette and trade card sets, Baggy Greens, Baggy Yellows,  

blazers, postcards, and all other types of cricket memorabilia. 

But when this bat arrived at our rooms with instructions that it should be auctioned,  

we knew we had come upon the greatest piece of cricket memorabilia it has yet been  

our privilege to handle. Neither we, nor the vendor, knows who the well-connected  

cricket player or enthusiast was, who carefully and methodically approached over  

200 first class cricketers of the day and had them sign his cricket bat. The cream of  

English and Australian cricket in the 1890s is represented here – Grace and Trumper  

have both signed this bat, Spofforth and Rhodes, Ranji and Noble, Lord Hawke and  

Darling (Rick Darling’s great uncle). In addition, the bat has been signed by several  

other notable sportsmen and public figures. Beautifully presented in a case which  

permits for viewing from all sides, this remarkable and precious bat truly documents  

the “golden age” of cricket and we are delighted to offer it here for auction.   

(Photo) ......................................................................................................................$100,000 – $125,000

A full listing of the identified signatures appearing on the bat can be found on the  

following pages. English and Australian Test Team players have been highlighted.
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The Golden Age Bat

(Front Left) 

S M J WOODS 1867-1931 – Somerset 1891-1910, 299 Matches. Australia 1888, 3 Tests. England 1895/6, 3 Tests. 

J DANIELL 1878 – 1963 – Somerset 1898 – 1927, 287 matches. Captain of the England Rugby team.

A E NEWTON 1862 – 1952 - Somerset 1891 – 1914, 197 matches. Vernon to Australia 1887/88. 

H T STANLEY 1873-1900 – Somerset 1894-99, 50 Matches. 

J R MASON 1874-1958 – Kent 1893-1914, 300 Matches. England 1897/8, 5 Tests.

G L JESSOP 1874-1955 – Gloucestershire 1894-1914, 345 Matches. England 1899-1912, 18 Tests. 

A H Du Boulay 1880 – 1918, Kent 1899, 5 matches. Gloucestershire 1908, 3 matches. 

W NEWHAM 1860-1944 – Sussex 1881-1905, 334 Matches. England 1887/8, 1 Test. 

G BRANN 1865-1954 – Sussex 1883-1905, 271 Matches.  

A COLLINS 1871-1945 – Sussex 1895-1902, 53 Matches. 

C L A SMITH 1879-1949 – Sussex 1898-1911, 218 Matches. 

H CARPENTER 1869-1933 – Essex 1894-1920, 262 Matches. 

T M RUSSELL 1868 - 1927, Essex 1894 – 1905, 162 Matches. 

H YOUNG 1876-1964 – Essex 1898-1912, 128 Matches. England 1899, 2 Tests. 

A STONER 1871 – 1920 – Surrey 1899 – 1900, 6 matches. 

H MARTYN 1877-1928 – Somerset 1901-08, 74 Matches. 

F H BATEMAN-CHAMPAIN 1877-1942 – Gloucestershire 1895-1914, 83 Matches. 

H K FOSTER 1873-1950 – Worcestershire 1899-1925, 246 Matches. 

H D G LEVESON-GOWER 1873-1954 – Surrey 1895-1920, 122 Matches. England 1909/10, 3 Tests.

UNIDENTIFIED SIGNATURE. 

W A J WEST 1863-1938 – MCC 1888-91. Test Umpire 1896 – 1912. 

T MYCROFT 1848-1911 – Derbyshire 1877-85, 16 Matches. Test Umpire 1899 – 1902. 

W M BRADLEY 1875-1944 – Kent 1895-1903, 123 Matches. England 1899, 2 Tests. 

W H PATTERSON 1859-1946 – Kent 1880-1900, 152 Matches. 

A HEARNE 1863-1952 – Kent 1884-1906, 403 Matches. England 1891/2, 1 Test.

F H HUISH 1869-1957 – Kent 1895-1914, 469 Matches. 

C M WELLS 1871-1963 – Surrey 1892-93, 4 Matches. 

J DOUGLAS 1870-1958 – Middlesex 1893-1913, 164 Matches. 

P F WARNER 1873-1963 – Middlesex 1894-1920, 345 Matches. England 1898/9 to 1912, 15 Tests.

R N DOUGLAS 1868-1957 – Surrey 1890-91, 4 Matches. Middlesex 1898-1905, 45 Matches. 

W ROCHE 1871-1950 – Victoria 1894/5 to 1897/8, 13 Matches. Middlesex 1899-1900, 28 Matches. 

J T RAWLIN 1856-1924 – Yorkshire 1880-85, 27 Matches. Middlesex 1889-1909, 229 Matches. 

Dr H C PRETTY 1875 – 1952 – Surrey 1899, 8 Matches. Northamptonshire 1906/07, 8 Matches. 

J A DIXON 1861-1931 – Nottinghamshire 1882-1905, 235 Matches. 

W B GOODACRE 1873 – 1948 – Nottinghamshire 1898 – 1903, 43 Matches. 

G J GROVES 1868-1941 – Nottinghamshire 1899-1900, 17 Matches. 

W GUNN 1858-1921 – Nottinghamshire 1880-1904, 363 Matches. England 1886/7 to 1899, 11 Tests. 

T G WASS 1873-1953 – Nottinghamshire 1896-1920, 308 Matches. 

E WAINWRIGHT 1865-1919 – Yorkshire 1888-1902, 355 Matches. England 1893 to 1897/8, 5 Tests. 

W RHODES 1877-1973 – Yorkshire 1898-1930, 883 Matches. England 1899 to 1929/30, 58 Tests. 

D HUNTER 1860-1927 – Yorkshire 1888-1909, 521 Matches. 

S HAIGH 1871-1921 – Yorkshire 1895-1913, 513 Matches. England 1898/9 to 1912, 11 Tests. 

UNIDENTIFIED SIGNATURE 

S F BARNES 1873 – 1967 – Lancashire 1899 – 1903, 46 Matches, England 1901 – 1914, 27 Tests. 

A W MOLD 1863-1921 – Lancashire 1889-1901, 260 Matches. England 1893, 3 Tests. 

J T TYLDESLEY 1873 – 1930 – Lancashire 1895 – 1923, 507 Matches. England 1898 – 1909, 31 Tests. 

(Front Right) 

(*) – Toured with Warner to North America 1898

T L TAYLOR 1878-1960 – Yorkshire 1899-1906, 82 Matches. 

L J MOON 1878-1916 – Middlesex 1899-1909, 63 Matches. England 1905/6, 4 Tests. 

A E HIND 1878 – 1947 – Cambridge 1899 and Nottinghamshire 1901, 1 Match. England & British Lions Rugby.

R O LEE1876-1940 –Oxfordshire 1899 - 1901 

E F PENN 1878-1915 – Tour: Warner to Nth America 1898 (*), Cambridge U 1899, Norfolk 1898 – 1906.. 

G E WINTER 1876-1923 – Middlesex 1900, 2 Matches. Tour: (*) 

E R WILSON 1879-1957 – Yorkshire 1899-1923, 66 Matches. England 1920/1, 1 Test. 
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J H STOGDON 1876-1944 – Middlesex 1899-1907, 14 Matches. 

R M R BLAKER 1879-1950 – Kent 1898-1908, 119 Matches. 

A E FERNIE 1877-1959 – Cambridge 1897 – 1899, Staffordshire 1898 - 1900 

S H DAY 1878-1950 – Kent 1897-1919, 128 Matches. Played football for Corinthians and England. 

CHRISTIAN VICTOR of SCHLESWIG-HOLSTEIN (HRH Prince Victor Albert, grandson of Queen Victoria) 1867 – 1900. 

K S RANJITSINHJI 1872-1933 – Sussex 1895-1920, 211 Matches. England 1896-1902, 15 Tests. 

P A PERRIN 1876-1945 – Essex 1896-1928, 525 Matches. 

W M F TURNER 1881-1948 – Essex 1899-1926, 48 Matches. 

F G BULL 1875-1910 – Essex 1895-1900, 88 Matches. 

A P LUCAS 1857-1923 – Middlsex 1883-88, 11 Matches. Essex 1894-1907, 98 Matches. England 1878/9 to 1884, 5 Tests.

A J TURNER 1878-1952 – Essex 1897-1910, 68 Matches. 

C ROBSON 1859-1943 – Middlesex 1881-83, 12 Matches. Hampshire 1895-1906, 129 Matches. 

H G P OWEN 1859-1912 – Essex 1894-1902, 133 Matches. 

G W AYRES 1871-1934 – Surrey 1892-96, 25 Matches. Essex 1899, 12 Matches. 

R M POORE 1866-1938 – Hampshire 1898-1906, 36 Matches. South Africa 1895/6, 3 Tests. 

B J T BOSANQUET 1877-1936 – Middlesex 1898-1919, 123 Matches. England 1903/4 to 1905, 7 Tests. Tour: (*) 

E G ARNOLD 1876-1942 – Worcestershire 1899-1913, 301 Matches. England 1903/4 to 1907, 10 Tests. 

E J DIVER 1861-1924 – Surrey 1883-86, 75 Matches. Warwickshire 1894-1901, 118 Matches. 

F MARTIN 1861-1921 – Kent 1885-99, 229 Matches. England 1890 to 1891/2, 2 Tests. 

R O H LIVESAY 1876-1946 – Kent 1895-1904, 26 Matches. 

G J V WEIGALL 1870-1944 – Kent 1891-1903, 127 Matches. 

F P KNOX 1880-1960 – Surrey 1899-1902, 7 Matches. 

H M LAWRENCE 1881-1975 – Kent 1899, 4 Matches. 

C J BURNUP 1875-1960 – Kent 1896-1907, 157 Matches. Tour: (*) England footballer in 1896 

A E STODDART 1863-1915 – Middlesex 1885-1900, 170 Matches. England 1887/8 to 1897/8, 16 Tests. 

A J WEBBE 1855 – 1941 – Middlesex 1875 – 1900, 247 Matches, England 1878/79, 1 test. 

F G J FORD 1866-1940 – Middlesex 1886-99, 102 Matches. England 1894/5, 5 Tests. 

G MACGREGOR 1869-1919 – Middlesex 1892-1907, 184 Matches. England 1890-93, 8 Tests. 

A E TROTT 1873-1914 – Victoria 1892/3 to 1895/6, 13 Matches. Middlesex 1898-1910, 223 Matches.  

                                                                                                       Australia 1894/5, 3 Tests.     England 1898/9, 2 Tests. 

J E WEST 1861-1920 – Middlesex 1885-96, 76 Matches. 

W A WOOF 1858-1937 – Gloucestershire 1878-1902, 140 Matches. 

L HALL 1852-1915 – Yorkshire 1873-94, 279 Matches. 

W ATTEWELL 1861-1927 – Nottinghamshire 1881-99, 283 Matches. England 1884/5 to 1891/2, 10 Tests. 

F H GUTTERIDGE 1866-1918 – Nottinghamshire 1889-1900, 58 Matches. Sussex 1892-94, 49 Matches. 

J R GUNN 1876-1963 – Nottinghamshire 1896-1925, 489 Matches. England 1901/2 to 1905, 6 Tests. 

A PIKE 1862-1907 – Nottinghamshire 1894-99, 65 Matches. 

C E DENCH 1873-1958 – Nottinghamshire 1897-1902, 91 Matches. 

P MASON 1873-1952 – Nottinghamshire 1896-1901, 43 Matches. 

G H HIRST 1871-1954 – Yorkshire 1891-1929, 718 Matches. England 1897/8 to 1909, 24 Tests. 

J TUNNICLIFFE 1866-1948 – Yorkshire 1891-1907, 475 Matches. 

D DENTON 1874-1950 – Yorkshire 1894-1920, 676 Matches. England 1905 to 1909/10, 11 Tests. 

L WHITEHEAD 1864-1913 – Yorkshire 1889-1904, 119 Matches. 

W F WHITWELL 1867-1942 – Yorkshire 1890, 10 Matches, Durham 1887 - 1902 

J F WHITWELL 1869-1932 – Yorkshire 1890, 1 Match, Durham 1889 – 1902, captain 1899 - 1902 

G SMITH 1875-1929 – Yorkshire 1901-06, 2 Matches. 

(Back Left) 

(*) – Toured with Warner to North America 1898

A C MACLAREN 1871-1944 – Lancashire 1890-1914, 308 Matches. England 1894/5 to 1909, 35 Tests.

S M TINDALL 1867-1922 – Lancashire 1894-98, 42 Matches. 

F H SUGG 1862-1933 – Yorkshire 1883, 8 Matches. Derbyshire 1884-86, 33 Matches.  

                                                                                   Lancashire 1887-99, 235 Matches.  England 1888, 2 Tests. 

K J KEY 1864-1932 – Surrey 1882-1904, 288 Matches. 

T RICHARDSON 1870-1912 – Surrey 1892-1904, 305 Matches. Somerset 1905, 1 Match.  

England 1893 to 1897/8, 14 Tests.  

T W HAYWARD 1871-1939 – Surrey 1893-1914, 593 Matches. England 1895/6 to 1909, 35 Tests. 

H WOOD 1853-1919 – Kent 1876-82, 9 Matches. Surrey 1884-1900, 286 Matches. England 1888 to 1891/2, 4 Tests. 

D L A JEPHSON 1871-1926 – Surrey 1894-1904, 165 Matches. 

L C BRAUND 1875-1955 – Surrey 1896-98, 21 Matches. Somerset 1899-1920, 281 Matches.  

England 1901/2 to 1907/8, 23 Tests. 



 Lot Sport & General Memorabilia Estimate 

R ABEL 1857-1936 – Surrey 1881-1904, 514 Matches.     England 1888-96, 13 Tests. 

E G HAYES 1876-1953 – Surrey 1896-1919, 500 Matches. Leicestershire 1926, 5 Matches.  

England 1905/6 to 1912, 5 Matches. 

F MITCHELL 1872-1935 – Yorkshire 1894-1904, 83 Matches. England 1898/9, 2 Tests. S Africa 1912, 3 Tests. (*) 

W SUGG 1860-1933 – Yorkshire 1881, 1 Match. Derbyshire 1884-1902, 128 Matches. 

L G WRIGHT 1862-1953 – Derbyshire 1883-1909, 317 Matches. 

A STEEPLES 1870-1945 – Derbyshire 1899, 1 Match. 

W BESTWICK 1875-1938 – Derbyshire 1898-1925, 321 Matches. 

J WRIGHT 1874-1961 – Derbyshire 1898-1905, 6 Matches. 

H BAGSHAW 1859-1927 – Derbyshire 1887-1902, 123 Matches. 

W BROCKWELL 1865-1935 – Surrey 1886-1903, 314 Matches. England 1893-99, 7 Tests. 

S H EVERSHED 1861-1937 – Derbyshire 1880-1901, 75 Matches. 

W B DELACOMBE 1860-1911 – Derbyshire 1894-1900, 10 Matches. 

W H LOCKWOOD 1868-1932 – Nottinghamshire 1886-87, 5 Matches. Surrey 1886-1905, 305 Matches.  

England 1893-1902, 12 Tests.  

W S LEES 1875 – 1924 – Surrey 1896 – 1911, 343 Matches, England 1905/06, 5 Tests 

S COLMAN 1862-1942 – Surrey 1882, 6 Matches. Captain of Wanderers C.C. Known as the W.G Grace of club cricket. 

C BALDWIN 1864-1947 – Surrey 1892-98, 80 Matches. 

F H E CUNLIFFE 1875-1916 – Middlesex 1897-1903, 18 Matches. 

E C LEE 1877-1942 – Hampshire 1896-1909, 46 Matches. (*) 

V T TRUMPER 1877-1915 – NSW 1894/5 to 1913/14, 73 Matches. Australia 1899 to 1911/12, 48 Tests.

W P HOWELL 1869-1940 – NSW 1894/5 to 1904/5, 48 Matches.   Australia 1897/8 to 1903/4, 18 Tests.

E JONES 1869-1943 – South Australia 1892/3 to 1902/3, 47 Matches. West Australia 1906/7 to 1907/8, 3 Matches. 

Australia 1894/5 to 1902/3, 19 Tests. 

J J KELLY 1867-1938 – NSW 1894/5 to 1904/5, 53 Matches. Australia 1896-1905, 36 Tests. 

M A NOBLE 1873-1940 – NSW 1893/4 to 1919/20, 77 Matches. Australia 1897/8 to 1909, 42 Tests. 

F J LAVER 1869-1919 – Victoria 1891/2 to 1911/12, 78 Matches. Australia 1899-1909, 15 Tests. 

H TRUMBLE 1867-1938 – Victoria 1887/8 to 1903/4, 47 Matches. Australia 1890 to 1903/4, 32 Tests. 

B J WARDILL 1842 – 1917 – Victoria 1866/67, 1 Match, Manager of The Australians to England 1886, 1899 & 1902.

S E GREGORY 1870-1929 – NSW 1889/90 to 1911/12, 81 Matches. Australia 1890-1912, 58 Tests. 

J DARLING 1870-1946 – South Australia 1893/4 to 1907/8, 42 Matches. Australia 1894/5 to 1905, 34 Tests. 

C E McLEOD 1869-1918 – Victoria 1893/4 to 1903/4, 41 Matches. Australia 1894/5 to 1905, 17 Tests. 

C HILL 1877-1945 – South Australia 1892/3 to 1922/3, 87 Matches. Australia 1896 to 1911/12, 49 Tests. 

A E JOHNS 1868-1934 – Victoria 1894/5 to 1898/9, 16 Matches. 

J WORRALL 1861 – 1937 – Victoria 1883 – 1902, 65 Matches, Australia 1884 – 1899, 11 Tests. 

F R SPOFFORTH 1853-1926 – NSW 1874/5 to 1884/5, 12 Matches. Victoria 1885/6 to 1887/8, 5 Matches.  

Australia 1876/7 to 1886/7, 18 Tests. 

R HUMPHREY 1848-1906 – Surrey 1870/71, 145 Matches. 

F C HOLLAND 1876-1957 – Surrey 1894-1908, 282 Matches. 

F E FIELD 1874 – 1934 – Warwickshire 1897 – 1920, 256 Matches.  

(Back Right) 

(*) – Toured with Warner to North America 1898

W G GRACE 1848-1915 – Gloucestershire 1870-99, 360 Matches. Kent 1877, 1 Match. England 1880-99, 22 Tests. 

C B FRY 1872-1956 – Sussex 1894-1908, 236 Matches. Hampshire 1909-21, 44 Matches. England 1895/6 to 1912, 26 Tests. 

W L MURDOCH 1854-1911 – NSW 1875/6 to 1893/4, 19 Matches. Sussex 1893-99, 137 Matches. 

Australia 1876/7 to 1890, 18 Tests. England 1891/2, 1 Test.  

E G WYNYARD 1861-1936 – Hampshire 1878-1908, 71 Matches. England 1896 to 1905/6, 3 Tests.  

F W STOCKS 1873-1929 – Leicestershire 1894-1903, 44 Matches. 

C HESELTINE 1869-1944 – Hampshire 1895-1904, 52 Matches. England 1895/6, 2 Tests. 

G E BROMLEY MARTIN 1875-1941 – Worcestershire 1899-1904, 32 Matches.   

C P McGAHEY 1871-1935 – Essex 1894-1921, 400 Matches. England 1901/2, 2 Tests.  

C L TOWNSEND 1876-1958 – Gloucestershire 1893-1922, 161 Matches. England 1899, 2 Tests. 

A O JONES 1872-1914 – Nottinghamshire 1892-1914, 397 Matches. England 1899-1909, 12 Matches. 

R P LEWIS 1874-1917 – Middlesex 1898, 2 Matches. 

C O H SEWELL 1874-1951 – Gloucestershire 1895-1919, 158 Matches. (*)

F W MARLOW 1867-1952 – Sussex 1891-1904, 212 Matches. 

A SHREWSBURY 1856-1903 – Nottinghamshire 1875-1902, 357 Matches. England 1881/2 to 1893, 23 Tests. 

W STORER 1867-1912 – Derbyshire 1887-1905, 209 Matches. England 1897/8 to 1899, 6 Tests. 

W MEAD 1868-1954 – Essex 1894-1913, 332 Matches. England 1899, 1 Test. 

G E DAVIDSON 1866-1899 – Derbyshire 1886-98, 95 Matches. (died: 8-2-99 – dating bat to 1898/9)



 Lot Sport & General Memorabilia Estimate 

H WRATHALL 1869-1944 – Gloucestershire 1894-1907, 263 Matches.  

W CHATTERTON 1861-1913 – Derbyshire 1882-1902, 196 Matches. England 1891/2, 1 Test. 

J T HEARNE 1867-1944 – Middlesex 1888-1923, 453 Matches. England 1891/2 to 1899, 12 Tests. 

A J TURNER 1878-1952 – Essex 1897-1910, 68 Matches. 

R E FOSTER 1878-1914 – Worcestershire 1899-1912, 80 Matches. England 1903/4 to 1907, 8 Tests. 

V F S CRAWFORD 1879-1922 – Surrey 1896-1902, 110 Matches. Leicestershire 1903-10, 165 Matches. 

F G F FORD 1866-1940 – Middlesex 1886-99, 102 Matches. England 1894/5, 5 Tests. 

E R THOMAS 1875-1936 – Gloucestershire 1895-1907, 27 Matches. 

R G BARLOW 1851-1919 – Lancashire 1871-91, 249 Matches. England 1881/2 to 1886/7, 17 Tests. 

H B RICHARDSON 1873-no trace since 1906 – Surrey 1899, 22 Matches.  

J PHILLIPS 1860-1930 – Victoria 1885/6 to 1895/6, 17 Matches. Middlesex 1890-98, 90 Matches. 1st class umpire. 

UNKNOWN SIGNATURE 

W TROUP 1869 – 1940 – Gloucestershire 1887 – 1911, 80 Matches, took over as captain of Gloucs from WG in 1899. 

G H BELOE 1877 – 1944 – Gloucestershire 1898 – 99, 6 Matches. 

W S A BROWN 1877 – 1952 – Gloucestershire 1896 – 1919, 161 Matches. 

C O H SEWELL 1874 – 1951 – Gloucestershire 1895 – 1919, 158 Matches. 

J H BOARD 1867-1924 – Gloucestershire 1891-1914, 430 Matches. England 1898/9 to 1905/6, 6 Tests.  

H WRATHALL  1869-1944 Gloucestershire 1894-1907, 263 Matches. 

A J PAISH 1874 – 1948 – Gloucestershire 1898 – 1903, 79 Matches. 

UNKNOWN SIGNATURE 

W H HALE 1870-1956 – Somerset 1892, 58 Matches. Gloucestershire 1895-1909, 60 Matches. 

W McGREGOR HEMMINGWAY 1873-1967 – Gloucestershire 1893-1900, 48 Matches. (*)

UNKNOWN SIGNATURE 

C MARSHALL 1863-1948 – Surrey 1893-99, 43 Matches. 

J SHUTER 1855-1920 – Kent 1874, 1 Match. Surrey 1877-1909, 274 Matches. England 1888, 1 Test. 

V T HILL 1871-1932 – Somerset 1891-1912, 121 Matches.  (*)

W C HEDLEY 1865-1937 – Kent 1888, 3 Matches. Somerset 1892-1904, 84 Matches. Hampshire 1905, 3 Matches. 

C S HICKLEY 1865-1941 – Somerset 1898/99, 5 Matches.  

B CRANFIELD 1872 – 1909 – Somerset 1897 – 1908, 125 Matches, London County 1902 - 03 

(Side Left) 

M B HAWKE (LORD) 1860-1938 – Yorkshire 1881-1911, 513 Matches. England 1895/6 to 1898/9, 5 Tests. 

E SMITH 1869-1945 – Yorkshire 1888-1907, 154 Matches.  

LORD ALBERT E H M A P DALMENY 1882-1974 – Buckinghamshire 1899 – 1901, Middlesex 1902, 2 Matches.  

                                                                                    Surrey 1903-08, 94 Matches. 

S WEBB 1875-1923 – Middlesex 1897-98, 9 Matches. Lancashire 1899-1903, 73 Matches. 

W R CUTTELL 1864-1929 – Lancashire 1896-1906, 213 Matches. England 1898/9, 2 Tests. 

A WARD 1865-1939 – Yorkshire 1886, 4 Matches. Lancashire 1889-1904, 330 Matches. England 1893 to 1894/5, 7 Tests. 

G W HARRIS 1880-1954 – Hampshire 1899, 1 Match. 

S SANTALL 1873-1957 – Warwickshire 1894-1914, 371 Matches. 

A F A LILLEY 1866-1929 – Warwickshire 1894-1911, 321 Matches. England 1896-1909, 35 Tests. 

F DICKENS 1873-1935 – Warwickshire 1898-1903, 29 Matches. 

(Side Right)

T SOAR 1865-1939 – Hampshire 1895-1904, 101 Matches. 

E TATE 1877-1953 – Hampshire 1898-1902, 29 Matches. 

H BALDWIN 1860-1935 – Hampshire 1877-1905, 150 Matches. 

T SUTHERLAND 1880- - Hampshire 1898-99, 9 Matches. 

UNKNOWN SIGNATURE 

A S WEBB 1868-1952 – Hampshire 1895-1904, 149 Matches. 

V BARTON 1867 – 1906 – Hampshire 1895 – 1902, England 1891/92, 1 Test. 

T B RHODES 1874-1935 – Warwickshire 1899, 4 Matches. 

W HEARN 1849 – 1904 – MCC 1878 – 1891, Umpire 1896 – 1903, 1898 – 1902 stood in 24 Tests. 

J WHITEHEAD 1877-1940 – Warwickshire 1902, 1 Match.  

A C S GLOVER 1872-1949 – Warwickshire 1895-1909, 149 Matches. 

227 1893 "R.G.Barlow, Manchester" Cricket Ball, with silver band with shield-shaped plaque engraved  

"Rhodes Cricket Club, Presented to J.H.Macmillan Esq, on Opening the Ground, April 8th 1893".  

Superb condition.  (Photo) ......................................................................................................................................$600 - $800 

228 L "Famous Cricketers and Cricket Grounds", by C.W.Alcock [London, 1895], part set [13/18 parts]  

bound in one volume (with front covers at end of book). Fair condition. ....................................................................$120 - $150 



 Lot Sport & General Memorabilia Estimate 

229 L 1896 Patent Specification by Herbert Gradidge for a new Cricket Bat Handle, 2 pages plus Drawing,  

printed for Her Majesty's Stationery Office, by Darling & Son [London, 1897], beautifully bound in hard covers. ......$250 - $300 

230 L Books, noted "The Jubilee Book of Cricket" by Ranjitsinhji [Edinburgh, 1898]; "My Book of Cricket  

and Cricketers" by Patsy Hendren [London, 1927]; "Grimmett on Cricket - A Practical Guide" by Clarrie  

Grimmett [London, c1952]. Condition varies. (40) .......................................................................................................$70 - $100 

231 L "The 1899 Australians in England" by Peter Sharpham [Surrey, 1997], signed by the author. .................................$100 - $120 

 CRICKET – 1900 to 1929 
232 VICTOR TRUMPER, display comprising pencil signature on 1900 "Black & White" magazine title,  

window mounted with three reprinted photographs, framed and glazed, overall 112x60cm.  (Photo) .......... $1,000 - $1,500 

233 W.G.GRACE, signed 4-page letter on "London County Cricket Club, Crystal Palace" letterhead,  

dated Feb 20th 1901, to Budden (possibly Charles or James Budden of Hampshire),  

mentions Boer War & wicket-keeper Frank Townsend (Gloucestershire & Transvaal).  (Photo) ................ $1,500 - $1,800 

234 VICTOR TRUMPER, signature on lower right margin of superb half-tone offset lithographic  

originalof Victor Trumper in full flight, also signed by the photographer George W.Beldam,  

published by The Swan Electric Engraving Company, London, 1st August, 1905; image size 38x30cm  

(three tiny holes top left hardly detract), window mounted, framed and glazed, overall about 87x78cm.  

Rare and attractive.  (Photo) ............................................................................................................................ $6,000 - $8,000 

235 SIR STANLEY JACKSON, signature on lower right margin of superb half-tone offset lithographic  

original of the England captain, Stanley Jackson, in full flight, published by The Swan Electric  

Engraving Company, London, 1st September, 1905; image size 28x42cm, window mounted,  

framed and glazed, overall 66x84cm.  (Photo) ................................................................................................. $1,000 - $1,200 

236 PC  1906 Kinsella postcards, set of 6 humorous postcards depicting boy cricketers,  

published by Langsdorff & Co, London. Superb condition. (6 items) (Photo) .............................................................$200 - $250 

237 L "Leng's Cricket Handbook, Season 1909" published by John Leng & Co. [London, 1909],  

with picture of Monty Noble on front cover. Original paper covers with minor faults, though scarce.  (Photo) ............$150 - $200 

238 1909 Scorecard, MCC v Australians at Lord's, creased, though scarce and early. ......................................................$150 - $200 

239 L Books, comprising "East Melbourne Cricket Club - Its History 1860 to 1910 Jubilee Year" by A.E.Clarke  

[Melbourne, 1910]; "The First Test" by Stanley Brogden [Melbourne, 1946]; "History of the Tests" by Sydney  

Smith [Sydney, 1946]; "Gone to the Test Match" by John Arlott [London, 1949]. Condition varies. (4 items) .............$200 - $250 

240 Range with 1911 Wills (Australia) "Australian & English Cricketers", part set [9/59]. G/VG;  

c1950s Jig-Saw Puzzle "Famous Cricketers No.2 Denis Compton" in original box (slight faults),  

made by Berwick's Toys, Liverpool; tour guides (3) incl. "1946 All India Cricket Tour of England"  

& "South African Cricket Tour 1947"; 1939-78 scorecards (8); 1951-2000 match tickets (6). (27 items).....................$120 - $150 

241 L "M.C.C. Tour in Australia, 1911-12, Warner's Team", edited by Neville Piggott [London, 1912],  

rare post-tour brochure, rebound in hard covers preserving original wrappers. Superb condition.  (Photo) ..................$500 - $600 

242 WARREN BARDSLEY, Thanks for Expressions of Sympathy Card from Gertrude Bardsley in the loss of her  

husband Warren, 1954; plus reprinted photograph "Sussex v Australians, Hove 1912. C.Macartney & W.Bardsley  

leaving the pavilion after lunch". [Warren Bardsley played 41 Tests 1909-26, including 2 as Australian captain]. .....$120 - $150 

243 PC  AUSTRALIA, postcards showing the 1912, 1921, 1953 & 1956 Australian teams - the 1953 postcard  

a scarce Walkers card showing the Australians at the 1953 Scarborough fsetival. (4 items) ........................................$250 - $300 

244 VICTOR TRUMPER TESTIMONIAL MATCH, an original photograph of Trumper in 1902,  

signed by Victor Trumper and the NSW Team from Trumper's Testimonial Match - NSW v Rest  

of Australia on 8th Feb.1913. 11 signatures comprising Victor Trumper, Monty Noble,  

Warren Bardsley, Jack Massie, Eric Barbour, Charles Kelleway, Gerry Hazlitt, Ranji Hordern,  

Herbie Collins, Charles Macartney & Hanson Carter. Superb condition, overall 17x23cm.  

[Trumper played 48 Tests 1899-1912, and died prematurely in 1915. The crown prince  

of cricket's golden age, he is often compared to Don Bradman, and while Bradman was  

superior in quantity, Trumper was foremost in quality].  (Photo) .................................................................. $4,000 - $4,500 

245 VICTOR TRUMPER TESTIMONIAL MATCH, original tinplate photographic print of Trumper  

surrounded by the signatures of the participants and officials of Trumper's Testimonial Match - NSW v Rest  

of Australia on 8th Feb.1913. Each player received a personally signed photograph of Trumper, further signed  

by all; and this in turn was created in tinplate as an early public memento of the event. Excellent condition,  

a very fine example of this well known piece, attractively window mounted, overall 24x29cm.  (Photo) .............. $1,500 - $2,000 



 Lot Sport & General Memorabilia Estimate 

246 PC  1924 postcard "Jack Hobbs in Butter, in the Australian Pavilion, The British Empire Exhibition, Wembley".  

Superb condition. ......................................................................................................................................................$120 - $150 

247 THE AUSTRALIAN CRICKET TEAM 1926, printed team photo, presented with the Compliments  

of the 'Daily News', with 15 signatures including Herbie Collins, Bill Woodfull, Bill Ponsford & Bert  

Oldfield, team photo with minor faults though signatures very good, window mounted, framed & glazed,  

overall 52x45cm. With CoA.  (Photo) ................................................................................................................. $1,500 - $2,000 

248 1927-28 Manchester & Suburban Amt Cricket League silver fob medals (2),  

first engraved on reverse "M.P.C.C./R.U./1927", other engraved on reverse ""Div.II 1928". (2 items) ........................$100 - $150 

249 DON BRADMAN, display comprising signed action picture,  

window mounted with print "First Cap" by Brian Clinton, framed and glazed, overall 33x45cm.  (Photo) ..................$200 - $250 

250 PC  DON BRADMAN, c1928 Postcard "Australian Test Team - D.J.(Don) Bradman",  

showing Bradman in his NSW cap; plus Don Bradman signature on piece. (2 items) (Photo) ....................................$250 - $300 

251 L Books, comprising "Cricket Memoirs & Records" by Herbert Sutcliffe [Leeds, c1928]; "Test Cricket Annual 1938"  

by E.L.Roberts [Birm., 1938]; "Australian Women's Cricket Tour 1951 Souvenir Programme" [Lond, 1951].(3 items)$100 - $120 

252 DON BRADMAN, print "The World's Champion Batsman. Don Bradman, Aged 21 Years.  

(Portrait by Sidney Riley Studios)", window mounted, framed and glazed, overall 41x51cm. .....................................$150 - $200 

 CRICKET – 1930 to 1939 
253 Range, noted "Don Bradman, Flicker No.3, Leg Glance and Pull" (covers missing and some wear); 1946-47  

English Tour to Australia brochures/scoring cards (4); "1946-7 Sporting Globe Cricket Book"; 1976-77 Jack Ryder  

Medal dinner programme with 9 signatures on cover including Bill O'Reilly, Greg Chappell & Neil Hawke;  

plus 1995-96 Ryder Medal Dinner programme & 1958 MCC Newsletter with obituary of Vernon Ransford. (9 items)$200 - $250 

254 DON BRADMAN, very rare "Don" glass bowl, with attractive scene of Don Bradman batting  

impressed into base, c1930. Tiny rim flaw, though an extremely rare souvenir - only the second  

of these we have offered.  (Photo) ...........................................................................................................................$600 - $800 

255 GEORGE HEADLEY, pencil signature on autograph page; together with 3 pictures. Scarce.  

[Headley, known as "the black Bradman", played 22 Tests for the West Indies 1930-54]. ............................................$80 - $100 

256 c1930-97 cricket press photographs, mostly action shots, noted Bill Ponsford, Maurice Tate, Keith Miller,  

Ian Johnson, Colin Cowdrey, Peter Burge, Jason Gillespie & Geoff Marsh. (9 items) .................................................$150 - $200 

257 L 1930 Orient Line booklet "Australian XI, English Tour 1930" with details and picture of each player.  

Attractive souvenir of Bradman's first record-breaking tour. ......................................................................................$100 - $120 

258 DON BRADMAN, nice signature on photograph of Don Bradman & Bill Ponsford walking out to bat,  

framed and glazed, overall 16x21cm.  (Photo) ...........................................................................................................$200 - $250 

259 L "Australian XI, English Tour 1930", Orient Line brochure with pen-picture of each member  

of the touring party, and with each biography nicely signed in ink by the player featured;  

17 signatures including Don Bradman, Bill Woodfull, Archie Jackson & Bill Ponsford (covers with  

some soiling, and staples rusty, otherwise good condition); "Orford Racing Club" programme from  

the voyage, with the Australian players listed as the Stewards, etc; plus 1947 autograph pages  

(tape stains) signed by Norman Yardley, Len Hutton, Arthur Gilligan & John Edrich. (3 items)................. $1,000 - $1,200 

260 D 1930 Sussex v Australia scorecard showing Kippax's 158. Fine condition. ...............................................................$100 - $120 

261 L 1930-87 Australian tours to England, range of tour brochures comprising 1930, 1938, 1953, 1956, 1961,  

1964, 1968, 1975 & 1987. (9 items) ..........................................................................................................................$250 - $300 

262 L DON BRADMAN: "Don Bradman, Flicker No.2, Square Cut and Late Cut", very scarce and popular. Faults. ..............$60 - $80 

263 1930-31 Sydney Cricket Ground member's badge; plus Doug Walters Club key ring;  

2003 Rugby World Cup badge & key rings (2); 2003 Australia Day badge. (6 items) ...................................................$80 - $100 

264 DON BRADMAN, signature on reprinted photograph, an attractive portrait of the Don, 21x30cm.  (Photo) .............$150 - $200 

265 DON BRADMAN, signature on reprinted photo, showing the Don wearing his Australian blazer, 21x30cm. (Photo) $150 - $200 

266 1931-93 Scorecards, noted matches featuring Australia, England, NZ, South Africa, West Indies,  

Pakistan & India; plus 1983 England v NZ match ticket. Condition varies, though scarce group. (46 items) ...............$200 - $250 

267 1932-33 BODYLINE SERIES, scarce matchbox cover "English Cricket Team Visit 1932-33", with team  

picture on one side and itinerary on the other, some cracking though a very scarce souvenir from this tour. ...............$100 - $200 

268 DON BRADMAN, full page colour print "Don Bradman, The Australian Champion",  

from 'The Australasian Pictorial' Nov.12, 1932, window mounted, framed and glazed, overall 43x60cm. ...................$150 - $200 



 Lot Sport & General Memorabilia Estimate 

269 L "Defending The Ashes 1932-1933" by Wilmot [Melbourne,1933], original cloth,  

one of the few Australian books on the 'body-line' tour. .............................................................................................$120 - $150 

270 "BILLY WOODFULL" BRASS ASHTRAY, 9cm diameter, with a good portrait of Woodfull  

in his Victorian cap indented into the brass. Made in Sydney, c1932. Scarce.  

[Woodfull played 35 Tests 1926-34, including 25 as Australian captain]. ..................................................................$150 - $200 

271 1932-33 Bodyline Series, autographs on cards/pieces, comprising Harold Larwood, Freddie Brown,  

Bill Bowes, R.E.S.Wyatt, Gubby Allen, Bill Voce & Bill Ponsford. (7 items) ............................................................$200 - $250 

272 1933 South Melbourne Cricket Club tour to Adelaide, display comprising team photograph  

including Lindsay & Richard Hassett, window mounted with 16 other photographs & itinerary,  

hand-painted captions, framed and glazed, overall 79x66cm. .....................................................................................$300 - $400 

273 DON BRADMAN'S BAT FROM THE FIRST TEST MATCH  - Nottingham 1934

"Sykes - Don Bradman Autograph" full size Cricket Bat, signed and inscribed,  

"This bat was used by me in the first test match between England v Australia at  

Nottingham 1934". Also endorsed "To D.L.Cromb with very best wishes for a  

happy birthday from Don Bradman 17.8.34". Additionally, signed by both the England  

and Australian teams, 29 signatures Listed below in the order they appear on the bat.  

ENGLAND              AUSTRALIA 

R.E.S.Wyatt             Bill Woodfull 

Cyril Walters           Clarrie Grimmett 

Nawab of Patudi       Don Bradman 

Wally Hammond      Arthur Chipperfield 

George Geary           Bill Brown 

Les Ames                  Bill O'Reilly 

Tommy Mitchell       Leslie Fleetwood-Smith 

Hedley Verity           Bill Ponsford 

Stan Nichols             Alan Kippax 

Maurice Leyland      Bert Oldfield 

Herbert Sutcliffe       Stan McCabe 

Ken Farnes               Hans Ebeling 

Patsy Hendren          Ben Barnett 

                                  Tim Wall 

                                  Len Darling 

                                  Ernest Bromley 

["The Bradman Albums" report "DON BRADMAN contributed less than usual  

to a convincing Australian victory. In the first innings, he went in six minutes  

before lunch on the first day, at 88 for 1, and hit 11 runs by lunch-time; after the  

interval, he continued to force the pace rather hectically, hitting six fours in  

twenty-nine minutes before being caught at slip. Spectacular as his innings was,  

it was a surprise on the first day of a Test Match; he was out at 125 for 3.   

His second innings was equally spectacular, and included some brilliant strokes  

as well as some rather eccentric ones; he went in at 32 for 2 on the third afternoon,  

at a time when Australia, 106 runs ahead on the first innings, needed runs quickly  

before declaring, and made 21 in thirty-one minutes before the tea interval.  

He batted rather more soberly for sixteen minutes thereafter, before being  

caught at the wicket at 69 for 3.    

A rare opportunity to acquire a unique bat, one actually used by Don Bradman  

in a Test Match.  [A companion Bradman bat from this tour, also presented to  

D.L.Cromb, realised £25,000 plus commision in Christies London June 2003 Sale  

(at that time about $75,500)]. The bat is in superb condition.  (Photo) ....................... $40,000 - $60,000

274 1934 Players cigarette cards "Cricketers 1934", complete set, includes Don Bradman, Bill Ponsford  

& Clarrie Grimmett. G/VG. (50)................................................................................................................................$100 - $120 



 Lot Sport & General Memorabilia Estimate 

275 BILL PONSFORD, signature affixed to full size Cricket Bat etched with details of Ponsford's career,  

mounted in display box, framed and glazed, overall 38x112cm. With CoA.  

[Ponsford played 29 Tests 1924-34, the Ponsford stand at the MCG was named in his honour].  (Photo) ...................$600 - $800 

276 ARTHUR MAILEY CARICATURES, including a signed self-portrait, plus four caricatures  

of Australian players including Bill Brown & Arthur Chipperfield. (5 items) (Photo) ................................. $1,200 - $1,400 

277 1935 SOUTH AFRICAN TEAM, original team photograph by Central Press Photos, London,  

with players identified in caption on reverse. ..............................................................................................................$80 - $100 

278 HERBERT SUTCLIFFE, 1967 signed letter to John Grant, reading in part "May I hope that you will

catch the Selector's eyes during the Sheffield Shield matches and that we shall meet in 1968";  

plus his book "For England and Yorkshire" [London, 1935]. [Herbert Sutcliffe played 54 Tests 1924-35;  

John Grant played 43 matches for Victoria 1964-69, and is a dual Ryder Medal winner - 1973-74 & 1974-75]. (2) ....$100 - $120 

279 DON BRADMAN: 1936-37 England tour to Australia, action photos from the Test matches, each featuring Don  

Bradman, four batting & one fielding, each about 16x11cm with hand-written captions on reverse. (5 items) (Photo) $250 - $300 

280 1936-37 AUSTRALIA v ENGLAND, "Sykes - Don Bradman" Size 4 Cricket Bat, signed on reverse  

by both teams, 30 signatures incl. Don Bradman, Ross Gregory (scarce), Jack Hobbs & Gubby Allen.  

Signatures a trifle indistinct due to linseed oil in bat, though most still quite legible.  (Photo) ........................$800 - $1,000 

281 DON BRADMAN, display comprising signed photograph of the Don in his South Australian blazer,  

window mounted, framed and glazed, overall 43x55cm.  (Photo) ..............................................................................$250 - $300 

282 1938 Players cigarette cards "Cricketers 1938", complete set,  

includes Don Bradman, Sid Barnes & Lindsay Hassett. G/VG. (50) ...........................................................................$120 - $150 

283 1938 Australian tour to England, original press photographs (each 20x25cm with caption on reverse),  

showing Hassett & Badcock; Merv Waite bowling; McCabe, Fleetwood-Smith & Barnett walking. (3 items).............$300 - $350 

 CRICKET – 1944 to 1949 
284 D 1944-45 scarce wartime scorecards, May 1944 Australia v The Rest; Aug.1944 England v Australia; May 1945  

England v Australia; Aug.1945 England v Australia; Aug.1945 England v Dominions. Condition varies. (5 items).....$150 - $200 

285 IAN JOHNSON, display comprising two signed action photographs, window mounted, framed and glazed,  

overall 46x41cm. [Ian Johnson played 45 Tests 1945-56, including 17 as Australian captain - one of the Invincibles]. $120 - $150

286 1946-47 England tour to Australia, scarce pennant "England v Tasmania 1947, Hobart Souvenir"  

in yellow on blue felt. .................................................................................................................................................$80 - $100 

287 1946-47 Cricket Writer's XI, team photograph with 10 signatures - Vic Richardson, Vivian Jenkins,  

Bill O'Reilly, Brian Sellars, Bill Bowes, Clarrie Grimmett, Arthur Mailey, George Duckworth, Percy Beames  

& Jack Fingleton, overall 26x21cm.  (Photo) .............................................................................................................$400 - $500 

288 1947 Richmond Football Club Annual Report, signed on front cover by cricketers  

Bill Johnston & Doug Ring; also 1956 Olympics ticket (laminated), 1934 Autogiro flight postcard,  

1934 Philatelic Exhibition cover with meter cancel. (4 items) ........................................................................................$60 - $80 

289 MELBOURNE CRICKET CLUB Membership Badge from 1947-48;  

plus "Melbourne Cricket Club Annual report for Season 1946-47". .............................................................................$80 - $100 

290 L 1947-2003 programmes/guides, noted rare 1947 Radcliffe v Milnrow with Tribe (Australia);  

1975 Prudential Cup (1st World Cup); 1974 Victoria v England; 1974-75 Australia v England 3rd Test at MCG;  

1974-75 Australia v England 6th Test at MCG; 1975 Australia v West Indies; 1977 Centenary Test (2). (Total 36)....$300 - $400 

291 SOUTH AFRICA, range comprising 1947-95 scorecards (5); 1991-92 Welcome Back to International  

Cricket covers (2 - one with 4 signatures); range of autographs on cards (7), noted Graeme Pollock,  

Athol Rowan & Clive van Ryneveld. (14 items) .........................................................................................................$150 - $200 

292 PC  SOUTH AFRICA, postcards showing the 1947 & 1955 South African teams. (2 items)............................................$120 - $150 

293 L "Official Magazine, Australia v All-India, Tests 1947-48" rare tour guide published by Queensland Publications  

[Brisbane, 1947], signed inside by 18 Indian & 16 Australian players & officials including Don Bradman,  

Keith Miller, Lindsay Hassett, L.Armanath & Vijay Hazare. Paper covers with minor faults; signatures fine. (Photo) $400 - $500 

294 DON BRADMAN, group with lovely signature on reprinted photograph of the Don c1948 (9x14cm);  

tour guide "Cricket 1948 - The Australian Tour"; plus 1948 Invincibles scorecard Cambridge University  

v Australia; also 1948 rare scorecard for the opening of the Memorial Ground at Badminton Cricket Club,  

with The Duke of Beaufort's XI incl. Jack Fingleton, Arthur Mailey, Bill O'Reilly & Allan McGilvray  

(Australian ex cricketers/journalists during the Invincibles tour). (4 items) ................................................................$200 - $250 



 Lot Sport & General Memorabilia Estimate 

295 DON BRADMAN, signature on large reprinted photograph of the 1948 Australian Team,  

framed and glazed, overall 57x47cm.  (Photo) ...........................................................................................................$300 - $400 

296 L "The Fight for the Ashes" pre-tour brochure by Charles Macartney [London, 1948] signed to inside  

by 14 Australian players & manager, and 4 England players, including Sid Barnes (scarce), Ray Lindwall,  

Don Tallon & Alec Bedser.  (Photo) .........................................................................................................................$600 - $700 

297 1948 Australian tour to England, original press photographs (each about 11x16cm with captions on reverse),  

comprising portraits of Lindsay Hassett, Ian Johnson, Colin McCool & Ron Saggers; plus 5 match action photos. (9).$250 - $300 

298 1948 Australian tour to England, dinner menu from the first social engagement "Dinner to Meet The Members  

of the 1948 Australian Cricket Team", hosted by the Lord Mayor of London, 26th April, 1948.  (Photo) ....................$250 - $300 

299 1948 Australian tour to England, group of scarce scorecards from the tour (7);  

plus fixture list published by Manchester Evening News. (8 items) ............................................................................$350 - $400 

300 LINDSAY HASSETT, signed photograph, from the 1948 tour to England, 11x16cm.  

[Hassett played 43 Tests 1938-53, including 24 as Australian captain]. .....................................................................$150 - $200 

301 1948 Australian tour to England, original photographs published by Australian News and Information  

Bureau, comprising Neil Harvey. Ray Lindwall & Keith Miller, each 14x19cm. (3 items)..........................................$120 - $150 

302 DON BRADMAN, display comprising signed action picture, window mounted  

with print "Last Test Century" by Brian Clinton, framed and glazed, overall 33x45cm.  (Photo) ................................$200 - $250 

303 KEITH MILLER & GODFREY EVANS, both signatures on original press photograph (25x20cm)  

showing Evans stumping Miller in the 1948 5th Test at the Oval (Bradman's last Test).  (Photo) ..............................$250 - $300 

304 DON BRADMAN, ALEC BEDSER & BILL EDRICH, three signatures on superb action photograph  

(postcard size, 14x9cm), showing Bradman bowled.  (Photo) ....................................................................................$250 - $300 

305 Scorecard Scotland v Australians at Edinburgh, Sept. 13-14, 1948 (Bradman's penultimate match).   

Rare. (Photo) ...........................................................................................................................................................$400 - $500 

306 1948 Invincibles, reprinted photographs signed by Bill Brown; Arthur Morris; Neil Harvey; Sam Loxton;  

Sam Loxton & Neil Harvey. Various sizes, 3 with CoAs. (5 items) ............................................................................$250 - $300 

307 L 1948-96 cricket tour guides, noted "Australia Wins! The Illustrated Story of the 1948 Tests" [Melbourne, 1948];  

ABC Cricket Books (7 - from 1961 to 1977); scarce range 1970s tour guides. Condition varies. (Total 39).................$250 - $300 

308 MELBOURNE CRICKET CLUB Membership Badges (27), from 1948 to 1991 including scarce 1948-49,  

1950-51, 1951-52, 1952-53, 1954-55, 1955-56 & 1956-57; plus Lady's Tickets (20) & membership cards (3). (50) ....$300 - $350 

309 L Signed cricket books, comprising "The Rattle of the Stumps" by Bert Oldfield [London, 1954]; "Cricket at  

the Crossroads" by Ian Johnson [London, 1957]; "May's Men in Australia" by Alec Bedser [London, 1959];  

"Close of Play" by Leslie Ames [London, 1953]; "Between Wickets" by Ray Robinson [London, 1949]. (5 items) ......$120 - $150 

310 HAROLD LARWOOD, signature on piece; plus "Daily Worker Cricket Handbook 1949" [London, 1949]  

with article 'Harold Larwood asks - Where are our fast bowlers?'. (2 items)................................................................$120 - $150 

311 1949-50 AUSTRALIAN TOUR TO SOUTH AFRICA, group ex Bill Johnston, including his original  

5-page player's contract; 9th Mar.1949 letter from Australian Board of Control for International  

Cricket advising Bill Johnston of the Australian Team chosen for the tour; 6th July 1949 & 18th Aug.1949  

letters from 'Chappie' Dwyer regarding the tour; 5th Aug.1949 "Circular to Players"; 2-page itinerary  

"Australian Tour 1949-50"; plus invitation to Cocktail Party from Mayor of Cape Town. (7 items) ............ $1,000 - $1,200 

 CRICKET – 1950 to 1959 
312 AUSTRALIA: Range of 1950s magazine pictures with 18 signatures,  

noted Ray Lindwall, Richie Benaud & Neil Harvey. ..................................................................................................$120 - $150 

313 1950-51 Australian Team, official team photograph "An Australian Eleven v MCC, Sydney Cricket  

Ground, 15th-19th December, 1950", with title & players names printed on mount, overall 36x28cm.  

Some toning on mount, though photograph in good condition. ...................................................................................$120 - $150 

314 COLIN McDONALD, signed photograph, limited edition 5/20, window mounted,  

framed and glazed, overall 33x40cm. [Played 47 Tests 1951-61]. ................................................................................$70 - $100 

315 DOUG WRIGHT, group including range of items from his tours to Australia, NZ & West Indies,  

noted Bakelite ashtray with impressed map of NZ; signed picture showing Wright in his 1946-47 tour blazer;  

photographs (8); tourist brochures/books (7); road maps (7); c1950s Kent team sheet with 10 signatures;  

press clippings & ephemera. [Doug Wright played 34 Tests 1938-51]. (c40 items) .....................................................$400 - $500 



 Lot Sport & General Memorabilia Estimate 

316 ENGLAND: Range of c1951-54 signatures on pieces or pictures, noted Derbyshire (c18), Essex (23),  

Glamorgan (24), Gloucestershire (13), Middlesex (19), Northamptonshire (20), Nottinghamshire (c43),  

Surrey (c58), Sussex (12), Warwickshire (c35) & Yorkshire (c19). Condition varies. (Total c280) .............................$250 - $300 

317 L Cricket books/annuals (35) & magazines (c189), noted "Wisden Cricketers Almanack" for 1951, 1956, 1967  

& 1970; "Kangaroo Invasion" by Jones [Trinidad, 1973]; "Sporting Fever" by Michael Parkinson [London, 1974];  

magazines include 'The Cricketer', 'Inside Edge', 'Wisden Cricket Monthly' & 'Australian Cricket'. (Total c224)..........$120 - $150 

318 1952-53 Australian Team, official team photograph "An Australian Team v South Africa,  

Sydney Cricket Ground, 12th-16th December, 1952", with title & players names printed on mount,  

overall 35x28cm. A few pin-holes in mount, otherwise very good condition. .............................................................$150 - $200 

319 1952-53 SOUTH AFRICAN TOUR TO AUSTRALIA, group of signed b & w photographs (each 7x10cm)  

of South African players & officials, including Jack Cheetham, Ken Viljoen, Jackie McGlew & Hugh Tayfield.  

(17 items) (Photo) .....................................................................................................................................................$300 - $400 

320 D 1953-2001 Scorecards featuring Australian teams (33), noted 1956 England v Australia at Lord's;  

1972 England v Australia at Lord's signed by Ray Illingworth; 1975 Middlesex v Australians  

(John Murray's Benefit) signed by John Murray; also 1953 tour guides (2); 1961-97 match tickets (9)  

& 2001 commemorative cover. Condition varies, though scarce group. (Total 48) ......................................................$250 - $300 

321 L Tour Guides (4), comprising "Cricket 1953 - The Australian Tour", "Quest of the Ashes 1956",  

"The 1964 Australians" & 1976-77 "Test Souvenir"; plus "Benson & Hedges Cricket Year" [11th Ed., 1992]  

& 1994 Tim Curtis Benefit brochure. (Total 6) ............................................................................................................$80 - $100 

322 1954 Lindsay Hassett's Testimonial at MCG, Hassett's XI v Morris' XI, original player's payments sheet  

signed by all the players and officials, 27 signatures including Richie Benaud, Ian Craig, Ray Lindwall,  

Keith Miller, Don Tallon, Neil Harvey, Ian Johnson & Colin McDonald. Marvelous original document.  (Photo) ......$600 - $700 

323 1954 New South Wales Team, team photograph with title "New South Wales v MCC,  

Sydney Cricket Ground, November 12th-16th 1954" and players names printed on mount,  

signed to reverse by Arthur Morris, overall 35x29cm. Superb condition.  (Photo) ......................................................$200 - $250 

324 L Cricket tour guides/brochures, noted "South Africa - Pictures, Fixtures, Personalities 1955" [London, 1955];  

"Australia, Souvenir Tour Programme - Pictures, Fixtures and Personalities 1956" [London, 1956];  

1960 "Invitation XI v Benaud's Cavaliers"; 1962 Freddie Trueman Benefit Brochure. Condition varies. (7 items).......$120 - $150 

325 Group with Don Bradman signature on book page; postcard of 1956 Australian team;  

invitation & menus (2) from 1998-99 Boxing Day Test match with 10 signatures including John Edrich,  

Alec & Eric Bedser, Doug Ring & John Landy. (5 items) ...........................................................................................$100 - $120 

326 1956 AUSTRALIAN TEAM, full size "Warsop-Hendren" Cricket Bat, with 17 signatures  

on front including Ian Johnson, Keith Miller & Ray Lindwall; signed on reverse by Hampshire & Surrey,  

a further 24 signatures including Desmond Eagar, Alec Bedser, Jim Laker & Ken Barrington.  

Some of the signatures fading, though bat itself in superb condition.  (Photo) ............................................................$300 - $400 

327 Rare scorecard Scotland v Australians at Glasgow, September 12-13, 1956. ...........................................................$80 - $100 

328 1957 S.J.McCabe - W.J.O'Reilly Testimonial Match, official team photograph showing Ray Lindwall's XI  

and Neil Harvey's XI, with title & players names printed on mount, overall 35x29cm. Mount with minor faults,  

though photograph in good condition. ........................................................................................................................$150 - $200 

329 L 1957-58 Australian tour to South Africa, rare programme "The Australian Cricket Tour, Australia versus  

Northern Rhodesia Invitation Eleven 1957" in superb condition; plus scarce ticket for this match;  

also two scorecards (one partially filled in) from the 1st Test South Africa v Australia in Johannesburg. (4 items) .....$100 - $120 

330 KEITH MILLER, signature affixed to full size Cricket Bat etched with details of Miller's career,  

mounted in display box, framed and glazed, overall 38x112cm. With CoA.  

[Miller played 55 Tests 1945-57, one of the Invincibles].  (Photo) .............................................................................$500 - $600 

331 L "A History of Tasmanian Cricket" by Roger Page [Hobart, 1957], signed by the author. ...........................................$80 - $100 

332 EVERTON WEEKES, display comprising signed card, window mounted with two action photographs,  

framed and glazed, overall 61x43cm. With CoA. [Weekes played 48 Tests for West Indies 1947-58]. .......................$200 - $250 

333 1959 (17 Feb) "Urgent" Telegram to Ray Lindwall, from Australian Prime Minister R.G.Menzies,  

message "Congratulations on Your Wonderful Achievment", with good strikes of scarce  

"CRICKET GROUND/ MELBOURNE" datestamp. [During the 1958-59 5th Test, Australia v England, 

 at MCG, Ray Lindwall posted the then world record 216 Test wickets].  (Photo) ......................................................$400 - $500 



 Lot Sport & General Memorabilia Estimate 

334 1959 (17 Feb) Telegram to Ray Lindwall, message "Heartiest Congratulations from Boys at Cronulla",

with two strikes of scarce "CRICKET GROUND/ MELBOURNE" datestamp. [During the 1958-59 5th Test,  

Australia v England, at MCG, Ray Lindwall posted the then world record 216 Test wickets].  (Photo) ......................$250 - $300 

335 1959 (16-25 Feb) telegrams to Ray Lindwall, congratulating him on his World Record 216 Test wickets,  

including one from a Cricket Club in Iowa, USA. (5 items)........................................................................................$200 - $250 

 CRICKET – 1960s to 1980s 
336 L Range, noted ABC Cricket Books (10) from 1960-61 to 1972; Tour Guides (11); books/ephemera (18)  

including 1977 Wisden Cricketers Almanack; magazines (9); souvenirs (3); posters (2); "Australian Test  

Cricketers 1877-1990" poster mounted on board (59x90cm); Pears "Boy playing cricket" print (framed, 51x77cm);  

"Cricketelle" game with minor faults; 1985 World Championship of Cricket carry bag. (c65 items)............................$150 - $200 

337 AUTOGRAPHS: Signed cards (32), pictures (4), postcards (2), cigarette card & photograph;  

with a range of signatures including Bill Brown, Sam Loxton, Bob Simpson, Ian Chappell, Alan Davidson,  

Mark Taylor, Fred Trueman, Pat Symcox & Rohan Kanhai. (40 items) ......................................................................$200 - $250 

338 CRICKET TIES, collection ex John Grant, noted Robert Menzies' Prime Ministers XI,  

tie with Australian Coats-of-Arms, attractive tie with embroidered Springbok, 1980 Centenary Test,  

1980-81 NZ tour to Australia, 1981 England v Australia. Some require cleaning, and many of the  

identifying tags have fallen off, though an interesting collection. (73 items) ...............................................................$400 - $500 

339 L Signed cricket books, comprising "My World of Cricket" by Neil Harvey [London, 1963]; "Pace Like Fire"  

by Wes Hall [London, 1965]; "A Tale of Two Tests" by Richie Benaud [London, 1962]; "A Typhoon called  

Tyson" by Frank Tyson [London, 1961]; "Running into Hundreds" by Ken Barrington [London, 1963];  

"Runs in the Family" by John Edrich [Lond., 1969]; "Talk of the Double" by Fred Titmus [Lond., 1964]. (7 items) ....$150 - $200 

340 L 1961 Australian tour to England, bookplate picture of the captains toss at the 4th Test,  

signed by Richie Benaud & Peter May; plus pre-tour brochure "Cricketers from Australia" [London, 1961]. ..............$120 - $150 

341 L 1962-63 England tour to Australia, scarce programme "Official Souvenir Programme, MCC v WA,  

at the WACA Ground, October 19-23", signed to centre pages by both teams, with 31 signatures

including Colin Cowdrey, Ted Dexter, Ken Barrington, Graham McKenzie & Keith Slater. Fine condition. ..............$180 - $200 

342 IAN REDPATH, large signed action photograph, window mounted, framed and glazed,  

overall 50x66cm. [Redpath played 66 Tests 1963-76]. ................................................................................................$80 - $100 

343 NEW ZEALAND: Collection of photographs, mainly NZ players from 1960s-90s,  

with 44 signed including Bevan Congdon, Bob Cunis, Brian Hastings, Barry Milburn,  

Glenn Turner, Lance Cairns & Richard Hadlee. Some duplication of signatures. (89 items) .......................................$500 - $600 

344 ALLAN CONNOLLY, group from 1964 Australian tour to England, all signed,  

comprising action photo, two luncheon menus, two invitations & scarce Netherlands v Australia scorecard.  

[Connolly played 29 Tests 1963-71]. (6 items) ...........................................................................................................$150 - $200 

345 1966 West Indies tour to England, full size "Gunn & Moore" Cricket Bat, signed by West Indies  

team on front (18), and on reverse by 6 County teams (some a trifle faded), a total of 91 signatures

including Gary Sobers, Wes Hall & Rohan Kanhai.  (Photo) .....................................................................................$500 - $600 

346 L Signed cricket books, comprising "Rowdy" by Ashley Mallett [Adelaide, 1973]; "Bowled Over" by Neil Hawke  

[Adelaide, 1982]; "Bodyline Umpire" by Whitington & Hele (signed by George Hele) [Adelaide, 1974];  

"Beating the Bat" by Derek Underwood [London, 1975]; "Stumper's View" by Alan Knott [London, 1972];  

"The Wildest Tests" by Ray Robinson [Newton Abbot, 1973]; "The Golden Age of Cricket" by Robert Trumble  

[Melb., 1968]; "On Top Down Under - Australia's Cricket Captains" by Ray Robinson [Sydney, 1975]. (8 items).......$150 - $200 

347 Bill Lawry signature on 1968 dinner menu in honour of The Australian Team;  

plus Dennis Lillee signature on cover commemorating 1987 WA v Victoria Sheffield Shield Final. (2 items).............$120 - $150 

348 L 1969 Neil Harvey's XI v Bob Simpson's XI for Doug Ford Testimonial match, scarce programme signed to inside  

by both teams, with 23 signatures including Neil Harvey, Ian Craig, Bob simpson, Peter Philpott & Doug Ford. .......$100 - $120 

349 1969-70 AUSTRALIAN TOUR TO CEYLON, INDIA & SOUTH AFRICA, official team photograph  

with title & players names printed on mount, signed to the mount by all 16 members of the team  

& the manager, including Bill Lawry, Ian Chappell, Graham McKenzie & Alan Connolly, overall 38x25cm.  

Inscription from manager Fred Bennett to Roy McLean of South Africa top left.  

Some marks and minor staining though would look excellent framed.  (Photo) ....................................................... $800 - $1,000 

350 CRICKET TIES, wonderful collection comprising Derbyshire (5), Durham (4), Essex (8), Glamorgan (6),  

Gloucestershire (7) & Hampshire (10). All appear to be different, well identified, and in superb condition. (40) ........$250 - $300 



 Lot Sport & General Memorabilia Estimate 

351 CRICKET TIES, wonderful collection of Kent ties, all appear to be different,  

well identified, and in superb condition. (Total 35) ....................................................................................................$200 - $250 

352 CRICKET TIES, wonderful collection of Lancashire ties, most appear to be different, well identified,  

and in superb condition, noted 1964 Centenary tie "(Rose)/L.C.C.C./1864-1964". (Total 60) .....................................$350 - $400 

353 CRICKET TIES, wonderful collection comprising Leicestershire (9) & Middlesex (21).  

All appear to be different, well identified, and in superb condition. (Total 30) ...........................................................$180 - $220 

354 CRICKET TIES, wonderful collection comprising Northamptonshire (10), Nottinghamshire (16)  

& Somerset (10). Most appear to be different, well identified, and in superb condition. (Total 36) .............................$200 - $250 

355 CRICKET TIES, wonderful collection comprising Surrey (20) & Sussex (13).  

Most appear to be different, well identified, and in superb condition. (Total 33) ........................................................$200 - $250 

356 CRICKET TIES, wonderful collection comprising Warwickshire (11) & Worcestershire (20).  

Most appear to be different, well identified, and in superb condition. (Total 31) ........................................................$180 - $220 

357 CRICKET TIES, wonderful collection comprising Yorkshire (19), Lord's (8), All Counties (2), Sponsors (15)  

& ICC (2). Most appear to be different, well identified, and in superb condition. (Total 46).......................................$275 - $325 

358 CRICKET TIES, wonderful collection comprising All Counties (5), Minor Counties (27), English Clubs (17)  

& Isle of Man (1). Most appear to be different, well identified, and in superb condition. (Total 50)............................$300 - $350 

359 CRICKET TIES, wonderful collection of Australian ties, most appear to be different,  

well identified, and in superb condition, noted 1977 Centenary Test, 1986-87 Clashes for the Ashes,  

1988-89 v West Indies, 1993 Ashes Tour, etc. (Total 20) ...........................................................................................$300 - $400 

360 CRICKET TIES, wonderful collection of Australian ties, comprising Western Australia (10)  

& top Australian Clubs (12), most appear to be different, well identified, and in superb condition. (Total 22) ............$200 - $250 

361 CRICKET TIES, wonderful collection of England ties, most appear to be different, well identified,  

and in superb condition, noted 1990 v NZ, 1992 World Cup, 1993 Ashes (2), 1996 Texaco Trophy,  

1997 Ashes (2 different), 1998 West Indies, 1998 v South Africa. (Total 17) .............................................................$200 - $250 

362 CRICKET TIES, wonderful collection of England ties, from Cornhill Insurance Test Series  

from 1979 to 2000, some duplication, well identified, and in superb condition. (Total 35)..........................................$300 - $400 

363 CRICKET TIES, wonderful collection of New Zealand ties, most appear to be different,  

well identified, and in superb condition. (Total 50) ....................................................................................................$300 - $400 

364 CRICKET TIES, wonderful collection of South African ties, most appear to be different,  

well identified, and in superb condition, noted scarce 1957 Cape Town CC, Nyasaland,  

Matabeleland, Blantyre CC, Umtalli Sports Club. (Total 28) .....................................................................................$200 - $250 

365 CRICKET TIES, wonderful collection comprising India (11), West Indies (10), Ireland (14)  

& Cricket Memorabilia Society (5). All appear to be different, well identified, and in superb condition. (Total 40) ....$250 - $300 

366 CRICKET TIES, balance of wonderful collection comprising Australia (5) & miscellaneous ties (40),  

noted Israel, Lord's Taverners, Gray-Nicolls, CMS, "Rain Stops Play", Golden Duck, etc.  

All appear to be different, well identified, and in superb condition. (Total 45) ...........................................................$250 - $300 

367 JOHN GRANT'S CRICKET BAT DISPLAY, comprising 4 full size Cricket Bats, and 13 miniature bats,

on handsome wooden display stand, overall 118x105cm.  The full size Cricket Bats comprise one signed by the  

Australia & England teams for 1980 Centenary Test at Lord's, 26 signatures (3 faded) including Ian Botham,  

David Gower, Greg Chappell & Jeff Thomson; bat match used & signed by Simon O'Donnell [6 Tests 1985-86];  

two bats match used by John Grant.  Miniature bats include 3 signed: - one by 1973-74 New Zealand team  

with 16 signatures includin Bevan Congdon, Glenn Turner & Richard Hadlee, very good condition;  

pair from 1977 Centenary Test, one signed by Australia, other by England, though signatures faded;  

another miniature bat bears a list of Ryder Medal winners.  [John Grant played 43 matches for Victoria  

1964-69, and is a dual Ryder Medal winner - 1973-74 & 1974-75]. (18 items) (Photo) ....................................... $1,000 - $1,200 

368 Cricket ephemera, noted Ryder Medal dinner menus (5 - one signed by Graham Yallop & Keith Stackpole);  

other dinner menus (6 - one with 16 signatures including Ian Redpath & Jack Potter); tickets (3); scorecards (2);  

few letters. [ex John Grant, who played 43 matches for Victoria 1964-69, and is a dual Ryder Medal winner –  

1973-74 & 1974-75]. (22 items).................................................................................................................................$100 - $120 

369 CRICKET PHILATELY: Collection in cover album, mainly Australia c1977-97, comprising commemorative  

cricket covers with cricket postmarks or cachets; FDCs; cricket local post (2); postcards (3). (Total 134) ...................$200 - $250 

370 CRICKET PHILATELY: Collection in two cover albums, mainly Great Britain c1973-97,  

comprising commemorative cricket covers with cricket postmarks or cachets; FDCs; postcards. (Total c225) .............$300 - $400 



 Lot Sport & General Memorabilia Estimate 

371 CRICKET PHILATELY: Collection of commemorative cricket covers (121) with cricket postmarks or cachets,  

c1983-2000, comprising Australia (19), NZ (15), GB (1), India (30), Pakistan (4), Bangladesh (20), Sri Lanka (10),  

Singapore (3), South Africa (14) & Homelands (5). Noted covers associated with 1992 World Cup (20),  

1996 World Cup (14), David Hookes Testimonial. Also 1968 miniature sheets from Guyana (9) & Jamaica (11);  

1984 Olympics cover signed by Michael Grenda (Tasmania's First Gold Medallist); 1996 Olympics for Melbourne  

postcards (3); range Transport covers & postcards (27); stockbook of Victoria Stamp Duty stamps (90). (Total 262) ..$200 - $250 

372 DON BRADMAN, group of covers, noted 1997 Australian Legends - Sir Donald Bradman $5 Coin/FDCs (2);  

1997 2nd Ashes Test cover signed by Don Bradman & Colin Cowdrey. (5 items).......................................................$180 - $200 

373 SIGNED COVERS: Collection of covers c1977-95 with single (36) or multiple (8) signatures,  

noted Don Bradman, Richard Hadlee (3), Allan Border (3), Imran Khan, Dennis Lillee, Greg Chappell (2),  

Bill Lawry, Ian Botham, Derek Randall, Shane Warne (2), Alec Bedser. (Total 44) ...................................................$350 - $450 

374 PC  POST CARDS: Collection of cricket postcards including TCCB "International Cricketers" sets 1-6 (88),  

"Golden Age Series" (7), "County Champions 1973" (3), "Edwardian Series No.1" (6). (Total 141) ...........................$100 - $120 

375 PETER SLEEP'S AUSTRALIAN "BAGGY GREEN" TEST CAP, green wool,  

with embroidered Coat-of-Arms on front, Albion C&D label inside. Superb condition.  

[Peter Sleep played 14 Tests 1978-90]. With letter from former vendor.  (Photo) ......................................... $6,000 - $8,000 

376 CRICKET AUTOGRAPHS: Folder with signed pictures (10), photographs (3) & cards (2),  

with a total of 17 signatures, noted Clive Lloyd, Muttiah Muralitharan, Imran Khan, Richard Hadlee  

& Peter May (2). 5 with CoAs. (15 items)..................................................................................................................$120 - $150 

377 CRICKET CAPS, collection with baseball & baggy types, noted Derbyshire, Essex, Hampshire,  

Northamptonshire (2 different), Warwickshire, Warwickshire Colts; Natal cap signed by Eldine Baptiste  

[W.I., 10 tests 1983-90]; South African training cap with initials "RAW". (9 items) ...................................................$200 - $250 

378 PAKISTAN: Signed photographs, noted Imran Khan, Mushtaq Mohammad,  

Zaheer Abbas & Waqar Hassan. (20 items)................................................................................................................$150 - $200 

379 Full size "Gunn & Moore - Steve Waugh" Cricket Bat, match used, with 8 signatures  

on reverse including Dennis Lillee, Doug Walters & Joel Garner. Poor condition. .......................................................$80 - $100 

380 W.G.GRACE, cold cast metal 3-dimensional head portrait of Grace with name plaque mounted below,  

mounted on black velvet, framed with gold leaf moulding with antique crackle surround, overall 21x26cm.  

L/E 16/500, produced by John & Clive Hill of Sussex c1980. [W.G.Grace played 22 Tests 1880-99].  (Photo) ..........$150 - $200 

381 CHARLES FRY, cold cast metal 3-dimensional head portrait of Fry with name plaque mounted below,  

mounted on black velvet, framed with gold leaf moulding with antique crackle surround, overall 21x26cm.  

Limited edition 16/500, produced by John & Clive Hill of Sussex c1980. [C.B.Fry played 26 Tests 1895-1912]. .......$150 - $200 

382 JACK HOBBS, cold cast metal 3-dimensional head portrait of Hobbs with name plaque mounted below,  

mounted on black velvet, framed with gold leaf moulding with antique crackle surround, overall 21x26cm.  

Limited edition 16/500, produced by John & Clive Hill of Sussex c1980. [J.B.Hobbs played 61 Tests 1907-30]. .......$150 - $200 

383 FREDERICK SPOFFORTH, cold cast metal 3-dimensional head portrait of Spofforth with name plaque mounted  

below, mounted on black velvet, framed with gold leaf moulding with antique crackle surround, overall 21x26cm.  

L/E 16/500, produced by John & Clive Hill of Sussex c1980. [Spofforth played 18 Tests for Australia 1876-87]. ......$180 - $220 

384 VICTOR TRUMPER, cold cast metal 3-dimensional head portrait of Trumper with name plaque  

mounted below, mounted on black velvet, framed with gold leaf moulding with antique crackle surround,  

overall 21x26cm. L/E 16/500, produced by John & Clive Hill of Sussex c1980.  

[Trumper played 48 Tests for Australia 1899-1912].  (Photo) ....................................................................................$180 - $220 

385 DON BRADMAN, cold cast metal 3-dimensional head portrait of Bradman with name plaque mounted below,  

mounted on black velvet, framed with gold leaf moulding with antique crackle surround, overall 21x26cm.  

L/E 16/500, produced by John & Clive Hill of Sussex c1980. [Bradman played 52 Tests for Australia 1928-48]. .......$180 - $220 

386 Range, noted Don Bradman group with book "Sir Donald Bradman A.C." by Coward [Sydney, 1998],  

"Bradman - The Don Declares" set of 8 cassette tapes in folder, $5 Coins (2) & 2003 Calender;  

1980 Cricket Centenary vintage port (2 bottles in wooden case); Dennis Lillee signed publicity card;  

Sir Garfield Sobers tile no.46/200; 1977 Test Cricket Centenary medal FDC; three embroidered VCA badges. .........$100 - $120 

387 The Chappell Brothers, three cards signed by Ian, Greg & Trevor Chappell,  

plus colour photograph of the three brothers in their cricket gear. ..................................................................................$60 - $80 

388 DON BRADMAN, print "Sir Donald Bradman" by Alan Fearnley, signed by Don Bradman & the artist,  

limited edition 459/850, window mounted, framed and glazed, overall 63x76cm.  (Photo) ........................................$600 - $800 



 Lot Sport & General Memorabilia Estimate 

389 SCREEN PRINTS, set of four titled "Bowler", "Batsman", "Wicket Keeper" & "Square Leg",  

by M.Handford, each signed by the artist and dated (1983 or 1984), and numbered /50;  

the four screen prints stuck onto one mount, framed and glazed, overall 36x36cm.  (Photo) .......................................$150 - $200 

390 C DON BRADMAN, signature on 1983 75th Anniversary Birth of Sir Donald Bradman envelope  

with special Cootamundra postmark. .........................................................................................................................$100 - $120 

391 L DON BRADMAN, signature in deluxe leather-bound edition of "Bradman - The Illustrated Biography"  

by Michael Page [Melbourne, 1983], limited edition 15/100. ....................................................................................$300 - $400 

392 THE CHAPPELL BROTHERS, c1984 WSC Gray-Nicolls Black Cricketers Bag, stuffed with cricket  

gear previously belonging to the Chappells, noted Ian Chappell's Puma Cricket Boots (2 pairs),  

Trousers & Batting Gloves; Greg Chappell's batting gloves (3); Trevor Chappell's WSC Adidas Boots,  

Trousers & Cricket Pads (2 sets); also thigh pads (2), boxes (2) & jock straps (3). ....................................................$150 - $200 

393 L "Adelaide Oval Test Cricket 1884-1984" by Whimpress & Hart [Adelaide, 1984],  

deluxe limited edition 251/299, superb condition. .....................................................................................................$150 - $200 

394 C DON BRADMAN, signature on "Kookaburra" Cricket Ball, especially printed to commemorate  

the 1984 Adelaide Oval Centenary Test. Slight fading to Bradman's signature.  (Photo) ............................................$200 - $250 

395 KIM HUGHES' AUSTRALIAN "BAGGY YELLOW" ODI CAP, yellow wool,  

With embroidered Coat-of-Arms on front, signed inside by Kim Hughes. Superb condition.  

[Hughes played 70 Tests & 97 ODIs 1977-85, including 28 Tests & 47 ODIs as Captain].  (Photo) ............. $2,000 - $2,500 

396 L Books, noted the five volumes of Pollard's Australian Cricket series including "The Formative Years of Australian  

Cricket 1803-93" & "The Turbulent Years of Australian Cricket 1893-1917" [Sydney, 1987]. Fine condit. (19 items) ..$80 - $100 

397 TIM ZOEHRER, range of signed Western Australian clothing comprising shirt, jumper, one-day jumper  

with "ZOEHRER" on reverse, yellow trousers and training shirt; plus attractive Midland-Guildford Cricket Club  

cap and jumper, both signed. The cap is black with 3 white rings and white Swan embroidered on front; the jumper  

is cream with black bands and black Swan badge on front. [Tim Zoehrer played 10 Tests 1985-87]. (7 items)............$200 - $250 

398 C DON BRADMAN, signature on 1988 Australia - England 200th Anniversary Cricketing Links envelope  

with special 'The Gabba' postmark. ...........................................................................................................................$100 - $120 

399 L "The Ashes Captains" by Cotter [Wiltshire, 1989], 320pp with numerous plates plus 16 pages of colour plates,  

signed in ink by approximately 233 Ashes players including at least 36 captains; about a dozen of these have  

also signed their portraits at the relevant section of the text. The signatures are mainly on the endpapers and  

index leaves; a lot of care has been taken in putting the collection together and the overall presentation is very  

good. Captains include Wyatt, Walters, Brown, Hutton, Shepperd, May, Cowdrey, Dexter, Smith, Close,  

Graveney, Illingworth, Denness, Edrich, Greig, Boycott, Gower and Gatting for England; Bradman, Brown,  

Lindwall, Craig, Harvey, Simpson, Lawry, Jarman, the Chappells, Border, Taylor & Steve Waugh for Australia.  

Also group of 23 reprinted photographs of Test players.  (Photo) ...............................................................................$400 - $600 

400 W.G.GRACE, Royal Doulton Character Jug, D6845, issued 1989 in a limited edition, 10cm tall,  

excellent condition. With CoA.  (Photo) ....................................................................................................................$100 - $120 

401 1989 Australian tour to England, poster "The Victors 1989" by Noel Stapleton,  

signed by the artist and numbered 2/2000, framed and glazed, overall 86x66cm. .......................................................$100 - $120 

402 AUSTRALIA: Signed photos (60), noted Michael Clarke, Glenn McGrath (2), Brett Lee, Arthur Chipperfield,  

Mark Taylor, Steve Waugh, Mark Waugh & Jeff Thomson; also 2 unsigned photographs (Total 62) (Photo) .............$400 - $600 

 CRICKET – 1990s to date 
403 Framed cricket group, noted poster "Australian Test Cricketers 1877-1990" mounted on board (60x90cm);  

set of 4 cricket prints reproducing images from the MCC's collection (each framed and glazed, 45x56cm);  

frame containing 32 cricket cards (most appear to be from 1958 Thomson "The World's Best Cricketers". (6 items)...$120 - $150 

404 C DON BRADMAN, signature on 1991 Australia v India First Test Brisbane cover with special 'The Gabba' postmark. $100 - $120

405 ALLAN LAMB, signature on Northamptonshire One-Day shirt. [Lamb played 79 Tests 1982-92]. .............................$80 - $100 

406 NEIL "GHOSTIE" MALLENDER, Somerset One-Day shirt, with "MALLENDER" on reverse;  

plus "GHOSTIE" baseball-type cap. [Mallender played 2 Tests in 1992, and is now a respected Test Umpire]. (2 items)$60 - $80 

407 C DON BRADMAN, signature on 1992 Centenary of the Sheffield Shield "Silk" FDC with special SACA postmark. .$100 - $120 

408 DAMIEN MARTYN'S WESTERN AUSTRALIA CRICKET CAP, baggy yellow with embroidered "(Swan)/  

WACA/ SHEFFIELD SHIELD" badge on front, signed inside by Damien Martyn and inscribed "Marto".  

[Martyn has played 57 Tests from 1992 to July this year].  (Photo) ............................................................................$300 - $400 



 Lot Sport & General Memorabilia Estimate 

409 NEIL FAIRBROTHER'S ENGLAND BATTING HELMET, embroidered Crown over Three Lions  

badge on front, signed inside "Neil Fairbrother", no grille. [Neil Fairbrother played 10 Tests 1987-93].  (Photo) .......$200 - $300 

410 1993 cricket advertising poster, "Sri Lanka - India, Arjuna and Azharuddin would like to invite  

all the Cricket Lovers to See Them in Action", published by Kookaburra, printed by Sumanthi Book Printing,  

overall 58x90cm. Condition A-. Unusual and scarce. .....................................................................................................$60 - $80 

411 1994 VICTORIAN TEAM, full size "County" Cricket Bat with 12 signatures  

including Dean Jones, Darren Berry & Shane Warne. ...............................................................................................$120 - $150 

412 c1994 SOUTH AFRICAN TEAM, cricket shirt with "P.SMITH" on reverse [Smith played 221 matches for  

Warwickshire 1982-96], with 8 South African signatures on front inc. Hansie Cronje, Omar Henry & Allan Donald. ..$80 - $100 

413 1994 scorecard England v South Africa at Lords, signed by both captains Mike Atherton & Keppler Wessels.  

South Africa's first Test in England after the end of apartheid. ..................................................................................$120 - $150 

414 L DON BRADMAN, signature in deluxe leather-bound edition of "Images of Bradman" by Allen & Kemsley  

[Bradman Museum, 1994], limited edition 125/974, in presentation box.  (Photo) ..............................................$350 - $400 

415 W.G.GRACE, print "The Hundredth 100" by Craig Campbell, published by Royal Doulton,  

limited edition 132/850, window mounted, framed and glazed, overall 53x63cm. With CoA.  (Photo) .......................$180 - $200 

416 SHAUN POLLOCK'S SOUTH AFRICAN TEST BATTING HELMET, embroidered Protea/"S.A.Cricket"  

badge on front, endorsed inside "Polly". [Shaun Pollock has played 94 Tests from 1995-Apr.2005].  (Photo) .............$300 - $400 

417 GREG BLEWETT'S AUSTRALIAN ONE-DAY INTERNATIONAL SHIRT, with "BLEWETT"  

and number "9" on reverse. [Blewett played 46 Tests & 32 ODIs 1995-2000].  (Photo) .............................................$200 - $250 

418 SHANE WARNE, print "Shane Warne" by Mark Sofilas, signed by Warne and the artist  

and numbered 277/550, window mounted, framed and glazed, overall 95x79cm. With CoA.  (Photo) ........................$250 - $300 

419 1996 Australian Tour of India & Sri Lanka, two different training T-shirts, singlet & cap  

with "Coca-Cola" sponsors logos. (4 items)....................................................................................................................$60 - $80 

420 PAUL SMITH, Warwickshire One-Day jumper, with embroidered Warwickshire badge on left breast,  

and "P.A.SMITH" on reverse. [Smith played 221 matches for Warwickshire 1982-96]. .................................................$60 - $80 

421 1996 AUSTRALIA v WORLD XI, VCA Centenary Match, full size Cricket Bat signed by both teams,  

with 27 signatures including Mark Taylor, Glenn McGrath, Steve Waugh & Shaun Pollock. Fine condition.  (Photo) $400 - $500 

422 c1997 AUSTRALIAN TEAM, Australian One Day International shirt with 13 signatures including  

Steve Waugh, Shane Warne, Adam Gilchrist & Greg Blewett, framed and glazed, overall 107x87cm.  (Photo) .........$400 - $500 

423 c1997 SOUTH AFRICAN TEAM, South African One Day International shirt with 19 signatures  

including Hansie Cronje, Gary Kirsten, Jonty Rhodes & Shaun Pollock, framed & glazed, overall 107x87cm. (Photo) $300 - $400

424 C DON BRADMAN, signature on 1997 Australian Legends - Sir Donald Bradman FDC with special Bowral pmk. ....$100 - $120 

425 "WAUGH PATH - Mk.II", colour panoramic photograph of the Second Test: Australia v South Africa,  

Sydney Cricket Ground 1997-98, limited edition 157/1500, size 102x25cm; with printed scorecard of the Test. ............$60 - $80 

426 ADELAIDE OVAL ALIGHT, display commemorating Australia's First Day-Night International  

at Adelaide Oval, Australia v NZ, in Dec.1997, comprising panoramic photograph, window mounted  

with scorecard, with facsimile autographs of Steve Waugh & Stephen Fleming, framed and glazed, overall 70x44cm. .$70 - $100 

427 "AUSTRALIAN IX 1998" Baggy Green Cap (signed twice by Geoff Lawson)  

& "WORLD XI 1998" Baggy Blue Cap, from the 1998 MS Cricket Classic charity match. (2 items) ......................$100 - $150 

428 1999 Sir Donald Bradman's Birthday Luncheon menu signed by three of the Invincibles - Bill Johnston,  

Sam Loxton & Neil Harvey; Mark Taylor signed action photograph; Invincibles Luncheon Club menus  

(4 – two signed by Neil Harvey & two signed by Alan Davidson). (6 items) ...............................................................$100 - $120 

429 1999-2000 Australian Team, "The Dominators" display comprising team photograph and 12 signatures  

including Steve Waugh, Shane Warne & Glenn McGrath; limited edition 231/1500, window mounted,  

framed & glazed, overall 61x48cm; also 1965 "Football Record" - home & away match Ess v Coll. (2 items) (Photo) $300 - $400 

430 CRICKET CAPS, collection of baseball style caps (8) comprising Australia (2 different), England,  

West Indies, Pakistan, Super Challenge 2000, Warriors & AFL 1999 Grand Final; "baggy green" tennis hat;  

"vodafone" santa hat; also prototype "ACB" silk tie, c1998, only given to ACB directors. (11 items) ..........................$100 - $150 

431 NOTTINGHAMSHIRE, cricket shirt with embroidered "Nottinghamshire/County Cricket Club" badge  

& sponsors logos, endorsed with initials "PJ", and with 11 signatures on front including Paul Johnson.  

[Paul Johnson played 371 matches for Nottinghamshire 1982-2002]. ...........................................................................$70 - $100 



 Lot Sport & General Memorabilia Estimate 

432 Print "Sydney Cricket Ground" by Thera, showing a ODI match Australia v West Indies under lights,  

limited edition 146/500, window mounted, framed and glazed, overall 89x54cm. ......................................................$180 - $220 

433 C Wisden Cricketers of the Century Stamp Collection, comprising album with 6 Miniature Sheets & 8 FDCs,  

featuring Sir Donald Bradman, Shane Warne, Sir Vivian Richards, Sir Garfield Sobers & Sir Jack Hobbs.  

With CoA No.251/1500. ...........................................................................................................................................$100 - $120 

434 INAUGURAL ENGLISH CRICKET ACADEMY, England cricket shirt signed by Rod Marsh  

and the 18 inaugural players in England's Cricket Academy, framed (no glass), overall 110x104cm. .........................$100 - $150 

435 DON BRADMAN, Weg poster "Sir Donald Bradman AC 1908-2001" published by the Bradman Museum,  

limited edition signed by Weg and numbered 67/999, window mounted, framed and glazed, overall 53x65cm. .........$120 - $150 

436 Print "Run Out" by Max Mannix, limited edition signed by the artist and numbered 111/500,  

window mounted, framed and glazed, overall 78x61cm. ............................................................................................$150 - $200 

437 RANGE, noted 2005 Tsunami Match pass & ticket; 2002-05 programmes (14); medals (2) - 1983 Ashes  

& 1999 World Cup Champions; calendars (4); 2004-05 ABC Cricket Book; stamps; few cricket cards;  

South Africa cricket board pens. (c35 items) ..............................................................................................................$100 - $150 

438 L "THE ART OF BRADMAN" with artwork by Brian Clinton & text by Richard Mulvaney,  

limited edition 2/99 (number one is in the Bradman Museum, this the lowest number made  

available to the public) folio size, hand bound in green leather embossed in 24 carat gold.  

[Melbourne, 2003] with CoA signed by Richie Benaud and the artist, in attractive slip box  

[Retail price was $2970]; plus a copy of the ordinary edition of "The Art of Bradman"  

signed by Clinton. (2 items) (Photo) ................................................................................................................. $2,500 - $3,000 

439 2003 WORLD CUP, display commemorating Australia's victory, comprising team photograph,  

window mounted with Ricky Ponting signed miniature bat, framed and glazed, overall 57x66cm. With CoA.  (Photo) $250 - $300

440 STEVE WAUGH'S FINAL TEST (Jan.2004), group comprising red "Wave our Hero Goodbye/STEVE WAUGH"

handkerchiefs (3); plus "The Final Campaign" programme; also Commemorative Port (4 bottles) comprising 1992

Cricket World Cup; 1995 Brownlow Medal; 1996 Australian Formula 1 Grand Prix; Mercantile Mutual Christmas  

1993; also 2 CUB cans commemorating cricket. (10 items) ........................................................................................$100 - $120 

 CRICKET – Cigarette & Trade Cards 
441 1896 Wills "Cricketers", part set [10/50], noted C.E. De Trafford, G.J.Mordaunt & A.C.MacLaren. Poor/G.  (Photo) $300 - $400 

442 1901 Wills "Cricketer Series 1901", part set [15/50], noted A.A.Lilley, R.Abel & Major Poore. Poor/G. ...................$150 - $200 

443 1901-25 cricket cards, noted Wills "Cricketer Series 1901" (7); 1901 Ogdens Tab type "Series A" (4)  

& "Series B" (3); 1908 Wills "Cricketers" (WILLS'S) [2/25] & (WILLS's) [11/50 + 1 spare];  

1925 Morris "Australian Cricketers" [7/25]. Condition varies, Poor/VG. (Total 35)....................................................$150 - $200 

444 1922 The Boys Realm "Famous Cricketers", complete set, noted Rhodes, Hendren & Strudwick. G/VG. (15).............$80 - $100 

445 1926 Players "Cricketers, Caricatures by RIP", complete set, noted Warren Bardsley,  

Jack Hobbs & Douglas Jardine. G/VG. (50) ...............................................................................................................$120 - $150 

446 1926 D.C.Thomson ('The Rover') "The World's Best Cricketers", complete set, noted J.B.Hobbs,  

W.H.Ponsford & W.M.Woodfull. G/VG. (32) ............................................................................................................$120 - $150 

447 1928 Major Drapkin "Australian & English Test Cricketers", complete real photo set,  

noted Archie Jackson, Clarrie Grimmett & Harold Larwood. VG. (40) .......................................................................$120 - $150 

448 1928 Wills "Cricketers, 1928", complete set, noted Jack Hobbs, Harold Larwood & Douglas Jardine. G/VG. (50) .....$120 - $150 

449 1929 Boys' Magazine "Famous Cricketers Series", complete set, noted Walter Hammond,  

Harold Larwood & Percy Fender; also Scouts founder Sir Robert Baden-Powell. G/VG. (10) .....................................$100 - $120 

450 1929 Wills "Cricketers, 2nd Series", complete set, noted Ames, Tyldesley & Woolley. G/VG. (50) ...........................$100 - $120 

451 1934 Players "Cricketers 1934", complete set, incl. Don Bradman, Bill Ponsford & Clarrie Grimmett. G/VG. (50) ...$100 - $120 

452 1934-35 Allens "Cricketers", part set [15/39] + 2 spares, with one of the cards L.P.J.O'Brien signed on reverse  

in later life. G/VG. (Total 17) ....................................................................................................................................$150 - $200 

453 1936-38 Ardath "Photocards", range of Cricket subjects including images from the Test matches,  

and county teams. G/VG. (29)....................................................................................................................................$150 - $200 

454 1938 Players "Cricketers 1938", complete set, includes Don Bradman, Sid Barnes & Lindsay Hassett. G/VG. (50) ...$120 - $150 

455 1938 Ogdens "Prominent Cricketers of 1938", complete set, includes Don Bradman, Sid Barnes  

& Lindsay Hassett. G/VG. (50)..................................................................................................................................$150 - $200 



 Lot Sport & General Memorabilia Estimate 

456 1948 Nabisco (Crispies, Weeties, Vita-Brits) "Leading Cricketers", complete set [32],  

laid down to card with names of players handwritten to lower portion of each card. .......................................................$60 - $80 

457 c1948 Cricket badges (22mm diameter) "Australian & English Cricketers",  

comprising S.G.Barnes, D.Tallon & D.V.P.Wright. (3 items).....................................................................................$100 - $120 

458 1955 D.C.Thomson "County Cricketers", part set [45/64]; plus 1954 A & BC Gum "All Sport Series"  

part set [11/120] all showing cricketers. G/VG. (Total 56) .........................................................................................$120 - $150 

 CRICKET – Team Sheets & Autograph pages 
459 AUSTRALIA - QUEENSLAND: Collection of autographs, signed or laid down next to pictures, four per A4 page,  

noted Ian Healy, Allan Border, Matthew Hayden, Carl Rackemann (2) & Jeff Thomson. (Total 55)............................$150 - $200 

460 AUSTRALIA - SOUTH AUSTRALIA: Collection of autographs, signed or laid down next to pictures,  

mostly four per A4 page, noted Don Bradman, Greg Blewett, Tim May, Neil Hawke & Rick Darling. (61) (Photo) ...$200 - $250 

461 AUSTRALIA - TASMANIA: Collection of autographs, signed or laid down next to pictures, four per A4 page,  

noted David Boon, Danny Buckingham, Chris Matthews, Greg Shipperd & Ricky Ponting. (Total 41) .......................$120 - $150 

462 AUSTRALIA - VICTORIA: Collection of autographs, signed or laid down next to pictures, four per A4 page,  

noted Simon O'Donnell, Paul Reiffel, Shane Warne, Alan Connolly & George Tribe. (Total 108)...............................$300 - $400 

463 AUSTRALIA - WESTERN AUSTRALIA: Collection of autographs, signed or laid down next to pictures,  

four per A4 page, noted Geoff Marsh, Justin Langer, Tom Moody, Bob Massie & Adam Gilchrist. (Total 60) ............$150 - $200 

464 AUSTRALIA: Group comprising Bill Brown (2 signed postcards & signed cover);  

Tim Zoehrer (4 signed photographs)& Len Pascoe signed photograph. (8 items) ........................................................$120 - $150 

465 ENGLAND - COUNTIES: Collection of autographs, signed or laid down next to pictures,  

four per A4 page, includes English and imported players, noted Dennis Amiss, Keith Fletcher,  

Nasser Hussain, Bob Willis & Colin Cowdrey. (Total c620) ......................................................................................$700 - $800 

466 ENGLAND - COUNTIES: c1985-97 collection of County team sheets (10);  

plus England "A" team sheets (2) & autographs (49). Wide array of signatures,  

noted Keith Fletcher, Graham Gooch, Allan Border, Bill Athey & Chris Cowdrey. ....................................................$120 - $150 

467 INDIA: Collection of autographs, signed or laid down next to pictures, four per A4 page,  

noted Nawab of Pataudi, Sunil Gavaskar, Sachin Tendulkar, Rahul Dravid & Sourav Ganguly. (Total 57) .................$150 - $200 

468 PAKISTAN: Collection of autographs, signed or laid down next to pictures, mainly four per A4 page,  

noted Mustaq Mohammed, Shoaib Malik, Asif Iqbal, Waqar Younis & Inzamam-Ul-Haq. (Total c92) .......................$200 - $250 

469 SRI LANKA & ZIMBABWE: Collection of autographs, signed or laid down next to pictures,  

mainly four per A4 page, comprising Sri Lanka (29) & Zimbabwe (52 + two 1994-95 team sheets),  

noted Chaminda Vaas, Muttiah Muralitharan, Andrew Flower, David Houghton & Heath Streak. (Total c83) ............$150 - $200 

470 1926 AUSTRALIAN TEAM, display comprising autograph page with 13 signatures including Herb Collins,  

Jack Ryder, Bill Woodfull & Bill Ponsford, window mounted with 13 cigarette cards from Ogdens  

"Cricket 1926", overall 34x41cm.  [NOTE: ALSO SEE 1902-10 AUTOGRAPH BOOK - LOT 20].  (Photo) ...$600 - $800 

471 PC  1929 SOUTH AFRICAN TEAM TO ENGLAND, postcard "The South African Test Team, 1929"  

with Jaeger Cricket Outfit advert on reverse, with 15 signatures on front including Nummy Deane,  

Edward van der Merwe & Bob Caterall. Fine condition.  (Photo) ....................................................................$800 - $1,000 

472 1931-32 South African Team, autograph pages (2) with 15 signatures including Jock Cameron,  

Bruce Mitchell & Alex Bell. .....................................................................................................................................$200 - $250 

473 1931-32 NEW SOUTH WALES Team, autograph pages (2) with 11 signatures  

including Don Bradman, Stan McCabe, Alan Kippax & Bill Hunt.  (Photo) ..............................................................$300 - $400 

474 c1933 autograph page with 6 signatures - Don Bradman, Clarrie Grimmett, Bill Ponsford,  

Alan Kippax, Alan McGilvray & Hugh Chilvers.  (Photo) .........................................................................................$300 - $400 

475 1934 AUSTRALIAN TEAM, display comprising autograph page with 16 signatures including  

Bill Woodfull, Bert Oldfield, Clarrie Grimmett & Bill O'Reilly; plus piece signed by Don Bradman;  

window mounted with 16 cigarette cards from Players "Cricketers 1934", overall 34x53cm.  (Photo) ..............$600 - $800 

476 1936-37 ENGLAND TEAM TO AUSTRALIA, display comprising autograph page with 13 signatures  

including Gubby Allen, Walter Hammond, George Duckworth & R.E.S.Wyatt, window mounted  

with 13 cigarette cards from Ogdens "Prominent Cricketers of 1938", overall 34x41cm.  (Photo) ....................$500 - $600 

477 1937 Free Foresters Cricket XI, autograph page with 10 ink signatures including infamous  

BODYLINE captain DOUGLAS JARDINE, Freddie Brown & A.P.F.Chapman.  (Photo) ..........................................$300 - $400 



 Lot Sport & General Memorabilia Estimate 

478 1938 AUSTRALIAN TEAM, display comprising autograph page with 12 signatures  

including Don Bradman, Lindsay Hassett, Bill O'Reilly & Sidney Barnes (scarce),  

window mounted with 12 cigarette cards from Players "Cricketers 1938", overall 29x45cm.  (Photo) ..............$600 - $800 

479 1944 St.George Cricket Club Team, autograph page with 9 pencil signatures including Bill O'Reilly,  

Ernie Green & E.Johnson; on reverse 1944 Newtown Rugby League Team, 19 signatures including  

Keith Phillips, Des Fullerton & C.Noble. ..................................................................................................................$150 - $200 

480 COUNTY TEAMS: Range with 1946 Leicestershire v Glamorgan, official scorecard with 16 signatures including  

A.Riddington, J.Sperry & W.Wooller; c1978-2000 County team sheets (9) & signed scorecards (2), comprising  

1981 Hampshire, 1998 Hampshire, 2000 Lancashire, 2000 Leicestershire, 1988 Oxford University, c1978 Surrey,  

1991 Sussex, 1993 Sussex, 2000 Sussex, 1983 Worcestershire & 1995 Yorkshire; with a total of 162 signatures  

including Gordon Greenidge, John Edrich & Darren Gough; also 1979 Kent County Cricket Club celebration  

dinner menu, with 22 signatures including Derek Underwood, Graham Dilley & Chris Tavare. (13 items) .................$100 - $150 

481 1946-47 England Team to Australia, autograph pages (2) with 18 ink signatures  

including Walter Hammond, Norm Yardley, Len Hutton & Denis Compton.  (Photo) ................................................$250 - $300 

482 c1947 South Australian Team, autograph page with 12 ink signatures  

including Don Bradman, Ron Hamence & Phil Ridings.  (Photo) ..............................................................................$300 - $400 

483 1947-48 Indian Team to Australia, official team sheet (scarce) with 18 signatures including L.Armanath,  

Vijay Hazare & Vinoo Mankad. Folded & minor peripheral faults, otherwise good condition.  (Photo) ......................$250 - $300 

484 1947-48 Indian Team to Australia, autograph pages (2) with 15 signatures including L.Armanath,  

Vijay Hazare, C.T.Sarwate, also Bill O'Reilly; on reverse of pages 6 South Australian & 4 Western Australian  

players including Keith Carmody & John Mann.  (Photo) ..........................................................................................$200 - $250 

485 1947-48 Australia v India, First Test in Brisbane, "Queensland Cricket Association" letterhead signed by both  

teams, with 25 signatures including Don Bradman (who scored 185), Lindsay Hassett, Ray Lindwall, L.Armanath  

& M.J.Mankad. Some peripheral faults though signatures fine.  (Photo) ....................................................................$400 - $500 

486 1948 Don Bradman Testimonial Match at MCG, page headed "Don Bradman Testimonial Match" with  

18 ink signatures including Don Bradman, Lindsay Hassett, Ray Lindwall & Sid Barnes. Very scarce.  (Photo) ........$400 - $500 

487 1949 New Zealand Team, autograph page with 10 ink & pencil signatures including Walter Hadlee, Bert Sutcliffe  

& "Fen" Cresswell; plus on reverse 1949 Oxford University with 10 signatures including Donald Carr. ....................$100 - $120 

488 1949 & 1950 Yorkshire Teams, autograph pages (2), 1949 team with 14 signatures,  

1950 team with 12 signatures, including Norm Yardley, Len Hutton & Vic Wilson. (2 items) ....................................$150 - $200 

489 1950 MCC Team, autograph page with 11 signatures including Freddie Brown, Reg Simpson & R.E.S.Wyatt;  

on reverse 1950 West Indies with 12 signatures including Clyde Walcott, Everton Weekes & Alfred Valentine. ........$150 - $200 

490 1950 West Indies Team, autograph page with 11 signatures  

including Frank Worrell, Clyde Walcott & Everton Weekes. .....................................................................................$150 - $200 

491 c1950 autograph page headed "Former Test players" with 7 signatures  

including 'Stork' Hendry, Arthur Mailey, Herbert Collins, Bill Bowes, Jack Fingleton & Len Darling. .......................$100 - $120 

492 1950 NSW Junior Baseball Team, autograph book with page signed by 16 under-17 schoolboys,  

including no less than four future Test cricketers - Ian Craig, Norm O'Neill, Peter Philpot & Pat Crawford.  

O'Neill was only 13 at the time, but not surprisingly was one of the team's outstanding players. ..................................$80 - $100 

493 1950-51 England Team to Australia, autograph page with 13 ink signatures  

including Freddie Brown, Denis Compton & Alec Bedser.  (Photo) ...........................................................................$200 - $250 

494 PC  1950-51 England Team to Australia, postcard of P&O 'Stratheden', with 19 signatures on reverse  

including Freddie Brown, Len Hutton (twice), Doug Wright & Alec Bedser.  (Photo) ................................................$300 - $400 

495 1951 Players Team, autograph page with 11 signatures including Len Hutton, Alec Bedser & Tom Graveney. .........$100 - $120 

496 1951-52 Indian Team, autograph page with 10 signatures including Pankaj Roy, M.H.Mankad & P.R.Umriqar. ......$100 - $120 

497 1952 England Team, autograph page with 11 signatures including Alec Bedser, Jim Laker & Peter May. ................$150 - $200 

498 1952 Sussex Team, autograph page with 11 signatures including David Sheppard, James & John Langridge. .............$80 - $100 

499 1953 Australian Team, autograph page with 11 signatures including Richie Benaud, Neil Harvey & Ian Craig;  

plus another autograph page with superb Don Bradman signature. (2 items) ..............................................................$200 - $250 



 Lot Sport & General Memorabilia Estimate 

500 AUSTRALIA: Range with extremely scarce 1954 South Australian Club Cricketers Touring Team,  

autograph page with 19 signatures including John Honan, Peter Eaton & Harry Wheaton; 1991-98 team sheets (3),  

comprising 1991 Australian Youth Team, 1995 Young Australia & 1998 Australian Women's Team, with 51  

signatures including Damien Martyn, Adam Gilchrist, Ricky Ponting & Belinda Clarke; plus WEST INDIES:  

Facsimile autograph sheets for 1984, 1988, 1991 & 1995; plus tour brochures for 1963 & 1966. (10 items) ...............$120 - $150 

501 1956 Australian Team, autograph pages (2) with 10 signatures incl. Ray Lindwall, Keith Miller & Ian Johnson. .....$150 - $200 

502 1963-64 South African Team to Australia & NZ, official team sheet with 15 signatures  

including Trevor Goddard, Eddie Barlow & Colin Bland. Fine condition. .................................................................$150 - $200 

503 1965-66 England Team to Australia, official team sheet with 17 signatures including Mike Smith,  

Colin Cowdrey & Geoff Boycott. Some staining to top half of sheet, otherwise good condition. .................................$150 - $200 

504 1968 Australian Team, official team sheet with 17 signatures including Bill Lawry, Barry Jarman & Ian Chappell.  

Fine condition. ..........................................................................................................................................................$200 - $250 

505 1968 Australian Team, official team sheet with 17 signatures including Bill Lawry, Barry Jarman & Ian Chappell;  

with 10 signatures of Yorkshire CCC on reverse. Folded, and some bleeding of signatures through paper. ................$180 - $200 

506 1969-70 Australian Team, official team sheet with 15 signatures including Bill Lawry, Ian Chappell  

& Keith Stackpole. Folded, otherwise good condition.  (Photo) .................................................................................$200 - $250 

507 1970 West Indies Youth team on Lord's letterhead with 16 signatures including Wes Hall (manager),  

Larry Gomes & David Murray; plus 3 West Indies autographs on pieces, noted Richard Edwards;  

also 1972-73 Natal Team, autograph page with 11 signatures including Barry Richards. (5 items)................................$80 - $100 

508 1974-75 England Team to Australia & NZ, official team sheet with 17 signatures  

including Mike Denness, Tony Greig, Bob Willis & manager Alec Bedser. Fine condition.  (Photo) ..........................$180 - $200 

509 1975 Australian Team to World Cup, official team sheet with 19 signatures including Ian Chappell,  

Greg Chappell & Dennis Lillee. Folded, otherwise fine condition. Scarce.   

[Australia 274, lost the inaugural World Cup Final to West Indies 8/291].  (Photo) ...................................................$250 - $300 

510 TEAM SHEETS: Range comprising 1977 Australian Team, official letterheads (2) "Australian Touring Cricket  

Team 1977, Waldorf Hotel, Aldwych, London", one with 5 signatures - Greg Chappell, Rod Marsh, Doug Walters,  

Len Pascoe & Rick McCosker; other signed by Kim Hughes; plus team sheets - 1981 Victoria, 1985 Victoria, 1994  

Sussex & c1994 Durham, with 72 signatures including Max Walker, Dean Jones, Bill Athey & Ray Bright. (6 items)$150 - $200 

511 1977 Australian Team to England, official team sheet with 17 signatures  

including Greg Chappell, Rod Marsh & Jeff Thomson. Fine condition.  (Photo) ........................................................$200 - $250 

512 SRI LANKA: Team sheets comprising 1977 v England, 1984 to UK & 1998 to England, with 52 signatures  

including A.P.B.Tennekoon, Duleep Mendis, Arjuna Ranatunga & Muttiah Muralitharan. (3 items) ..........................$150 - $200 

513 1978-79 England Team to Australia, official team sheet with 20 signatures  

including Mike Brearley, Ian Botham & Derek Randall. Folded, otherwise fine condition. ........................................$180 - $200 

514 1979-80 Australian Team v West Indies, team sheet with 12 signatures  

including Greg Chappell, Kim Hughes & Dennis Lillee. Fine condition. ...................................................................$150 - $200 

515 TEAM SHEETS, range including 1981-82 Pakistan Team to Australia; 1992-93 West Indies Team to Australia;  

1997-98 NZ Team to Australia; 1979-83 Victoria (2 team sheets); with a good range of signatures including  

Imran Khan, Brian Lara, Stephen Fleming, Daniel Vettori, Graham Yallop & Merv Hughes. (5 items) ......................$180 - $200 

516 1979 Australian Team to World Cup, official team sheet with 14 signatures  

including Kim Hughes, Andrew Hilditch & Allan Border. Folded, otherwise fine condition.  (Photo) ........................$200 - $250 

517 1979 England Team to World Cup, team sheet with 14 signatures  

including Mike Brearley, Geoff Boycott & Ian Botham. Folded, otherwise fine condition. .........................................$100 - $120 

518 1979 Indian Team to World Cup, team sheet with 18 signatures  

including S.Venkataraghavan, Sunil Gavaskar & Kapil Dev. Folded, otherwise fine condition. .................................$100 - $120 

519 1979 New Zealand Team to World Cup, official team sheet with 15 signatures  

including Mark Burgess, Lance Cairns & Richard Hadlee. Fine condition. ................................................................$100 - $120 

520 1980 Australian Team to Pakistan, official team sheet with 17 signatures  

including Greg Chappell, Dennis Lillee & David Hookes. Fine condition.  (Photo) ...................................................$200 - $250 

521 1980 Australian Team to England for Centenary Test Tour, official team sheet with 14 signatures  

including Greg Chappell, Kim Hughes & Allan Border. Fine condition.  (Photo) .......................................................$200 - $250 



 Lot Sport & General Memorabilia Estimate 

522 1980 Australian Team to England for Centenary Test Tour, official team sheet with 14 signatures  

including Greg Chappell, Kim Hughes & Allan Border (folded, otherwise fine condition);  

plus two 1984-85 West Indies tour to Australia team sheets with facsimile autographs. (3 items) ...............................$200 - $250 

523 1980-81 New Zealand Team to Australia, official team sheet with 16 signatures  

including Geoff Howarth, Lance Cairns & Richard Hadlee. Folded, otherwise fine condition. ...................................$100 - $120 

524 1981 Australian Team to England & Sri Lanka, official team sheet with 20 signatures  

including Kim Hughes, Dennis Lillee & Rodney Hogg. Folded, otherwise fine condition. .........................................$150 - $200 

525 TEAM SHEETS: 1982-99 range comprising Tasmania (7), South Australia & Western Australia,  

range of signatures incl. Ricky Ponting, Roger Woolley, David Boon, Dirk Wellham & Jason Gillespie. (Total 9)......$120 - $150 

526 1982 Australian Team to N.Z., official team sheet with 15 signatures including Greg Chappell, Dennis Lillee  

& Jeff Thomson. Folded, otherwise fine condition.  (Photo) ......................................................................................$200 - $250 

527 1982-83 England Team to Australia, official team sheet with 20 signatures including Bob Willis, Ian Botham  

& Alan Lamb. Folded, otherwise fine condition. .......................................................................................................$120 - $150 

528 1983 Australia v England, 5th Test at SCG, NSWCA team sheet signed by both teams, with 22 signatures  

including Greg Chappell, Jeff Thomson, Bob Willis & Allan Lamb. Fine condition. ..................................................$180 - $200 

529 1983 Australian Team to Zimbabwe, official team sheet with 15 signatures  

including Dirk Wellham, David Boon & Dean Jones. Fine condition. ........................................................................$120 - $150 

530 1983 England Team to World Cup, team sheet with 14 signatures including Bob Willis, Ian Botham  

& Alan Lamb. Fine condition. ...................................................................................................................................$120 - $150 

531 1983 Indian Team to World Cup, official team sheet with 15 signatures including Kapil Dev,  

Sunil Gavaskar & Ravi Shastri. Good condition. [India World Champions]. ..............................................................$150 - $200 

532 1983 New Zealand Team to World Cup, official team sheet with 18 signatures  

including Geoff Howarth, Lance Cairns & Richard Hadlee. Fine condition. ...............................................................$100 - $120 

533 1983 Pakistan Team to World Cup, official team sheet with 13 signatures including Imran Khan,  

Zaheer Abbas & Moshin Khan. Fine condition. .........................................................................................................$100 - $120 

534 1983 Sri Lanka Team to World Cup, official team sheet with 14 signatures including Duleep Mendis,  

Roy Dias & Rumesh Ratnayake. Fine condition. .........................................................................................................$80 - $100 

535 1983 Zimbabwe Team to World Cup, official team sheet with 17 signatures including Duncan Fletcher,  

John Traicos & Dave Houghton. Fine condition. .........................................................................................................$80 - $100 

536 1983 Australian Team to Sri Lanka, official team sheet with 16 signatures including Greg Chappell,  

David Hookes & Allan Border. Light fold, otherwise fine condition.  (Photo) ............................................................$200 - $250 

537 1983-84 South African (Rebel) Team, "South African Cricket Union" letterhead with 14 signatures  

including Clive Rice, Peter Kirsten & Graeme Pollock. Fine condition. .....................................................................$100 - $120 

538 1984 Australian Team to West Indies, official team sheet with 18 signatures including Kim Hughes,  

Allan Border & Keppler Wessels. Folded, otherwise fine condition.  (Photo) ............................................................$200 - $250 

539 SRI LANKA: Team sheets comprising 1984-85 to Australia, 1987-88 to Australia & 1989-90 to Australia,  

with 55 signatures including Duleep Mendis, Aravinda de Silva, Arjuna Ranatunga & Hashan Tillekeratne. (3 items)$150 - $200 

540 1984 Australian Team, 4th Test v West Indies at MCG, VCA team sheet with 12 signatures including  

Allan Border, Andrew Hilditch (113 in 2nd innings) & Keppler Wessels. Folded, otherwise fine condition. ..............$150 - $200 

541 TEAM SHEETS: 1985 Australian Team to England, official team sheet with 17 signatures including Allan Border,  

Andrew Hilditch & Jeff Thomson; 1985 & 1989 Australian Teams to England, official XXXX team sheets  

with facsimile autographs; 1997-98 New Zealand Team to Australia, official team sheet with 20 signatures  

including Stephen Fleming, Chris Cairns & Daniel Vettori; 1988 West Indies Team to England, official team  

sheet with 20 facsimile autographs. Fair/Good condition. (5 items) ............................................................................$180 - $200 

542 1985 Australian Team to Sharjah, official team sheet with 13 signatures including Allan Border,  

Terry Alderman & Craig McDermott. Fine condition.  (Photo) ..................................................................................$200 - $250 

543 1985 Australian Team to England, official team sheet with 17 signatures including Allan Border,  

Andrew Hilditch & Greg Matthews. Folded, otherwise fine condition.  (Photo) .........................................................$200 - $250 

544 1985-86 Australian Team, 3rd Test v NZ at Perth, WACA team sheet with 14 signatures  

including Allan Border, David Hookes & Geoff Lawson. Two file holes, otherwise fine condition. ............................$150 - $200 

545 1985-86 Australian Team, 1st Test v India at Adelaide, SACA team sheet with 12 signatures  

including Allan Border, David Boon (123), Greg Ritchie (128) & Bruce Reid (first Test 4/113). Fine condition. .......$150 - $200 
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546 1985-86 Australian Team, 2nd Test v India at MCG, VCA team sheet with 12 signatures  

including Allan Border (163 in 2nd innings), Greg Mathews (100 n.o.) & Bruce Reid. Fine condition. ......................$150 - $200 

547 1985-86 Australia v India, ODI at Brisbane, QCA team sheet signed by both teams, with 26 signatures  

including Allan Border, David Hookes, Sunil Gavaskar & Kapil Dev. Fine condition.  (Photo) .................................$200 - $250 

548 1985-86 Indian Team to Sharjah & Australia, official team sheet with 18 signatures  

including Kapil Dev, Ravi Shastri & Sunil Gavaskar. Light folds, otherwise fine condition. ......................................$100 - $120 

549 1985-86 Australian "Rebel" Team to South Africa, official team sheet with 17 signatures  

including Kim Hughes, Graham Yallop & Rodney Hogg. Fine condition.  (Photo) .....................................................$180 - $200 

550 TEAM SHEETS, range including 1997-98 NZ Team to Australia; 1986-98 Victoria (6 team sheets);  

1995 Queensland; with a good range of signatures including Stephen Fleming, Daniel Vettori, Merv Hughes,  

Dean Jones, Simon O'Donnell & Shane Warne. (8 items)...........................................................................................$200 - $250 

551 1986 Australian Team for World Series, WACA team sheet with 13 signatures  

including Allan Border, David Hookes & Simon Davis. Folded, otherwise good condition.  (Photo) ..........................$150 - $200 

552 1986 Indian Team to England, team sheet comprising colour team photo with card with 16 signatures  

mounted below, including Kapil Dev, Ravi Shastri & Sunil Gavaskar. Fine condition. ..............................................$100 - $120 

553 1986-87 Australian Team, 2nd Test v England at Perth, WACA team sheet with 13 signatures  

including Allan Border (125), Peter Sleep & Steve Waugh (71 & 5/69). Fine condition. ...........................................$150 - $200 

554 1986-87 Australian "Rebel" Team to South Africa, official team sheet with 17 signatures  

including Kim Hughes, Terry Alderman & Kepler Wessels.  .....................................................................................$180 - $200 

555 1987-88 Australia v New Zealand, ODI at Brisbane, QCA team sheet signed by both teams, with 21 signatures  

including Allan Border, Steve Waugh, Martin Crowe & Richard Hadlee. Light folds, otherwise fine condition. ........$180 - $200 

556 1987-88 Australian Team, ODI v Sri Lanka at Perth, WACA team sheet with 12 signatures  

including Allan Border, Dean Jones & Steve Waugh. Good condition. ......................................................................$150 - $200 

557 1988 Australian Team to Pakistan, official team sheet with 18 signatures  

including Allan Border, Geoff Marsh & Peter Sleep. Folded, otherwise fine condition.  (Photo) ................................$200 - $250 

558 1988 Australian Team, 1st (Only) Test v Sri Lanka at Perth, WACA team sheet with 13 signatures  

including Allan Border, Dean Jones & Peter Sleep. Good condition. .........................................................................$150 - $200 

559 1988 Pakistan Team to Australia & NZ, official team sheet with 17 signatures  

including Imran Khan, Javed Miandad & Abdul Qadir. Light fold, otherwise fine condition. .....................................$100 - $120 

560 1988-89 Australian Team, 2nd Test v West Indies at Perth, WACA team sheet with 12 signatures including  

Allan Border, Graeme Wood (111) & Merv Hughes (5/130 & 8/87). Light folds, otherwise fine condition. ...............$150 - $200 

561 1989 Australian Team to England, official team sheet with 19 signatures  

including Allan Border, Geoff Marsh & Merv Hughes. Fine condition.  (Photo) ........................................................$200 - $250 

562 1990 England "Rebel" Team to South Africa, official team sheet with 16 signatures  

including Mike Gatting, John Emburey & Graham Dilley. Fine condition. ................................................................$120 - $150 

563 1990 New Zealand Team to England, official team sheet with 16 signatures  

including John Wright, Martin Crowe & Ken Rutherford. Fine condition. .................................................................$100 - $120 

564 1990-91 New Zealand Team to Australia, official team sheet with 14 signatures  

including Martin Crowe, Mark Greatbatch & Ken Rutherford. Fine condition. ..........................................................$100 - $120 

565 1990-91 England Team to Australia/N.Z., official team sheet with 21 signatures  

including Graham Gooch, Allan Lamb & David Gower. Fine condition. ....................................................................$100 - $120 

566 1991-92 England Team to New Zealand, official team sheet with 18 signatures  

including Graham Gooch, Alan Lamb & Alec Stewart. Fine condition. ......................................................................$100 - $120 

567 1991-92 Australian Team, SACA team sheet with 12 signatures  

including Allan Border, Merv Hughes & Shane Warne. Fine condition.  (Photo) .......................................................$180 - $200 

568 ZIMBABWE: Team sheets comprising 1992 Inaugural Test Match v India with 15 signatures  

including David Houghton, Andrew Flower & Kevin Arnott; plus 1994-95 Zimbabwe team  

with 18 signatures including Andy Flower, Heath Streak & Eddo Brandes. (2 items) ...................................................$80 - $100 

569 1992 England Team to World Cup, official team sheet with 17 signatures  

including Graham Gooch, Ian Botham & Alan Lamb. Fine condition. ........................................................................$120 - $150 

570 1992 Pakistan Team to World Cup, official team sheet with 15 signatures including Imran Khan, Wasim Akram  

& Inzamam-Ul-Haq. Fine condition. [Pakistan won the final at the MCG, defeating England before 90,000 fans]. .....$120 - $150 
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571 1992-93 England Team to India & Sri Lanka, official team sheet with 21 signatures  

including Graham Gooch, Alec Stewart & Mike Gatting. Fine condition. ..................................................................$100 - $120 

572 1992-93 Pakistan Team to Australia & NZ, official team sheet with 17 signatures  

including Javed Miandad, Wasim Akram & Inzmam-Ul-Haq. Light fold, otherwise fine condition. ...........................$100 - $120 

573 1993 Australian Team to England, official team sheet with 21 signatures including Allan Border, Mark Taylor  

& Shane Warne (in his first Ashes tour bowled Gatting with "the ball of the Century"). Fine condition.  (Photo) .....$250 - $300 

574 1993-94 South African Team v Sri Lanka, official team sheet with 18 signatures  

including Kepler Wessels, Hansie Cronje & Allan Donald. Folded, otherwise fine condition. ......................................$80 - $100 

575 1993-94 Australian Team, 3rd Test v South Africa at Adelaide, SACA team sheet with 12 signatures  

including Allan Border, Steve Waugh (164) & Shane Warne (5 wickets). Fine condition. .........................................$150 - $200 

576 1994 Australia v South Africa, ODI at Brisbane, QCA team sheet signed by both teams, with 24 signatures  

including Allan Border, Glenn McGrath, Shane Warne, Kepler Wessels & Hansie Cronje. Fine condition. ...............$180 - $200 

577 1994 New Zealand Team to England, official team sheet with 20 signatures  

including Ken Rutherford, Martin Crowe & Stephen Fleming. Fine condition. ..........................................................$100 - $120 

578 1994 Australia v Australia A, ODI at Adelaide, SACA team sheet signed by both teams, with 24 signatures  

including Mark Taylor, Glenn McGrath, Shane Warne, Matthew Hayden & Ricky Ponting. ......................................$150 - $200 

579 1994-95 England Team to Australia, official team sheet with 27 signatures including Mike Atherton,  

Alec Stewart, Darren Gough (& Mark Waugh). Fine condition. .................................................................................$100 - $120 

580 TEAM SHEETS: 1995-98 range comprising 1995-96 Western Australia, 1997-98 Western Australia & 1995-96  

Tasmania; with 68 signatures including Adam Gilchrist, Damien Martyn, Justin Langer & David Boon. (3 items) .....$100 - $120 

581 1996-97 Pakistan Team to Australia, official team sheet with 19 signatures including Wasim Akram,  

Saeed Anwar & Inzamam-Ul-Haq. Light fold, otherwise fine condition. ....................................................................$100 - $120 

582 1997 Australian Team for Ashes tour, official team sheet with 25 signatures  

including Mark Taylor, Steve Waugh & Adam Gilchrist. Fine condition.  (Photo) .....................................................$250 - $300 

583 1997 Australian Team for Ashes tour, large team sheet with 20 signatures including Mark Taylor,  

Steve Waugh & Adam Gilchrist; window mounted, framed and glazed, overall 48x58cm. .........................................$100 - $150 

584 1997-98 South African Team to Australia, official team sheet with 19 signatures  

including Hansie Cronje, Shaun Pollock & Allan Donald. Fine condition. .................................................................$100 - $120 

585 1998-99 England Team to Australia, official team sheet with 18 signatures  

including Alec Stewart, Darren Gough & Graham Thorpe. Light folds, otherwise fine condition. ..............................$100 - $120 

586 1999 England Team for World Cup, official team sheet with 15 signatures  

including Alec Stewart, Anfrew Flintoff & Graham Thorpe. Fine condition. ..............................................................$120 - $150 

587 1999 New Zealand Team for World Cup, official team sheet with 20 signatures  

including Stephen Fleming, Christopher Cairns & Daniel Vettori. Fine condition. ....................................................$100 - $120 

588 1999 South Africa Team for World Cup, official team sheet with 20 signatures  

including Hansie Cronje, Jacques Kallis & Mark Boucher. Light folds, otherwise fine condition. ..............................$100 - $120 

589 1999 WORLD CUP, official team sheets for Bangladesh, Kenya, Scotland & Zimbabwe, with a total of 73  

signatures including Aminul Islam, Asif Karim, George Salmond & Alistair Campbell. Fine condition. (4 items) ......$200 - $250 

 FOOTBALL (AUSTRALIAN RULES) 
590 1913 9ct gold fob medal, showing footballer on front,  

and engraved on reverse "Mirboo Nth F.C./ Premiers 1913/ M.D.A./ S.Mayall". ....................................................$100 - $150 

591 1919 framed team photograph of Cottonville Football Club, Adelaide, in brilliant contemporary frame,  

overall 32x27cm. ......................................................................................................................................................$100 - $120 

592 GEELONG: Geelong Tie, endorsed on reverse "Given by Cliff Rankin 1927".

[Cliff Rankin played 153 games 1915 & 1919-28, was captain-coach of Geelong in 1925  

and took the club to its first League premiership in that year].  (Photo) .....................................................................$300 - $400 

593 BOB PRATT (South Melbourne), signature on Weg "South, 1933 Premiers" poster (issued c2000),  

overall 45x65cm. ......................................................................................................................................................$150 - $200 

594 DICK REYNOLDS (Essendon), signature on Great Moments poster, featuring Reynold's three Brownlow Medals –  

1934, 1937 & 1938, L/E: 348/500, window mounted, framed & glazed, overall 62x85cm. With CoA.  (Photo) ..........$250 - $300 
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595 RICHMOND: "Captain Blood" print of Jack Dyer by d'Arcy Doyle, limited edition 1053/1500,  

signed by the artist and 12 Richmond identities, noted Tommy Hafey, Mike Perry, Ray Stokes & Ron Reiffel,  

window mounted, framed and glazed, overall 68x95cm.  (Photo) ..............................................................................$300 - $400 

596 JACK DYER (Richmond), signature on "Tigers 1943 Premiers" Weg poster (issued c2000),  

window mounted, framed and glazed, overall 63x83cm. With CoA.  (Photo) .............................................................$350 - $450 

597 RICHMOND: Display comprising autograph pages (2) signed by 14 players c1948-49 including Havel Rowe,  

Jack Dyer, Roy Wright & Ray Poulter, window mounted with Member's Season Ticket, photographs (6) & football  

cards (5), framed and glazed, overall 82x56cm. With CoA.  (Photo) ..........................................................................$250 - $300 

598 ESSENDON: 1949 reprinted Premiership team photograph, signed in gold pen by 10 members of the team  

including Dick Reynolds, Ron McEwin & Ray McConnell, window mounted, framed & glazed, overall 54x51cm.  

With CoA.  (Photo) ...................................................................................................................................................$250 - $300 

599 ESSENDON: 1950 reprinted Premiership team photograph, signed in gold pen by 12 members of the team  

including Dick Reynolds, Norm McDonald & "Chooka" May, window mounted, framed and glazed,  

overall 54x51cm. With CoA.  (Photo) .......................................................................................................................$250 - $300 

600 GEELONG: c1950-85 autograph book with 47 signatures including Bernie Smith, Tom Morrow,  

Reg Hickey & Ron Hovey. ........................................................................................................................................$120 - $150 

601 ESSENDON: Display "Champions of Essendon" comprising signatures of Dick Reynolds & John Coleman,  

window mounted with 4 action photographs, framed and glazed, overall 59x76cm.  (Photo) ......................................$200 - $250 

602 JOHN COLEMAN (Essendon), print "A.F.L. Legend - John Coleman" by d'Arcy Doyle, limited ed. 1018/1500,  

signed by the artist, window mounted, framed and glazed, overall 68x89cm. With CoA.  (Photo) ..............................$250 - $300 

603 LOU RICHARDS (Collingwood), display comprising signature on reprinted 1948 Premiership photograph,  

window mounted with another action photograph, framed and glazed, overall 44x73cm. With CoA. ..........................$200 - $250 

604 WESTERN BULLDOGS/FOOTSCRAY: "1954 Premiership" display comprising details of team and Grand  

Final, window mounted with colour photo signed by captain-coach Charlie Sutton, overall 48x31cm; plus "Bulldogs  

Team of The Century" display comprising card showing team signed by Doug Hawkins, window mounted with  

photo of Hawkins with Ted Whitten, overall 52x36cm. Both with CoAs. (2 items).....................................................$100 - $120 

605 MELBOURNE: 1956 "VFL Olympic Year/ (Olympic rings)/ Grand Final Souvenir" pennant,  

hand-painted with players names. Scarce.  (Photo) ....................................................................................................$150 - $200 

606 MELBOURNE: 1958 "VFL Grand Final Souvenir 1958" pennant, hand-painted with players names. Scarce. ..........$100 - $120 

607 MELBOURNE: Magazine/book picture of Norm Smith & Ron Barassi, signed by both in lower margin,  

window mounted, framed and glazed, overall 37x45cm. ............................................................................................$100 - $120 

608 RON BARASSI (Melbourne), print "Ronald Dale Barassi by d'Arcy Doyle, limited edition 1023/1500,  

signed by Ron Barassi and the artist, framed and glazed, overall 63x89cm.  (Photo) ..................................................$250 - $300 

609 COLLINGWOOD, 1958 Premiers display comprising team photograph, window mounted  

with team positions & card signed by captain Murray Weideman, overall 58x34cm. With CoA. ................................$100 - $120 

610 NEIL ROBERTS (St.Kilda), display comprisng signature on card, window mounted with colour photo  

of the 1958 Brownlow Medallist, overall 29x51cm. With CoA. .................................................................................$100 - $120 

611 HAWTHORN: Reprinted 1961 Premiership team photo (colour) signed by captain Graham Arthur,  

window mounted, overall 35x33cm; plus Hawthorn FC Hall of Fame" display comprising ticket  

signed by inaugural inductees John Kennedy Snr & Leigh Mathews, window mounted with action  

photos of each, overall 54x30cm. Both with CoAs. (2 items)......................................................................................$100 - $120 

612 L "Footy Fan" magazine, almost complete run Vol. 1 Nos. 1-15, and Vol.2 Nos. 1-9 & 11-22.  

(36 issues, 1963-64). Scarce group. ...........................................................................................................................$250 - $300 

613 GEELONG: 1963 Premiership display, comprising reprinted team photo, window mounted with 6 signatures –  

including Bill Goggin, Graham "Polly" Farmer, Fred Wooller & Bob Davis, framed and glazed, overall 68x40cm.  

With CoA.  (Photo) ...................................................................................................................................................$250 - $300 

614 DOUG WADE (Geelong), display comprising signed action photograph,  

window mounted with caption, overall 29x43cm. With CoA. ........................................................................................$60 - $80 

615 GEELONG: 1963 reprinted Premiership team photograph, signed in gold pen by Fred Wooller (captain)  

& Bob Davis (coach), window mounted with title, players names and scores hand-painted on mount,  

framed and glazed, overall 93x59cm.  (Photo) ...........................................................................................................$300 - $400 



 Lot Sport & General Memorabilia Estimate 

616 ST.KILDA: "Saints 66 Premiers" Weg poster (issued 2004), signed by members of the 1966 Premiership team,  

19 signatures including Darrel Baldock, Allan Jeanes, 'Cowboy' Neale & Ross Smith, window mounted,  

framed and glazed, overall 60x78cm. With CoA.  (Photo) .........................................................................................$300 - $500 

617 "Simply the Best", display comprising magazine pictures/piece signed by Ted Whitten, Graham "Polly" Farmer  

& Darryl Baldock, window mounted, framed and glazed, overall 54x44cm. ...............................................................$150 - $200 

618 GEELONG: Signed pictures of Graham "Polly" Farmer (2) & Gary Ablett (4), various sizes. (6 items) ....................$100 - $120 

619 Range, noted c1968 Ampol "VFL Champions" folders for Len Thomson & Carl Ditterich; 1992 Continuity  

Group 3D "AFL Colourgram Series" [14/15]; drinking glasses (9) including c1956 'North Melbourne/Kangaroos'  

by Greig's Honey; Hawthorn badges (13) including scarce "Michael Tuck/ 404 AFL Games"; "Wanted/Carey/ 

For Shooting Down Sides with a Single Hand" poster (framed, 45x81cm); c1960s "The Magpies" poster by Hagg  

(mounted on board, overall 50x85cm). (c50 items).....................................................................................................$120 - $150 

620 BOBBY SKILTON (Swans), signature on South Melbourne jumper embroidered "Bobby Skilton,  

Brownlow Medallist 1959 - 1963 - 1968, Swans Team of the Century Captain", window mounted  

with photo of Skilton at MCG wearing one of his medals, framed & glazed, overall 78x107cm. With CoA.  (Photo) .$400 - $500 

621 BOBBY SKILTON (Swans), signature on photograph of Skilton wearing his medal at 1968 Grand Final,  

window mounted, overall 38x35cm. With CoA. ..........................................................................................................$80 - $100 

622 ROGER DEAN (Richmond), signature on Richmond jumper embroidered "1969 Premiership, Tigers Captain,  

Roger Dean", window mounted with 1969 Premiership photograph, framed and glazed, overall 79x107cm.  

With CoA.  (Photo) ...................................................................................................................................................$350 - $450 

623 VFL PARK Membership badges, fabulous collection 1970-87 including the different "M", "F" & "J" badges.  

(42 items)..................................................................................................................................................................$150 - $200 

624 CARLTON: 1970 & 1981 original Weg posters, some peripheral faults (1981 trimmed at base);  

plus 4 other posters. (6 items) (Photo) .......................................................................................................................$300 - $400 

625 JOHN NICHOLLS (Carlton), signature on Carlton jumper embroidered with John Nicholls career record,  

window mounted with 3 action photographs, framed and glazed, overall 89x102cm. With CoA.  (Photo) ...................$400 - $500 

626 KANGAROOS: 1975 original Weg poster. Fair/Good condition, with small tear, though an attractive example  

from the Kangaroo's first Premiership.  (Photo) .........................................................................................................$250 - $300 

627 KANGAROOS, 1975 Premiers display comprising team photograph, window mounted with card  

signed by captain Barry Davis, overall 40x46cm. With CoA. .....................................................................................$100 - $120 

628 KANGAROOS, 1977 Premiers display comprising team photograph, window mounted with team positions  

& signed picture of David Dench, overall 74x35cm. With CoA. ................................................................................$120 - $150 

629 CARLTON: "1979 VFL Grand Final, The First Bounce, Carlton vs Collingwood" poster with 5 signatures –  

Wayne Harmes, David McKay, Mike Fitzpatrick, Percy Jones & Mark Maclure, framed & glazed, overall 87x50cm.  

With CoA.  (Photo) ...................................................................................................................................................$300 - $400 

630 CARLTON: "Back to Back Attack" limited edition poster 125/282, commemorating Carlton's 1981 & 1982  

Premierships, window mounted, framed and glazed, overall 95x78cm. With CoA. ....................................................$100 - $120 

631 KANGAROOS: Display "Brownlow Medallists of Nth Melbourne", comprising photos  

signed by Noel Teasdale, Keith Grieg, Malcolm Blight & Ross Glendinning,  

window mounted, framed and glazed, overall 65x47cm. With CoA.  (Photo) .............................................................$250 - $300 

632 ESSENDON: "Bombers 84 Premiers" Weg poster (issued 2004), signed by members of the 1984 Premiership  

team, 18 signatures including Terry Daniher, Shane Heard, Garry Foulds & Kevin Sheedy,  

window mounted, framed and glazed, overall 63x83cm. With CoA.  (Photo) .............................................................$300 - $500 

633 BILL PICKEN (Collingwood), superb signature on reverse of Collingwood football jumper.  

With CoA. [Collingwood 1974-83 & 86, 212 games, 46 goals; Sydney 1984-85, 28 games]. With CoA. ....................$200 - $250 

634 HAWTHORN: 1986 original Weg poster. Folded, and minor peripheral faults, otherwise good condition. ...............$100 - $120 

635 JOHN WORSFOLD (West Coast), fine signature on West Coast Eagles/Burswood training football jumper.  

[Played 209 games 1987-97, captain 1991-98, current coach]. ...................................................................................$150 - $200 

636 LAURIE KEENE (West Coast), fine signature on West Coast Eagles/Burswood training football jumper.  

[Played 36 games 1987-90]. ......................................................................................................................................$150 - $200 

637 ALEX ISHCHENKO (West Coast/Brisbane/Kangaroos), fine signature on West Coast Eagles/Burswood training  

football jumper. [West Coast 1987-88 30 games; Brisbane 1989-91 42 games; North 1992-95 70 games]. .................$100 - $150 



 Lot Sport & General Memorabilia Estimate 

638 ICONIC MEMORABILIA FROM ONE OF FOOTBALL’S GREATEST CAREERS: 
GARY ABLETT'S FOOTBALL BOOTS, worn when he kicked 14 goals, the most goals kicked  

by any individual at the M.C.G.; bronzed boots in attractive display case, overall 48x40x37cm.  

With Geelong Football Club Certificate of Authenticity signed by Gary Ablett, "I confirm that the  

football boots (bronzed) sold at the Geelong Football Club Auction on July 1st, 1989 are the authentic  

boots that I wore on Round 9, May 27th 1989 when I kicked 14 goals, the highest score kicked by any  

player at the MCG". The boots have been on display at the MCG until the current redevelopment.  (Photo) $3,000 - $5,000

639 GARY ABLETT (Geelong), superb signature on reverse of Geelong football jumper,  

window mounted, framed and glazed, overall 74x100cm.  (Photo) .............................................................................$250 - $300 

640 GARY ABLETT (Geelong), print "Geelong Footballer - Gary Ablett" by Harry Kuehnel, signed by Gary Ablett  

and the artist and numbered 473/500, window mounted, framed and glazed, overall 77x101cm.  (Photo) ..................$200 - $250 

641 GARY ABLETT (Geelong), display comprising signature on "Sherrin" football, mounted in perspex display  

with details of Gary's career, limited edition 6/150, framed and glazed, overall 46x84cm. .........................................$200 - $250 

642 DARREN MILLANE (Collingwood), signature on front cover of 1990 "Football Record",  

window mounted, framed and glazed, overall 39x45cm. ............................................................................................$100 - $120 

643 COLLINGWOOD: "1990 Grand Final" display, comprising piece from "Football Record"  

signed by Darren Millane, window mounted with Collingwood team from the "Football Record"  

and two cloth badges, framed and glazed, overall 80x54cm. ......................................................................................$150 - $200 

644 COLLINGWOOD: "A Century of Proud Tradition" poster, signed by 10 legends including Peter McKenna,  

Len Thompson & Bob Rose, limited edition 87/1000, overall 100x69cm.  (Photo) ....................................................$350 - $400 

645 ESSENDON: 1993 original Weg poster. Good condition. .............................................................................................$50 - $60 

646 TONY MODRA (Adelaide), signature on Adelaide football jumper. ........................................................................$100 - $150 

647 "Lest We Forget, Essendon v Collingwood, Anzac Day 1995" print to commemorate the first Anzac Day  

blockbuster, signed by James Hird, window mounted, framed and glazed, overall 62x48cm. With CoA. ....................$200 - $250 

648 DARYN CRESSWELL (Sydney Swans), match worn no."34" Allies football jumper,  

from the 1995 State of Origin series. .........................................................................................................................$150 - $200 

649 ESSENDON: "Essendon v Geelong, Centenary Re-enactment" print to commemorate the 1996 re-enactment  

of the first game of VFL football, signed by James Hird, window mounted, framed and glazed, overall 83x63cm.  

With CoA. ................................................................................................................................................................$200 - $250 

650 ADELAIDE: Official team photograph "Adelaide Football Club, AFL Premiers 1997" with scores and players  

names printed on mount, signed to the mount by captain & coach - Mark Bickley & Malcolm Blight,  

framed and glazed, overall 50x43cm; also laminated poster of Mark Bickley, 42x62cm. (2 items) (Photo) .................$200 - $250 

651 HAWTHORN: Display "Brownlow Medallists of Hawthorn", comprising cards signed by Robert Dipierdomenico,  

John Platten & Shane Crawford, window mounted with action photographs, overall 69x46cm. With CoA. ................$200 - $250 

652 KANGAROOS, display comprising Team of the Century dinner menu signed by Denis Pagan & Wayne Carey,  

window mounted with photograph of the pair holding 1999 Premiership Cup, overall 37x69cm. With CoA. ..............$120 - $150 

653 FITZROY/BRISBANE LIONS, "Team of the Century" display comprising list of the team in their positions,  

card signed by captain Kevin Murray, and action photograph of Kevin Murray, window mounted, overall 46x39cm.  

With CoA. ..................................................................................................................................................................$80 - $100 

654 BRISBANE LIONS, 2001 Premiers display comprising 2001 Grand Final Celebration Dinner menu  

signed by Michael Voss & Leigh Matthews, window mounted with photograph of the pair holding the  

Premiership Cup, overall 29x65cm. With CoA. .........................................................................................................$120 - $150 

655 BRISBANE LIONS: "Pride of the Lions - AFL Premiers 2001" print by Jamie Cooper,  

signed by the artist and numbered 425/500, overall 85x66cm. With CoA.  (Photo) ....................................................$250 - $300 

656 "Grabs and Goals - Carlton Draught AFL Official Mark and Goal of the Year 2001" print by Jamie Cooper,  

signed by Essendon's Gary Moorcroft & the artist and numbered 657/700, overall 79x59cm. .....................................$100 - $120 

657 TARKYN LOCKYER (Collingwood), fine signature on number "24" on Collingwood football jumper. With CoA. .$200 - $250 

658 BRISBANE LIONS: "2002 AFL Grand Final" print, signed by the 22 players including Jason Akermanis,  

Jonathon Brown & Michael Voss, & coach Leigh Mathews, limited edition Artists Proof, overall 100x42cm.  (Photo) $400 - $500

659 RICHMOND: "Richmond Football Club - Hall of Fame" print by Jamie Cooper,  

signed by the artist and endorsed "Artists Proof", overall 90x64cm.  (Photo) .............................................................$300 - $400 



 Lot Sport & General Memorabilia Estimate 

660 WAYNE CAREY (Adelaide/Kangaroos), display comprising signature on front cover of "Football Record",  

window mounted with action photograph, framed and glazed, overall 59x47cm. With CoA. ......................................$120 - $150 

661 BRISBANE LIONS, Fitzroy heritage jumper embroidered "Brisbane Lions, F.F.C. - The Fab Four",  

signed on the front by Simon Black, Jason Akermanis, Michael Voss & Nigel Lappin. With CoA. ............................$150 - $200 

662 COLLINGWOOD: Scarce match issued 'Grand Final 2003' jumper (No.29 Heath Scotland)  

signed by 24 members of the 2003 Collingwood team, including Nathan Buckley, Chris Tarrant  

& Scott Burns, window mounted, framed and glazed, overall 79x103cm. With CoA.  (Photo) ............................$500 - $600 

663 CHRIS TARRANT (Collingwood), display comprising signed football boot, window mounted in display case  

with two signed photographs of Tarrant taking screamers, overall 97x44cm. With CoA.  (Photo) ..............................$350 - $450 

664 COLLINGWOOD: "Victoria Park, 1892-2004" poster, signed by Len Thompson, Des Tuddenham  

& Peter McKenna, window mounted, framed and glazed, overall 100x61cm. With CoA. ...........................................$200 - $250 

665 ESSENDON v COLLINGWOOD - ANZAC DAY CLASH: Display comprising unusual football jumper,  

left half Essendon & right half Collingwood, with number "5" signed by James Hird & Nathan Buckley,  

window mounted with photographs of Hird & Buckley, and results of the Anzac Day clashes from 1998  

to 2004, framed and glazed, overall 99x108cm. With CoA.  (Photo) ............................................................... $1,000 - $1,200 

666 NATHAN BUCKLEY (Collingwood), fine signature on number "5" on Collingwood football jumper. With CoA. ...$200 - $250 

667 NATHAN BUCKLEY (Collingwood), print "Nathan Buckley" by Bodie, limited edition 2/500,  

window mounted, framed and glazed, overall 60x50cm; plus 1990 Collingwood Premiers poster by Bob,  

and 1999 notice for Collingwood Football Club liquor licence. (3 items)....................................................................$100 - $120 

668 ANTHONY ROCCA (Collingwood), fine signature on number "23" of Collingwood long-sleeve  

"away" football jumper. With CoA from Collingwood Football Club. ........................................................................$200 - $250 

669 JAMES HIRD (Essendon), fine signature on number "5" on Essendon football jumper. With CoA.  (Photo) ............$250 - $300 

670 CARLTON, 2005 Wizard Cup Premiers, display comprising match report, card signed by Anthony Koutoufides  

& Koutoufides action photograph, window mounted, overall 50x43cm. With CoA. ...................................................$100 - $120 

671 NICK REIWOLDT (St.Kilda), fine signature on number "12" on St.Kilda football jumper. With CoA.  (Photo) .....$200 - $250 

672 FRASER GEHRIG (St.Kilda), fine signature on number "9" on St.Kilda football jumper. With CoA. .....................$200 - $250 

673 MARK WILLIAMS (Hawthorn), fine signature on number "6" on Hawthorn football jumper. With CoA. ...............$200 - $250 

674 MATTHEW RICHARDSON (Richmond), fine signature on number "12" on Richmond football jumper.  

With CoA.  (Photo) ...................................................................................................................................................$200 - $250 

675 NATHAN BROWN (Richmond), fine signature on number "7" on Richmond football jumper. With CoA. ...............$200 - $250 

 FOOTBALL (Australian Rules) – Cigarette Cards 
676 1904 Sniders & Abrahams "Australian Footballers", part sets, with blue frame lines [3/24]  

& without blue frame lines [9/50]. Poor/G. (Total 12) (Photo) ...................................................................................$120 - $150 

677 1906 Sniders & Abrahams "Victorian League Footballers", part set [43/56]. Poor/G.  (Photo) .................................$400 - $500 

678 1906 Sniders & Abrahams "Victorian League Footballers", part set [23/56 + 3 spares]. Poor/G. (Total 26)..............$200 - $250 

679 1906 Sniders & Abrahams "Victorian Association Footballers", part set [10/20 + 2 spares],  

teams include Footscray, Richmond & Essendon Association. Poor/G. (Total 12) .......................................................$100 - $120 

680 1933 Godfrey Phillips "Victorian Footballers - Series of 50", complete set,  

though Nos.12 & 14 are Hoadleys cards. G/VG. (Total 50) (Photo) ...........................................................................$250 - $300 

 FOOTBALL (Australian Rules) – “Football Records” 
681 L 1920 "Football Record"s, complete set (Nos.1-24) in bound volume, comprising home & away matches  

(19 - all clubs represented), interstate match (Vic v SA), finals (3) & Grand Final  - Richmond v Collingwood.  

Binder worn, "Football Record"s in good/very good condition. Extremely rare, especially as a complete set.  

[Richmond's 1st Premiership].  (Photo) ............................................................................................................. $2,000 - $2,500 

682 L 1930 "Football Record"s, complete set (Nos.1-25) in bound volume, comprising home & away matches  

(19 - all clubs represented), interstate Carnival matches (Vic v Subiaco [WA] & Gippsland [Vic] v Wimmera [SA]),  

finals (3) & Grand Final  - Collingwood v Geelong. Binder worn, "Football Record"s in good/very good condition.  

Extremely rare, especially as a complete set. [Collingwood's 4th Premiership in a row - still a record].  (Photo) $1,500 - $2,000 



 Lot Sport & General Memorabilia Estimate 

683 L 1940 "Football Record"s, complete set (Nos.1-23) in bound volume, comprising home & away matches  

(18 - all clubs represented), Patriotic Cup - Lightning Premiership, finals (3) & Grand Final  - Melbourne  

v Richmond. Binder fair, "Football Record"s in good/very good condition. Extremely rare, especially as a  

complete set. [Melbourne's 4th Premiership].  (Photo) ...................................................................................... $1,500 - $2,000 

684 L 1943 "Football Record"s, almost complete set (Nos.2[Round 1]-22) in bound volume, comprising home &  

away matches (16 - all clubs represented), Patriotic Matches [Lightning Premiership], Finals (3) & Grand Final –  

Richmond v Essendon. Binder good, "Football Record"s in fine condition. Extremely rare wartime issues.  

[Richmond's 5th Premiership with Jack Dyer captain coach].  (Photo) ............................................................ $1,500 - $2,000 

685 L 1946 WA "The Football Budget", Grand Final - East Fremantle v West Perth, good condition  

[East Fremantle's 21st Premiership in an undefeated season]; plus "A Primer of Australian Rules Football"  

by ANFC [First Edition, 1944] in superb condition. (2 items).....................................................................................$120 - $150 

686 L 1949 "Football Record"s, complete set (Nos.1-26) in bound volume, comprising home & away matches  

(21 - all clubs represented), interstate match (Vic v WA), finals (3) & Grand Final  - Essendon v Carlton.  

Binder good, "Football Record"s in good/very good condition. Extremely rare, especially as a complete set.  

[Essendon's 9th Premiership].  (Photo) ............................................................................................................. $1,000 - $1,500 

687 L 1956 "Football Record"s, complete set (Nos.1-32) in bound volume, comprising home & away matches  

(20 - all clubs represented), finals (3) & Grand Final - Melbourne v Collingwood; plus night matches  

(8 including Night Grand Final - Carlton v South Melbourne. Binder good, "Football Record"s in fine condition.  

Remarkably scarce as a complete year set. [Melbourne's 8th Premiership in the Olympic Year].  (Photo) ............ $800 - $1,000 

688 L 1956 Olympic Games programme "Demonstration of Australian Football" [also Association Football –  

Match for 3rd and 4th Places], at MCG, 7th December, 1956. Some cover tone, otherwise fine condition.  

Extremely rare.  (Photo) .........................................................................................................................................$400 - $500 

689 L c1958-85 "Football Record"s, comprising Grand Finals (17) from 1970, finals (30), home & away (42),  

interstate (3); also from VFA (1) & Eastern Districts (10); plus magazines (31) including "Footy Week" (13)  

& "Footy Fan" (5); other books/annuals (15). Condition varies, though inspection will reward. (Total 149) ................$200 - $250 

690 L 1961 "Football Record"s, Grand Final - Hawthorn v Footscray; plus Preliminary Final [Melb v Foots].  

Fair/Good condition. [Hawthorn's first Premiership]. (2 items) ................................................................................$200 - $250 

691 L 1962 "Football Record", Grand Final - Essendon v Carlton. G/VG. [Essendon's 11th Premiership]. ........................$120 - $150 

692 L 1962 "Football Record", Grand Final - Essendon v Carlton. Fair condition. ............................................................$100 - $120 

693 L 1963 "Football Record"s (now with glossy covers), Grand Final - Geelong v Hawthorn; plus 2nd Semi Final  

[Haw v Geel] & Preliminary Final [Melb v Haw]. Good condition. [Geelong's most recent Premiership]. (3 items).....$200 - $250 

694 L 1963 "Football Record", Grand Final - Geelong v Hawthorn (cover faults);  

plus 98 issues of "Inside Football" from the early 1980s. (99 items) ...........................................................................$150 - $200 

695 L 1964 "Football Record", Grand Final - Melbourne v Collingwood. G/VG. [Melbourne's last Premiership]. .............$100 - $120 

696 L 1964 "Football Record"s, Grand Final - Melbourne v Collingwood; plus Preliminary Final [Coll v Geel].  

Good condition. [Melbourne's most recent Premiership]. (2 items) .............................................................................$120 - $150 

697 L 1965 "Football Record"s, Grand Final - Essendon v St.Kilda; plus 1st Semi Final [Geelong v Essendon],  

2nd Semi Final [StKilda v Collingwood] & Preliminary Final [Coll v Ess]. Fair/Good condition.  

[St.Kilda's first Grand Final appearance since 1913]. (4 items)...................................................................................$150 - $200 

698 L 1965 "Football Record", Grand Final - Essendon v St.Kilda. Good condition. [Essendon's 12th Premiership]. ........$100 - $120 

699 L 1966 "Football Record"s, Grand Final - St.Kilda v Collingwood; plus 1st Semi Final [Geel v Ess],  

& Preliminary Final [StK v Ess]. Good condition. [St.Kilda's first & only Premiership to date]. (3 items)........$200 - $250 

700 L 1967 "Football Record"s, Grand Final - Richmond v Geelong; plus 1st Semi Final [Geel v Coll], 2nd Semi Final  

[Carl v Rich] & Preliminary Final [Geel v Carl]. Fair/Good condition. [Richmond's 6th Premiership]. (4 items) .........$120 - $150 

701 L 1968 "Football Record"s, Grand Final - Carlton v Essendon; plus 1st Semi Final [Geel v StK],  

2nd Semi Final [Ess v Carl] & Preliminary Final [Ess v Geel]. 2nd Semi with poor cover, otherwise  

good condition. [Carlton's 9th Premiership, under coach Ron Barassi]. (4 items) ........................................................$120 - $150 

702 L 1970 "Football Record"s, Grand Final - Carlton v Collingwood; plus Preliminary Final [StK v Carl].  

Good condition. [One of the classic Grand Finals]. (2 items) ......................................................................................$100 - $120 

703 L 1971 "Football Record"s, Grand Final - Hawthorn v St.Kilda; plus 1st Semi Final [Rich v Coll],  

2nd Semi Final [Haw v StK]. Good condition. [Hawthorn's 2nd Premiership]. (3 items) .............................................$100 - $120 

704 L c1985-96 "Football Record"s, comprising Grand Finals (23), finals (55), home & away (340), others (9);  

plus magazines (7); other books/annuals (6). Condition varies, though inspection will reward. (Total c440) ..............$150 - $200 



 Lot Sport & General Memorabilia Estimate 

 FOOTBALL (RUGBY LEAGUE) 
705 L 1924 rare programme "Rugby Football Match, British Squadron v Victoria, in aid of The Lord Mayor's  

Hospital Fund". Two file holes, otherwise good condition. [The Royal Navy's Special Service Squadron visited  

Australia in 1924. The programme shows players from ships incl. HMS Hood, HMS Repulse & HMS Dauntless]. ...$120 - $150 

706 1944 Canterbury-Bankstown Team, autograph page with 10 pencil signatures including "Hooker" Allison,  

Ron Bailey & Roy McCarter. ......................................................................................................................................$80 - $100 

707 L 1955 scarce programme "France v NZ, 1st Test, Carlaw Park, Saturday, August 6" [Auckland, 1955].  

Good condition. ........................................................................................................................................................$120 - $150 

708 1957 Parramatta Team, autograph page with 12 signatures incl. Kevin Cocks, Lance Thompson & Billy Rayner. ...$100 - $120 

709 L 1959 Australian "Kangaroos" tour to Britain, complete set of 24 programmes, including the very difficult  

programmes for Barrow v Australia & Featherstone Rovers v Australia. Some very rare programmes,  

the only full set we have seen. (24 items).................................................................................................................$300 - $400 

710 L 1971 New Zealand "Kiwis" tour to Britain, almost complete set of programmes [18/19],  

includes the three Tests (only missing the match at Barrow). Rare group. ..................................................................$100 - $150 

711 OLDHAM RUGBY LEAGUE FC (UK) July 1997 Australian Tour, "Gilbert" football with c13 signatures,  

mounted in attractive perspex display case, overall 30x19x19cm. ................................................................................$80 - $100 

712 Rugby League group, noted cap signed by Steve Renouf; 1999 Grand Final teddy bear; 1995 Grand Final  

programme; cap commemorating 20 Years of State of Origin; 1994 State of Origin beer cans (5 - two have leaked);  

SYDNEY ROOSTERS, 2000 team photograph with 19 signatures including Brad Fittler & Luke Ricketson,  

mounted on board, overall 43x31cm; plus "Sydney Roosters" football with c19 signatures. (Total 11 items)...............$100 - $120 

 FOOTBALL (RUGBY UNION) 
713 1888 NEW ZEALAND NATIVE FOOTBALL TEAM, rare menu "Complimentary Dinner  

to the New Zealand Football Team, by the Hawick Football Club" at Tower Hotel, Hawick,  

November 22, 1888. Some tape reinforcement along fold, though menus & programmes from  

this tour are virtually non-existant. [New Zealand Native Football Team, a professional side,  

which toured Great Britain (the first NZ team to do so) and Australia in 1888-89, playing 107  

matches in 54 weeks, winning 78 of them - plus eight Australian Rules and two soccer fixtures].  (Photo) .. $2,200 - $2,500 

714 L 1895 itinerary card "Engagements, Victorian Representative Rugby Football Team, N.S.W. 1895",

with engagements in centre pages, and list of players on back cover. Rare.  (Photo) ..................................................$700 - $800 

715 L 1904 itinerary card "N.S.W. Rugby Football Union, Visit of Queensland Team, 1904",

with engagements in centre pages, and list of Queensland players on back cover. Rare.  (Photo) ...............................$700 - $800 

716 L "The New Zealand Football Team, Souvenir of the Visit to Wales, December 1905" [Cardiff, 1905],  

extremely rare brochure for Welsh part of "All Blacks" first tour. [Note: The 1905 match programme  

Wales v N.Z. sold recently in Cardiff for £3500 - a world record for a rugby programme].  (Photo) ........... $1,000 - $1,200 

717 1908 AUSTRALIAN WALLABIES tour to Great Britain, group ex Peter Burge collection,  

comprising rare tour booklet (covers missing) featuring caricatures of 12 of the players (including Phil Carmichael,  

Frederick Wood & Chris McKivat) by D.G.John; plus two photographs signed by Peter Burge  

(one additionally signed by Frank Burge, who played 13 Tests for Australian Kangaroos 1914-22).  

[The Wallabies played 38 matches - winning 32 including the gold medal at the 1908 Olympics]. (3 items) (Photo) $600 - $800

718 1908 AUSTRALIAN WALLABIES tour to Great Britain, original cartoon by "A.E.M.", dated December 5,  

1908 and titled "Collared" with caption below "Footballers have been this week in the grip of the Fog, one of  

the matches postponed being that arranged between the Swindon Northern Union team and the Australians",  

size 27x18cm. On reverse nice cartoon dated December 7, 1908 titled "Warrington's Keen Fight at Wigan".  (Photo) $250 - $300 

719 L 1924-25 "All Blacks" (known as the 'Invincibles'), rare programme New Zealand v East Midlands  

on Saturday December 6th 1924. Some soiling, though very scarce. ..........................................................................$150 - $200 

720 1927 "All Blacks", Wills real photo cigarette cards "New Zealand Footballers", complete set. G/VG. (50).................$80 - $100 

721 L 1953-72 programmes from "All Blacks" tours to UK, comprising 1953 N.Z. v Western Counties;  

1967 South of England v N.Z.; 1972 Western Counties v NZ. Condition varies. (3 items) ............................................$80 - $100 

Register on our website to get news about our future auctions  

and stories about some of the great collections we have offered. 

www.leski.com.au 
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 FOOTBALL (SOCCER) 
722 EUROPEAN CUP FINALS 1956-71, set of Ernst Casimar cigar bands celebrating the European Cup Finals  

from 1956 to 1971. (16 items)....................................................................................................................................$250 - $300 

723 L MANCHESTER UNITED: 1967-68 programmes from European Champions Cup Competition,  

comprising Manchester United v Hibernians; Manchester United v F.K.Sarajevo;  

Semi Final - Manchester United v Real Madrid; Final - Manchester United v Benfica F.C. (4 items) .........................$180 - $200 

724 L Programmes, comprising FA Cup Finals 1968, 1979 (2), 1980, 1981 (5); 1980 England v Argentina;  

1981 England v Scotland; also 1999 FA Challenge Cup Final ticket; 1994 RL State of Origin NSW v Qld at MCG.  

(13 items)....................................................................................................................................................................$80 - $100 

725 GEORGE BEST (Manchester United/England), signed photograph; plus 1968 programme from European  

Champions Cup Final, in which he scored to help Manchester United defeat Benfica 4-1. (2 items) (Photo) ..............$250 - $300 

726 BRAZIL: Replica Football Jersey with 5 signatures - Pele, Ronaldo, Rivaldo, Ronaldinho & Roberto Carlos.   

(Photo) .....................................................................................................................................................................$500 - $600 

727 BAYERN MUNICH: Home Football Jersey with 25 signatures including Alexander Zickler,  

Roque Santa Cruz, Oliver Kahn & Claudio Pizarro. With CoA. .................................................................................$200 - $250 

728 JOSE ANTONIO REYES (Arsenal & Spain), signature on replica Spain Football Jersey. .......................................$150 - $200 

729 DAVID BECKHAM (Real Madrid/England), signed colour photo, window mounted, overall 30x45cm.  (Photo) .....$250 - $300 

730 REAL MADRID: Replica Football Jersey with 7 signatures - David Beckham, Owen, Zidan,  

Raoul, Figo, Ronaldo & Roberto Carlos.  (Photo) .................................................................................................$500 - $600 

731 CIGARETTE CARDS: 1934 Ardath "Famous Footballers", complete set in original unusual album. G/VG. (50)....$150 - $200 

732 1937 Topical Times "Miniature Panel Portraits of Football Stars", complete set (47x125mm). G/VG. (24) ...............$100 - $120 

733 1939 Wills "Association Footballers", complete set. G/VG. (50)................................................................................$100 - $120 

 GRAND PRIX - MOTOR RACING 
734 JOHNNY HERBERT, signature on Jaguar Racing publicity photograph,  

window mounted, framed and glazed, overall 29x35cm. ..............................................................................................$70 - $100 

735 MARK WEBBER'S BENETTON RACING SUIT.  What a conversation piece!  (Photo) ............................. $3,000 - $4,000 

 HORSE RACING 

736 1829 GUERNSEY RACES CUP PRESENTED BY KING GEORGE IV,  

sterling silver racing trophy, engraved "This Cup, Given by His Majesty,  

George the Fourth, to the Guernsey Races, June 1829", with a pair of racehorses  

with jockeys on reverse, the cup campana shaped with acanthus cast handles and  

a band of fruiting vines, maker's mark of Rebecca Emes and Edward Barnard I,  

London, 1826. 23cm high, 1282g (41.2oz). Superb and very early.  (Photo) ............... $10,000 - $15,000 

737 L "Rules of the Victoria Racing Club" [Melbourne, 1871], 16pp, good condition.  (Photo) .........................................$200 - $250 

738 L "Victoria Racing Club, Rules of Racing, 1st October, 1904" [Melbourne, 1904], 74pp,  

leather cover with title & "Office Copy" lettered in gold, good condition. ..................................................................$200 - $250 

739 MAURICE McCARTEN, collection of photos c1920s-40s, including nice c1922 photo of a jockey's dinner;  

two photos of McCarten aboard racehorses; plus a group of c1941 race finish photos prepared for newspapers (5),  

including the 1941 AJC Derby. Size and condition varies. (8 items) ...........................................................................$100 - $150 

740 1923-2004 collection of race books (59), noted 1924 VRC New Year's Day Meeting; 1997 Melbourne Cup  

(2 - both with Might and Power's entry signed by Nick Moriatis & Jim Cassidy); 1992 Moonee Valley  

"A Tribute to Phar Lap" Meeting; plus horse-racing books (11) noted "A Century of Racing - Albury Racing  

Club 1881-1981" by Martin (signed), brochures (7) & magazines (82); also Golf - 1998 President's Cup  

programmes (12) & guides (4). (Total 175 items) ......................................................................................................$350 - $450 

741 1933 winner's sash "V.R.C. ST.LEGER 1933", maroon material, 332cm long, with gold braid on ends.  

[“Hall Mark” was a magnificent middle-distance and staying 3 and 4-year-old with victories in the AJC  

& VRC Derbies, the 1933 Melbourne Cup, the VRC St Leger, AJC Sires' Produce & AJC Doncaster]. (Photo) $400 - $600

742 VEUVE CLICQUOT, original photograph framed and glazed with caption plate "Veuve Clicqot,  

by Mr Jinks - Pama, Windsor Castle Stakes, Ascot; Chesterfield Stakes, Newmarket, 1936", overall 55x46cm. .........$100 - $150 



 Lot Sport & General Memorabilia Estimate 

743 COMIC COURT (1950 Melbourne Cup winner), display comprising superb action photograph  

signed by jockey Jack Purtell, window mounted with caption, overall 38x35cm. With CoA. ......................................$100 - $120 

744 1960 winner's sash "A.J.C./ RANDWICK CENTENARY INVITATION STAKES 1960",  

red material, 202cm long, with gold braid on ends, and attractive swan clasp.  (Photo) .....................................$300 - $400 

745 ROY HIGGINS, display comprising signature on copy of 1967 Melbourne Cup race-book,  

window mounted with two photographs of Higgins aboard 1967 Melbourne Cup winner Red Handed,  

framed and glazed, overall 47x59cm. With CoA. .......................................................................................................$200 - $250 

746 SUNLINE, display comprising superb action photo, window mounted with card  

signed by jockey Greg Childs, overall 39x38cm. With CoA. ......................................................................................$100 - $120 

747 NASH RAWILLER, "2004 Caulfield Cup" display comprising signature on card, window mounted with colour  

action photo of Rawiller winning 2004 Caulfield Cup on Elvstroem, framed & glazed, overall 47x54cm. With CoA. .$150 - $200 

748 LONHRO, limited edition print by Judith Leman, numbered 5/40,  

window mounted, framed and glazed, overall 96x78cm. With CoA. ..........................................................................$180 - $200 

749 SAVABEEL (2004 Cox Plate winner), display comprising superb action photograph,  

window mounted with card signed by jockey Chris Munce, overall 39x37cm. With CoA. ..........................................$100 - $120 

750 CIGARETTE CARDS: 1906 Wills "Melbourne Cup Winners", part set [18/45];  

plus 1911 Sniders & Abrahams "Australian Racing Scenes", part set [10/40]. Fair/G. (Total 28)................................$120 - $150 

751 1906 Wills "Melbourne Cup Winners", complete set [45] plus one spare. Fair/VG. (Total 46) (Photo) ......................$300 - $400 

 MAPS & CHARTS 
752 ASIA: SAMUEL DUNN: "Asia, Divided into its Principal States and Regions, with All The Islands  

and The New Discoveries by the English and the Russians" [London, 1794], a handsome hand-coloured  

map of Asia, South East Asia and PNG, published by Laurie & Whittle, 45x32cm.  (Photo) ......................................$200 - $250 

753 ROBERT WILKINSON: "Asia, drawn from the latest Astronomical Observations" [London, c1800],  

handsome hand-coloured map of Asia, South East Asia and Australia, rendered in Wilkinson's clean, crisp style  

with sufficient, but not crowded, detail; Australia is still named New Holland and the southern coastline is shown  

by dotted lines indicating that it had not yet been completely surveyed, published by Hamilton, Adams, 22x28cm. ...$200 - $250 

754 AUSTRALASIA: JACQUES BELLIN: "Representation du Cours ordinaire des Vents de Traverse qui regnet  

sur les Cotes dam la grande Mer du Sud", [Paris, c1753], Pacific Ocean map showing the prevailing winds,  

Nou Hollande with only west & north coasts, window mounted, map overall 35x26cm.  (Photo) ...............................$250 - $300 

755 COOK'S VOYAGES IN FRENCH: "Plan de la Terre Van Diemen, Reconnue par le Cap.Furneaux  

en Mars 1773" [Paris, 1774-89], engraved map from Cook's second voyage, showing Tasmania's south  

and east coasts, 15x22cm. [Tooley 337].  (Photo) ......................................................................................................$200 - $250 

756 DANIEL DJURBERG: "Polynesien (Inselwelt) oder der Funfte Welttheile", [Vienna, 1789],  

Pacific Ocean map with Australia named "ULIMAROA" (Captain Cook's original name),  

Tasmania joined to Australia, hand-coloured, 70x46cm. Repaired tear hardly detracts. [Tooley 447].  

Extremely rare - Ulimaroa was only used on a small number of maps in the late 18th Century.  

Djurberg was the first to adopt Cook's native name Ulimaroa for the Australian Continent,  

in his 1780 map published in Stockholm; this is the Austrian reissue.  (Photo) .................................................... $1,500 - $2,000 

757 FREYCINET/LESEUER: "Plan de la Ville de Sydney, Capitale des Colonies Anglaises, Aux Terres  

Australes, Leve par Mr. Lesueur... 9bre 1802", engraved by J.Gotz [Weimar, 1808], mounted,  

overall 42x37cm. [Similar to Tooley 653, though more detailed with new roads and buildings  

and gallows moved, along with an index listing 38 places by name (earlier edition lists 34)].  (Photo) .................... $800 - $1,000 

758 1835 hand-coloured map, "Carte de L'Oceanie ou 5e Partie du Monde", by L.HacBette,  

published by H.Selves [Paris], overall 49x38cm. .........................................................................................................$80 - $100 

759 KEITH JOHNSTON: "Van Diemen's Land or Tasmania" [Edinburgh, 1844],  

attractive engraved map with hand-coloured outlines, 50x60cm. [Tooley 780].  (Photo) .............................................$300 - $400 

760 PIERRE LAPIE: "Carte De L'Oceanie, contenant L'Australie, La Polynesie et Les Iles Asiatiques"

[Paris, 1851], attractive engraved map, 1851 edition with Sydney inserted, hand-coloured outlines, 55x39cm.  

[Tooley 851].  (Photo) ...............................................................................................................................................$300 - $400 

761 JOHN BARTHOLOMEW: "Oceania and Pacific Ocean, From Admirality Surveys" [Edinburgh, 1859],  

attractive coloured map, published by A.& C.Black, 55x42cm. [Tooley 141]. ............................................................$100 - $120 

762 ALFRED FELLOWS: "The Colony of Victoria, from the Latest Surveys, compiled and lithographed  

by Alfred Fellows, Late Draughtsman in the Government Survey Office" [Melbourne, c1865],  

large scale (8 Miles to 1 Inch) folding map, backed on linen, folds out to 170x126cm. Some minor toning.  (Photo) ..$300 - $400



 Lot Sport & General Memorabilia Estimate 

763 KEITH JOHNSTON: "South Australia, New South Wales, Victoria & Queensland" [Edinburgh, 1871],  

attractive coloured map, with title changed & considerably revised routes of Stuart & Burke, 45x57cm. [Tooley 777]. $150 - $200

764 Railway, Post and Telegraph Map of Queensland, 1888, 77x57cm, good condition.  

Also, "General Map of Victoria", ex- "Picturesque Atlas of Victoria" 1888, 36x60cm. Both coloured, some faults. (2)$150 - $200 

765 "Map of the City of Sydney, New South Wales, 1888, (2nd Edition)" [Sydney, 1888],  

folding map on linen, 100 x 73cm. Fair condition, some modest staining. ..................................................................$100 - $120 

766 Assorted collection, mainly road maps, 1930s-1970s. Strong in Tasmania & maps of the Princes Hwy.  

Worth a look! (91 items aprox) ....................................................................................................................................$80 - $150 

767 EUROPE: ROBERT DE VAUGONDY: "Carte des Grandes Routes d'Angleterre, d'Ecosse et d'Irlande"

[Paris, 1757], handsome hand-coloured map of the mail roads through Britain & Ireland, with a finely etched  

cartouche depicting a mail carrier mounting his horse outside a country inn, 58x48cm.  (Photo) ................................$500 - $600 

768 NEW ZEALAND: RIGOBERT BONNE: "Carte de la Nouvelle Zeelande" [Paris, 1788],  

attractive engraved map showing Cook's track and four insets - Detroit de Cook, Baye des Isles,  

Baye de Tolaga & Riviere de la Tamise, 23x34cm. [Tooley 235]. An early detailed map based on Cook's  

first voyage, the charting of the coast is complete apart from a small sections, mainly in South Island.  (Photo) ... $1,000 - $1,200 

769 PAPUA NEW GUINEA: JACQUES BELLIN: "Carte des Isles de Papous" [Paris, c1749],  

engraved by Lattre, attractive early map of New Guinea and regions west, 35x32cm.  (Photo) ...................................$250 - $300 

770 JACQUES BELLIN: "Copie d'une partie de la Carte De Dampier, depuis le Cap de Bonne Esperance,  

Jusqu'a la Nouvelle Bretagne" [Paris, c1750], engraved by E.Dussy, interesting map showing part of the route  

that Dampier took in 1699, when he discovered the strait between New Guinea and New Britain, 28x19cm. .............$150 - $200 

771 COOK'S VOYAGES IN FRENCH: "Nelle Irlande" [Paris, c1774], attractive map of New Ireland  

engraved by Benard, with 6 views of the coastline, 33x21cm. ...................................................................................$120 - $150 

772 RIGOBERT BONNE: "Carte des Decouvertes du Capite Carteret dans La Nlle Bretagne, avec une partie  

du passage du Capite Cook par le Detrit de l'Endeavour, et les decouvertes du Capite Dampierre dans ces  

Parages" [Paris, 1787], attractive engraved map showing tracks of Carteret, Cook & Dampier and five insets,  

35x24cm. Detailed map of Papua New Guinea and the regions to the West, including New Ireland,  

Southern Mindanao, Joseph Freewill, Sable Banks and part of the Celebes.  (Photo) .................................................$200 - $250 

773 WORLD: c1770 page from the "New Royal & Universal Dictionary of Arts & Sciences", showing 6 unusual  

orthographic views of the World (that show the Earth as it would be viewed from deep space), with Australia  

shown as New Holland (with no east coast) and Diemens Land, hand-coloured, window mounted, overall 32x43cm. $150 - $200 

774 c1790-1860 maps group, comprising J.Rapkin's "British Guayana" [London, c1850]; "Chart of Norton Sound  

and of Behrings Strait..." published by Alex.Hogg [London, c1790]; "Eastern Hemisphere" published by T.Tegg  

[London, c1860]; "Map Showing Overland Route to Australia, New Zealand &c &c" [London, c1840];  

all window mounted, various sizes. (4 items) .............................................................................................................$100 - $150 

775 Hydrographic charts & maps, of South Africa (8), Barbuda (2), Solomon Islands (2), Belize (2),  

Singapore Strait & Azores. ex Kelly Tarlton shipwreck explorer. (16)........................................................................$120 - $150 

 MEDALS 
776 1879 SYDNEY INTERNATIONAL EXHIBITION: Bronze medallion, 75mm diameter, with text  

"International Exhibition/Sydney NSW MDCCCLXXIX", framed and glazed, overall 21x30cm.  (Photo) ..................$200 - $250 

777 WW1 Group comprising 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18 (no ribbon) & Allied Victory Medal,  

named to 581 Sgt W.W.King 29 BN AIF; plus ephemera including Pay Books (3), postcards (15 - with 6 WW1  

"Silks"), Christmas Cards (3), HMAT 'Wyreema' dinner menu with 31 signatures on reverse. (c24 items)..................$120 - $150 

778 1918 attractive enamel brooch of Australia, engraved on reverse "To Lois Creak/Dux of School/1918/from W.T.";  

plus two book prizes from Westleigh College, Northcote dated Xmas 1913 & Xmas 1914. (3 items) ..........................$100 - $120 

779 2000 Australian Sporting Achievement Medal, with ribbon. ...................................................................................$70 - $100 

Huge collection of Railway models to be offered in our next public auction. See the website for details. 

MODELS, TOYS, ETC 
780 CARS: ERTL 1:25 scale "Ace Hardware - 1930 Ford Model A Roadster" gold with cream trim.  

Mint, unboxed, 17cm long. .........................................................................................................................................$60 - $100 

781 Franklin Mint 1:24 scale Rolls-Royce "The Silver Ghost" silver with green trim. Mint, unboxed, 19cm long. ...$120 - $150 

782 Franklin Mint 1:24 scale "The 1929 Rolls-Royce Phantom I Cabriolet De Ville" blue & black body  

with black trim. Near mint, unboxed, 24cm long. ......................................................................................................$120 - $150 



 Lot Sport & General Memorabilia Estimate 

783 Aurora AFX Racing car sets; and range of Triang/Mimic Motorways in 3 boxes. Poor/Fair condition.  

Inspection recommended. ............................................................................................................................................$50 - $100 

784 Franklin Mint 1:24 scale "Duesenberg Derham Tourer" maroon & brown with black trim.  

Mint condition, unboxed, 23cm long. ........................................................................................................................$120 - $150 

785 Audi models & related collectables: Brumm 1:43 scale "Auto Union Lucca 1937"; "Auto Union Tipo (type) D  

Donnington Park GP 1938 Nuvolari"; "Auto Union 16 Cylinder Route Gemellate 1936"; Pauls Models- Minichamps  

1:43 scale "Audi RS6"; Audi RS6 Avant"; "Audi A4 Quatro Super Touring"; "Audi V8" touring cars (2);  

Schabak models 1:43 "Audi Cabrio" blue; miniture "Audi A8"; TT stress ball; TT paper weight; modern Audi  

desk top watch; RS 6 boxed key rings (2); Audi metal promotion tin (dent); Audi A4 Super Touring Car print,  

framed and glazed, overall,42x62cm; and related trinkets, stickers & brochures (21). (38) .........................................$150 - $200 

786 Group of larger scale models: PRO MITE Balinese Jeepney; Toyota Land Cruiser 4x4;  

Rolls-Royce Phantom II Roadster radio; Dodge Ram; 1:43 Ferrari 400 Super America; 1:43 Cobra, red. (6) ...................$60 - $75 

787 Burago Volkswagen 1:18 scale models: "New Beetle Cup 2000" in Padgid Livery, with two other road car Beetles,  

one red, one green; 1:24 scale "New Beetle" in black; and 1:24 "1998 Golf Rally" in Sony livery. All mint & boxed. (5) $60 - $75

 OLYMPIC GAMES (See also Lot 688)

788 AUSTRALIAN OLYMPIANS, set of 3 "SA Olympic Council - Century Club" certificates,  

one each signed by Dawn Fraser, Marjorie Jackson-Nelson & Sir James Hardie, each window mounted,  

framed and glazed, overall 33x42cm. (3 items) ..........................................................................................................$180 - $200 

789 Olympic Pins/Badges, range of Team pins, c1950s-2000, noted Canada, Czechoslovakia, Guatemala,  

Greece, Ireland, Israel, Japan, Kuwait, Romania, Puerto Rico, Sweden, etc. (25)........................................................$250 - $300 

790 British Olympic Team Badges, collection comprising 1968 Mexico, 1976 Montreal, 1980 Moscow,  

1980 Winter Games, 1984 Los Angeles, 1984 Winter Games; plus British team pin. (7 items)...................................$120 - $150 

791 Tenth Olympic Congress in Varna, 1973: Medal, bronze, 64mm diameter, showing on front Knight slaying Lion,  

on reverse Olympic Rings & "Olympic Congress, Varna '73/ Sport For A World Of Peace", in original case. .............$100 - $120 

792 75th IOC Session in Vienna, 1974: Medal, goldplated, 40mm diameter, showing on front Austrian Olympic  

Committee badge & "Osterreiches Olympisches Comite", on reverse text including "75 Session Des IOC in Wien  

1974", in original case. .............................................................................................................................................$100 - $120 

793 Polish medals, one to commemorate 100th Anniversary Polish Sports Press Club 1881-1981,  

other 1981 Modern Pentathlon World Championships, both in brown wallets decorated with Olympic rings. (2)........$120 - $150 

794 1908 LONDON, IV SUMMER OLYMPICS: British Olympic Team Silk Hat Band, in red, white and blue,  

metal clasps at each end, made by George Lewin & Co., London, 60cm long, with bow. ...........................................$200 - $250 

795 1924 PARIS, VIII SUMMER OLYMPICS: Attractive art deco metal bottle opener/ashtray  

showing view of the stadium, engraved by Pierre Lasserre. Unusual and scarce.  (Photo) ..........................................$400 - $500 

796 1936 BERLIN, XI SUMMER OLYMPICS: 1936-37 Photograph Album of Berlin & Germany,  

including the Olympic Games, with c155 photographs. .............................................................................................$250 - $300 

797 L "Berlin - The Scene of the Eleventh Olympic Games, 1936" pre-games tourist brochure [Berlin, c1935]  

with text in English. ...................................................................................................................................................$80 - $100 

798 L "16 Die Tage" programme of events for the 16 days of the Berlin Olympics, published by 'Berliner Lokal-Anzeiger'. $100 - $120 

799 L "Deutsche Lufthansa, Summer Time Table, (Olympic Rings), 19 April-3 Oct.36" scarce airline timetable. ...........$150 - $200 

800 L Berlin Olympics range, comprising "Travel in Germany" tourist brochure; Map of Berlin; "Olympia-heft"  

magazines numbers 7 (hockey), 10 (Springen - jumping events) & 23 (Radfahren - cycling);  

"Olympic Games 1936" publicity booklet Number 1 June 1935; also book "Neue Deutsche Baukunst"  

{New German Architecture} by Albert Speer [Prague, 1943]. (7 items) .....................................................................$250 - $300 

801 "Die Olympischen Spiele 1936", Volume 2 album (summer) with almost complete set of Altona-Bahrenfeld  

trade cards [199/200], good condition. ......................................................................................................................$120 - $150 

802 1948 LONDON, XIV SUMMER OLYMPICS: "The 1948 London Olympic Games - Programme, Records  

& Visitors Guide" by E.Thomas [Lond., 1948]; plus GB First Day Cover with special Olympics cancel. (2 items)........$80 - $100 

803 An unusual set of film strips (6), titled "The Olympic Games, Wembley, August 1948", in original packet,  

produced by Film Strips, Edlesborough, Dunstable. ....................................................................................................$80 - $100 

804 1956 MELBOURNE, XVI SUMMER OLYMPICS: OLYMPIC TORCH, metal, 42cm tall,  

legend at top "1956: OLYMPIA - MELBOURNE: XVI OLYMPIAD".  

This example used in the Greek leg of the Torch relay. Extremely rare.  (Photo) ....................................... $8,000 - $10,000 
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805 REPLICA OLYMPIC TORCH, one of 20 produced by the Queensland Olympic Council in 2000,  

mounted on mahogany stand signed by Con Verevis & Ron Clarke (first & final relay torch runners).  

With CoA & photograph of Ron Clarke holding the replica.  (Photo) ................................................................... $2,000 - $2,500 

806 L Scarce programme "Olympic Follies"; plus 11 other 1950s-60s theatre programmes  

including "Fiddler on the Roof" & "Funny Girl". (12 items) .......................................................................................$100 - $120 

807 L Group with books "Olympic Digest" by Dettre [Sydney, 1956]; "Looking at Sport" by Neptune Oil Co. 

[Melbourne, c1955]; "Olympic Games Mini-Diary" by Bank of NSW (2 - one with tone spots on cover);  

covers of an "Olympic Writing Pad". (5 items) ...........................................................................................................$100 - $120 

808 1972 MUNICH, XX SUMMER OLYMPICS: Range from Australian Sailing Official at Munich Olympics,  

noted "Sailing Instructions" booklet; "Olympic Village Information Kiel 1972" folder; group of Sailing results  

sheets (70+); plus range of 1948-92 Olympics related books (24) & newspapers. (c100 items) .......................................$60 - $80 

809 1976 INNSBRUCK, XII WINTER OLYMPICS: British Team Cloth Badges, one with embroidered  

"GREAT BRITAIN/ (Olympic rings)/(Union Jack)/ INNSBRUCK/ 1976"; other with embroidered  

"OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES/ 1976/ (Olympic rings)/GREAT BRITAIN". (2 items) ...............................................$100 - $120 

810 1976 MONTREAL, XXI SUMMER OLYMPICS: British Blazer Pocket,  

with embroidered "GREAT BRITAIN/ (Olympic rings)/(Union Jack)/ 1976/ ATHLETICS". .....................................$120 - $150 

811 1980 MOSCOW, XXII SUMMER OLYMPICS: British Blazer Pocket,  

with embroidered "GREAT BRITAIN/ (Olympic rings)/(Union Jack)/ 1980/ WRESTLING". ....................................$120 - $150 

812 1984 LOS ANGELES, XXIII SUMMER OLYMPICS: OLYMPIC TORCH, aluminium and bronze,  

leather handle, bowl with no hand guard, 57cm tall; plus original leather case containing burner,  

and booklet "Operating and Safety Instructions - 1984 Olympic Torch".  (Photo) ................................................. $3,400 - $3,600 

813 1992 BARCELONA, XXV SUMMER OLYMPICS: Official posters of 1992 Olympic Games in Barcelona,  

five different designs, each 50x70cm and laminated. (5) ............................................................................................$180 - $200 

814 1996 ATLANTA, XXVI SUMMER OLYMPICS: OLYMPIC TORCH, aluminium and pecan wood,  

cylindrical shape, 80cm tall, in attractive perspex display case. [Designed by Peter Mastroganis.  

The 22 silver reeds on the upper half represent the 22 cities which hosted the Summer Games since 1896;  

the wooden pecan handle represents the connection of the flame between heaven and earth.  

The Atlanta Torch Logo and the Quilt of Leaves design are on the top brass band,  

the bottom band names all the Summer Olympic Games host cities. Quantity produced: 13000].  (Photo) ............ $2,800 - $3,000 

815 Participation Medal, in bronze, 60mm diameter, in velvet pouch inside original box.  (Photo) ................................$200 - $250 

816 2000 SYDNEY OLYMPICS: MICHELLE FERRIS (cycling dual Olympic Silver Medallist),  

signature on "carnac" cycling shoe, mounted on wooden display stand. ......................................................................$100 - $150 

817 TANIA GOOLEY & PAULINE MANSER (2000 Sydney Olympics Beach Volleyball),  

display comprising both signatures on "Beach Volleyball/ World Tour" bikini top,  

window mounted with action photograph, framed and glazed, overall 79x45cm. ..........................................................$80 - $100 

818 JULIET HASLAM (dual Olympic Gold Medallist), signature on hockey stick,  

in attractive display case, overall 25x107cm.  (Photo) ...............................................................................................$200 - $250 

819 MICHAEL KLIM, IAN THORPE & ASHLEY CALLUS (Mems 4x100m Freestyle Relay Gold Medallists),  

display comprising photograph signed by Thorpe & Klim, window mounted with card signed by Callus,  

framed and glazed, overall 45x43cm. With CoA. .......................................................................................................$180 - $200 

820 "2000 Official Australian Olympic Gold Medallist Personally Signed First Day Covers Collection",

set of 16 signed Australia Post FDCs in album, with signatures of Ian Thorpe; Mens 4 x 100m Freestyle Relay –  

Michael Klim, Chris Fydler, Ashley Callus & Ian Thorpe; Michael Diamond; Equestrian Team - Andrew Hoy,  

Phillip Dutton, Matt Ryan & Stuart Tinney; Susie O'Neill; Mens 4 x 200m Freestyle Relay - Ian Thorpe,  

Michael Klim, Todd Pearson & William Kirby; Simon Fairweather; Mens Madison - Brett Atkinson &  

Scott McGrory; Grant Hackett; Womens Water Polo - Bridgette Gusterson; Womens Beach Volleyball –  

Natalie Cook & Kerri Pottharst; Cathy Freeman; Lauren Burns; Womens Hockey Team - Renita Garard;  

Mens 470 Class - Tom King & Mark Turnbull; Womens 470 Class - Jenny Armstrong & Belinda Stowell.  

Limited edition 394/500. With CoA. [Release price was $1500].  (Photo) ........................................................... $1,000 - $1,200 

821 HUGE SYDNEY 2000 COLLECTION OF SOUVENIRS & MEMORABILIA, noted jigsaw puzzles, caps,  

ties, socks, mugs, drink bottle, books, programmes, tickets, calendars, videos, newspapers (80), magazines,  

teaspoons (35), photo albums, stationery, diaries, place mats, tea towels, "Chupa Chups" tins.  

Some duplication, though a very extensive collection. (c500 items) ............................................................................$120 - $180 
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 PAINTINGS, ENGRAVINGS & OTHER ARTWORKS 
822 c1830s-80s hand-coloured engravings, noted "The Pria Grande, Macao" (framed & glazed, overall 35x30cm);  

"The Month", 1878 Australian including Intercolonial rowing (window mounted, overall 49x40cm);  

"A New Steam Carriage", c1880s car from 'The Illustrated Sydney News' (mounted, overall 36x35cm). (3 items).......$150 - $200 

823 c1846-87 full page engravings of Australian scenes from 'The Illustrated London News', 'The Australasian  

Sketcher' or 'The Graphic', all hand-coloured and window mounted, noted "Opening of the Sydney Council"/ 

"Sydney - General View"; "The Australian Gold District - Bathurst to Ophir"; "Western Australia"; "The Valley  

of the Grose, New South Wales"; "Scotchmen in the Colonies - The Queensland Scottish Rifle Volunteers". (5 items)$300 - $400 

824 Assorted handcoloured engravings, prints and watercolours, nineteenth and twentieth century. (9)...............................$70 - $100 

825 VON GUERARD, Eugene (1811-1901): "Castle Rock, Cape Schank" colour lithograph from "Eugene von  

Guerard's Australian Landscapes" [1866-67], signed within plate, window mounted, overall 61x48cm.  (Photo) ........$400 - $500 

826 VON GUERARD, Eugene (1811-1901): "Moroka River Falls (Foot of Mount Kent) Gippsland"

colour lithograph from "Eugene von Guerard's Australian Landscapes" [1866-67], signed within plate,  

window mounted, overall 64x48cm.  (Photo) ............................................................................................................$400 - $500 

827 c1880s hand-coloured engravings of Australian scenes, all framed and glazed, noted "Botany Bay";  

"Hauling Timber in Australia"; "Long Nose Point, Port Jackson"; "Christmas in Australia: Home, Sweet Home!";  

"The Melbourne Botanical Gardens - The Lagoon". (5 items).....................................................................................$300 - $400 

828 "Collins Street, Melbourne", attractive engraving by Melton Prior, from an 1889 edition  

of "The Illustrated London News", hand-coloured, window mounted, engraving overall 40x29cm. .............................$120 - $150 

829 c1900-10 engravings of humorous golfing subjects from 'The Illustrated London News',  

all hand-coloured and window mounted, about 21x25cm. (10) ...................................................................................$150 - $200 

830 "Sydney Harbour Trust, Birds Eye View Showing New Wharves & Approaches, Jones Bay, Pyrmont",

colour lithograph, drawn by W.H.Withers [1919], folds, otherwise fine condition, overall 85x52cm. .........................$150 - $200 

831 HART, Pro (1928- ): "The Miracle Tent", limited edition, signed in pencil lower right and numbered 61/200,  

overall 73x50cm. ........................................................................................................................................................$70 - $100 

832 BOYD, ARTHUR MERRIC BLOOMFIELD (1920-99), "Our Gang", glazed stoneware mug,  

with title and "BOYD" in square inscribed on base, 22cm tall.  (Photo) ....................................................................$350 - $400 

833 CARS: BULL, John, ink and wash "Rolls-Royce Phantom V Saloon with a Hooper type body  

by Henri Chapman of Paris", signed "John Bull", inscribed to reverse with chassis and delivery details,  

framed and glazed, overall 32x25cm. Some faults on frame but painting in good condition. .......................................$150 - $200 

834 BULL, John, ink and wash "Bentley Mark VI Sedanca Coupe by Franay",

signed and dated "John Bull 71", framed and glazed, overall 25x20cm.  (Photo) ........................................................$200 - $300 

835 BULL, John, ink and wash "Rolls-Royce Phantom III Sedanca de ville by Gurney Nutting",

signed and dated "John Bull 71", framed and glazed, overall 29x22cm.  (Photo) ........................................................$200 - $300 

836 BULL, John, ink and wash "Rolls-Royce Phantom III Sedanca de ville by Hooper", signed and dated  

"John Bull #71", framed and glazed, overall 29x22cm. Some faults to frame.. ...........................................................$200 - $300 

837 BULL, John, pencil and ink "Bentley Mark VI c1951 Countryman Saloon by Harold Radford",

signed "John Bull", framed and glazed, overall 28x23cm. .........................................................................................$200 - $300 

838 BULL, John, ink and wash "Bentley Mark VI c1947 Countryman Estate Car by Harold Radford",

signed "John Bull", framed and glazed, overall 29x23cm.  (Photo) ............................................................................$200 - $300 

839 BULL, John, ink and wash "Bentley T series Sports Saloon by Pinin Farina”,

signed "John Bull", framed and glazed, overall 23x15cm.  (Photo) ............................................................................$150 - $200 

 PHOTOGRAPHS, LANTERN SLIDES, ETC. 
840 NICHOLAS CAIRE (1837-1918): "Toorloo Bay, Lake Tyers", No.1 in 'Gippsland Scenery' series, c1886,  

20x16cm, mounted on card; plus "Gippsland Scenery" cover. Good condition. (2 items) (Photo) ...............................$350 - $400 

841 NICHOLAS CAIRE (1837-1918): "A Selector's Hut in Gippsland", No.2 in 'Gippsland Scenery' series, c1886,  

20x16cm, mounted on card. Good condition.  (Photo) ...............................................................................................$400 - $500 

842 NICHOLAS CAIRE (1837-1918): "Scenes in the South Gippsland Mountains", No.4 in 'Gippsland Scenery'  

series, c1886, 20x16cm, mounted on card. Good condition.  (Photo) .........................................................................$250 - $300 

843 NICHOLAS CAIRE (1837-1918): "Scene on the Broadribb River", No.12 in 'Gippsland Scenery' series,  

c1886, 20x16cm, mounted on card. Good condition. ..................................................................................................$250 - $300 



 Lot Sport & General Memorabilia Estimate 

844 NICHOLAS CAIRE (1837-1918): "Iron Bark Cove", No.14 in 'Gippsland Scenery' series, c1886,  

20x16cm, mounted on card. Good condition. .............................................................................................................$250 - $300 

845 NICHOLAS CAIRE (1837-1918): "Jemmy's Point, Lakes Entrance", No.35 in 'Gippsland Scenery' series,  

c1886, 20x16cm, mounted on card. Good condition.  (Photo) ....................................................................................$250 - $300 

846 NICHOLAS CAIRE (1837-1918): "Lakes Entrance Landing Place", No.37 in 'Gippsland Scenery' series,  

c1886, 20x16cm, mounted on card. Good condition.  (Photo) ....................................................................................$250 - $300 

847 NICHOLAS CAIRE (1837-1918): "Packing Fish for Melbourne", No.39 in 'Gippsland Scenery' series,  

c1886, 20x16cm, mounted on card. Fine condition.  (Photo) ......................................................................................$250 - $300 

848 NICHOLAS CAIRE (1837-1918): "Pleasure Seekers" (S.S.Bogong), No.40 in 'Gippsland Scenery' series,  

c1886, 20x16cm, mounted on card. Good condition.  (Photo) ....................................................................................$250 - $300 

849 NICHOLAS CAIRE (1837-1918): "Shaving Point, Metung", No.40 in 'Gippsland Scenery' series,  

c1886, 20x16cm, mounted on card. Good condition.  (Photo) ....................................................................................$250 - $300 

850 NICHOLAS CAIRE (1837-1918): "Scene on Dandenong Ranges", No.41 in 'Gippsland Scenery' series,  

c1886, 20x16cm, mounted on card. Good condition.  (Photo) ....................................................................................$250 - $300 

851 NICHOLAS CAIRE (1837-1918): "Sassafras Gully", No.42 in 'Gippsland Scenery' series,  

c1886, 20x16cm, mounted on card. Good condition.  (Photo) ....................................................................................$250 - $300 

852 NICHOLAS CAIRE (1837-1918): "Landing Place, Lake Tyers", No.47 in 'Gippsland Scenery' series,  

c1886, 20x16cm, mounted on card. Good condition. ..................................................................................................$250 - $300 

853 NICHOLAS CAIRE (1837-1918): "A Road Scene", No.50 in 'Gippsland Scenery' series,  

c1886, 20x16cm, mounted on card. Good condition.  (Photo) ....................................................................................$250 - $300 

854 NICHOLAS CAIRE (1837-1918): "Marlow", No.55 in 'Gippsland Scenery' series,  

c1886, 20x16cm, mounted on card. Fair condition with some peripheral faults. .........................................................$150 - $200 

855 NICHOLAS CAIRE (1837-1918): "The Australian Alps from Morses Creek", No.59 in 'Gippsland Scenery'  

series, c1886, 20x16cm, mounted on card. Good condition.  (Photo) .........................................................................$250 - $300 

856 c1903-18 stereocards (104) & postcards (11), noted scenes from Europe, WW1, few Japan,  

Africa & Middle East. (Total 115) (Photo) ................................................................................................................$250 - $300 

857 1916 photograph titled on mount "First Executive Committee of the No-Conscription Fellowship Melbourne"

by The Swiss Studios, Melbourne; plus c1930s photograph of Parliamentarians in Canberra by Alex Collingridge,  

Canberra. (2 items)....................................................................................................................................................$100 - $120 

858 1918 Aeroplane photograph, titled "Phaltz. 160 Mercedes", with notes on back of frame "Photo taken Feb.1918  

at St.Omer. Phaltz D111 - Pilot Hecht (POW) Jasta 10. Shot down 23/12/17 5th Brigade Area by 2nd Lieuts Hanna  

& Burnand 35 Sq" & "Photo from Sgt Perry No.2 Sq", window mounted, framed & glazed, overall 26x21cm.  (Photo) $300 - $400

859 Large PHOTOS OF VICTORIAN SCENERY, as displayed in railway carriages, with original captions,  

mounted on hard card. Depicts: Goulburn River, Jamieson; view near Bright; Winter, Mt. Buffalo National Park;  

Alexandra; Mitchell River, Bairnsdale; Kalimna, Lakes Entrance; Portland; Port Campbell; Power's Lookout,  

Whitlands. From 18.5x38.5cm to 68x43cm. Condition varies. (9) ..............................................................................$250 - $350 

860 1932-34 photograph album of Sydney, containing 10x6cm b/w photographs by Noel Swineton of Balmain,  

noted Sydney Harbour Bridge, Smithy & Southern Cross at Mascot, various P&O liners & visiting warships,  

1934 Visit of Prince Henry (Duke of Gloucester) to Sydney. (32 items)......................................................................$400 - $500 

861 LANTERN SLIDES: THREE LITTLE PIGS, 1933, from the Walt Disney film, complete set of 24  

colour slides on 6 plates. In original box. Box poor condition; cracks through two slides; all other good condition. ......$80 - $100 

862 GLASS PLATES & LANTERN SLIDES: a semi-sorted collection covering a variety of subjects. Noted: slides  

consisting of two glass sheets, one of which moves to alter the picture; 3 boxes of Salvation Army/T.W. Cameron  

slides (inc. various religious subjects but also with a few shots of MILITARY ACTION DURING WORLD WAR II  

[captioned]); various scenic slides including a captioned set of Sciopticon world-wide views with an emphasis  

on Britain and the Holy Land; coloured children's slides. Condition generally good. Worth a look! (100s) ..................$400 - $600 

863 c1934-44 German military photograph album, with "Meine Dienstzeit" embossed in silver on front cover,  

containing photographs (216) from a member of Infanterie Regiment 40. ..................................................................$300 - $400 

864 c1935-40 German military photograph album, containing photographs (112) from a German soldier H. Luthy. .....$250 - $300 

865 c1940 small photographs of aboriginals, each 6x4cm. (11 items) ............................................................................$100 - $120 

866 1941-43 WW2 German press photographs with military images, with captions on reverse, noted an  

aerial view of Leningrad. Photographs from the German perspective are rarely seen here. (35) (Photo) .....................$450 - $500 
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867 c1941-44 German nurse's photograph album, with "Deutsches Frauenwerk" badge on front cover,  

containing photographs (91) & postcards (4). (Total 95).............................................................................................$350 - $450 

868 1942-43 WW2 British (and few Australian) War photographs with military images, most with captions  

on reverse, most from North African campaign, plus few from New Guinea and Burma. (38 items) (Photo) ..............$500 - $600 

869 1943 WW2 British (and few US) War photographs with military images,  

most with captions on reverse, most from Sicily/Italy campaign. (37 items) (Photo) ...................................................$500 - $600 

870 1943 Australian army group showing military personnel (inc. a few caricatures), outback Australian scenery,  

camp infrastructure, tanks & other military equipment. One photo shows 121st A.G.T. Coy. Officer's Mess  

(121 was stationed at Alice Springs); there are also photos of the Mount Isa Hotel, an outdoor picture theatre  

(at Isa?), etc. One photo shows what appears to be a 121 Coy. football team. From 7x4cm to 12x9cm.  

Some have traces of adhesive tape. (51) .....................................................................................................................$180 - $250 

871 1954 ROYAL VISIT, group of 10x8" (25x20cm) original press photographs from Queen Elizabeth's 1954  

visit to Australia. (50)................................................................................................................................................$200 - $250 

872 HONG KONG & KOWLOON: colour photos from a 1990s trip, strength in railways, shipping, market/shopping  

scenes, street scenes and some spectacular night views. A little duplication not included in the tota. (About 200) ........$80 - $100 

 POSTCARDS 
873 PC  VICTORIA: Exhibition Buildings; all different incl. 2 UDB (one endorsed "J.Armitage, photo." on front). (6) .............$60 - $80 

874 PC  AUSTRALIA: c1900-60s postcards in album, noted South Australia (61), Queensland (60), NSW (92),  

Tasmania (14) & WA (11). (Total 238)......................................................................................................................$250 - $300 

875 PC  c1900-20s postcards in album, nice early range. (300)................................................................................................$200 - $250 

876 PC  c1900-20 postcards in old album, noticed some beautiful Melbourne scenes (8) from a Series  

"Meet Me At the Crystal Palace"; advertising postcards for Wunderlich tiles & Balfour's cakes. (Total 62) ................$150 - $200 

877 PC  c1900-10 postcards in album, strong in Victoria including Ararat, Geelong, Bendigo, Ballarat,  

Melbourne; also Adelaide, Blue Mountains, Queensland, Mudgee; plus a section of modern postcards  

showing trams. (c283)........................................................................................................................................ $1,000 - $1,200 

878 PC  c1910-50s postcards in album, nearly all Victoria with superb collection of Phillip Island/San Remo area. (c219) ......$200 - $300 

879 PC  EUROPE: c1900-2000 postcards accumulation in box. (1400+) ................................................................................$150 - $200 

880 PC  Europe & Scandinavia postcards accumulation in box. (1400+)..................................................................................$150 - $200 

881 PC  EXHIBITIONS: 1900 Paris Exposition (which included 1900 Paris Olympics), attractive group of postcards. (6).....$120 - $150 

882 PC  GIBRALTAR: c1900s-20s range, all unused. Noted "The Staffordshire Regiment marching  

by the Almeida Gardens...", "Church Street", "Europa Point and Light House", "Gunners Parade",  

"The Spanish Civil Guards", etc. (47) ............................................................................................................................$50 - $80 

883 PC  WORLD: c1905-20 postcards, noted Ireland, Brussells, Buckingham Palace, few Australia. (c262) ............................$80 - $100 

884 PC  c1900-20 postcards, noted UK, Gibraltar, Europe, greetings type. (300).....................................................................$100 - $150 

885 PC  c1903-70s Native American postcards in album, about 50 pre-1940s. (Total 91) ........................................................$100 - $150 

886 PC  Postcards accumulation in box, noted Asia, Middle East, NZ, Pacific Islands, USA, Canada,  

South Africa & South America. (1200+) ....................................................................................................................$150 - $200 

 POSTERS 
887 1905 Volunteer Fire Brigade Certificate/Poster, very attractive lithograph by Ballarat Litho Co,  

awarded to Henry Smith of St.Arnaud, window mounted, framed and glazed, overall 56x73cm.  (Photo) ... $1,000 - $1,200 

888 c1915 poster "Aeroplanes and Airships", supplement from 'The Boys Own Paper',  

window mounted, framed and glazed, overall 76x47cm. ............................................................................................$150 - $180 

889 c1938 theatre poster "Will Mahoney, in 'The Gay Nineties', Tivoli Theatre",

lithographed in colours, printed by Victury Publicity Litho, overall 92x45cm. Condition B.  (Photo) .........................$150 - $200 

890 c1940s advertising self-standing showcard "WISDEN - the last word IN HOCKEY",

overall 31x42cm. Attractive and scarce.  (Photo) .........................................................................................................$80 - $100 

891 1944 travel poster, "Victoria, Australia/ Pink Heath. Victoria's proclaimed floral emblem.  

A slender shrub with pink, tubular, bell-shaped flowers", artwork by Vernon Jones (1908-2002),  

published by Government of Victoria Tourist Development Authority, Melbourne, colour lithograph,  

signed in the plate lower right, overall 63x101cm. Condition A.   (Photo) .................................................................$500 - $600 
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892 c1949 advertising poster "Fly TAA - the friendly way", showing an air hostess, lithographed in colours,  

overall 60x97cm. Condition A. One of Australia's iconic airline posters.  (Photo) ........................................... $1800 - $2200 

893 c1960s travel poster, "Queensland, The Sunshine State of Australia/ And Travel There Without a Care  

BY TRAIN", showing City Hall Brisbane, published by Queensland Government Tourist Bureau, colour  

process lithograph, printed by S.G.Reid, Government Printer, Brisbane, overall 63x101cm. Condition B.  (Photo) ....$200 - $300 

894 c1960s railways travel poster, "Adelaide Australia's festival city", showing Art Gallery, North Terrace,  

colour process lithograph, overall 63x101cm. Condition A-.  (Photo) .........................................................................$200 - $300 

895 c1960s railways travel poster, "Wonderful Sydney/ and Three Wonderful Trains",

showing Sydney Harbour Bridge, colour process lithograph, overall 62x97cm. Condition A.  (Photo) ........................$200 - $300 

896 c1960s railways travel poster, "Travel by Train Direct to CANBERRA", showing Civic Square,  

colour process lithograph, overall 63x99cm. Condition B. .........................................................................................$150 - $200 

897 c1960s travel poster, "Visit WESTERN AUSTRALIA and see.../ PERT ... city of light/ Go Railaxed - By Train",

published by The Western Australia Tourist Development Authority, colour process lithograph, overall 63x101cm.  

Condition C. .............................................................................................................................................................$150 - $200 

898 1963 "Trades Hall Council, Melbourne" Certificate (36x49cm), and 1961 "United Grand Lodge, of Ancient,  

Free and Accepted Masons of Victoria (Australia)" Certificate (31x45cm), both awarded to James Brebner. (2 items) .$80 - $100 

 TENNIS 
899 YVONNE GOOLAGONG, signature on handle of "Black Knight" wooden tennis racket.  (Photo) .........................$100 - $150 

900 JOHN McENROE, signature (some fading) on large action photograph,  

window mounted, framed and glazed, overall 58x70cm. ..............................................................................................$70 - $100 

901 L 1911 rare Davis Cup programme "1911, Souvenir of the International Lawn Tennis Championship,  

Challenge Tie, America (Challengers) v Australasia (Holders), To be played at Christchurch, New Zealand,  

on 29th and 30th Dec.1911, and 1st Jan.1912" [Sydney, 1911], minor faults though extremely rare.  (Photo) ..........$300 - $400 

902 c1940s photograph of four tennis legends, signed at base by Jack Kramer (Wimbledon 1947; US Open 1946 & 1947);  

Bobby Riggs (Wimbledon 1939; US Open 1939 & 1941); Pancho Segura & Dinny Pails (Australian Open 1947). ....$100 - $120 

903 1952 Australian Championships dinner menu with 10 pencil signatures on front cover  

including Frank Sedgman, Adrian Quist, Merv Rose & Harry Hopman.  (Photo) .......................................................$180 - $200 

904 1955 Australian Championships dinner menu with 11 ink signatures on back cover  

including Ken Rosewall, Vic Seixas, Harry Hopman & Lewis Hoad. .........................................................................$180 - $200 

End of Sale 

Consignments needed for future auctions. What have you got for sale? 


